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English

Specifications in this manual are subject to change without notice in order that Hitachi may bring the latest innovations to
their customers.

Whilst every effort is made to ensure that all specifications are correct, printing errors are beyond Hitachi’s control;
Hitachi cannot be held responsible for these errors.

Espaiiol

Las especificaciones de este manual estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso a fin de que Hitachi pueda ofrecer las
ultimas innovaciones a sus clientes.

A pesar de que se hacen todos los esfuerzos posibles para asegurarse de que las especificaciones sean correctas, los
errores de impresion estan fuera del control de Hitachi, a quien no se hara responsable de ellos.

Deutsch

Bei den technischen Angaben in diesem Handbuch sind Anderungen vorbehalten, damit Hitachi seinen Kunden die
jeweils neuesten Innovationen prasentieren kann.

Samtliche Anstrengungen wurden unternommen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle technischen Informationen ohne Fehler
veroffentlicht worden sind. Fir Druckfehler kann Hitachi jedoch keine Verantwortung tibernehmen, da sie auRerhalb ihrer
Kontrolle liegen.

Francais

Les caractéristiques publiées dans ce manuel peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis, Hitachi souhaitant pouvoir toujours
offrir a ses clients les derniéres innovations.

Bien que tous les efforts sont faits pour assurer I'exactitude des caractéristiques, les erreurs d’'impression sont hors du
contrdle de Hitachi qui ne pourrait en étre tenu responsable.

Italiano

Le specifiche di questo manuale sono soggette a modifica senza preavviso affinché Hitachi possa offrire ai propri clienti
le ultime novita.

Sebbene sia stata posta la massima cura nel garantire la correttezza dei dati, Hitachi non & responsabile per eventuali
errori di stampa che esulano dal proprio controllo.

Portugués

As especificagbes apresentadas neste manual estédo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio, de modo a que a Hitachi
possa oferecer aos seus clientes, da forma mais expedita possivel, as inovagdes mais recentes.

Apesar de serem feitos todos os esforgos para assegurar que todas as especificagdes apresentadas séo correctas,
quaisquer erros de impressao estéo fora do controlo da Hitachi, que ndo pode ser responsabilizada por estes erros
eventuais.

Dansk

Specifikationerne i denne vejledning kan aendres uden varsel, for at Hitachi kan bringe de nyeste innovationer ud til kunderne.
Pa trods af alle anstrengelser for at sikre at alle specifikationerne er korrekte, har Hitachi ikke kontrol over trykfejl, og
Hitachi kan ikke holdes ansvarlig herfor.

Nederlands

De specificaties in deze handleiding kunnen worden gewijzigd zonder verdere kennisgeving zodat Hitachi zijn klanten
kan voorzien van de nieuwste innovaties.

ledere poging wordt ondernomen om te zorgen dat alle specificaties juist zijn. Voorkomende drukfouten kunnen echter
niet door Hitachi worden gecontroleerd, waardoor Hitachi niet aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld voor deze fouten.

Svenska

Specifikationerna i den har handboken kan andras utan féregaende meddelande for att Hitachi ska kunna leverera de
senaste innovationerna till kunderna.

Vi pa Hitachi gor allt vi kan for att se till att alla specifikationer stdammer, men vi har ingen kontroll dver tryckfel och kan
darfor inte hallas ansvariga for den typen av fel.

EAAhnika

O1 rpodiaypa@ég Tou eyxelipIdiou uTTopolv va aAAGgouv xwpig TTpocgidoTroinon, Trpokelpgévou n Hitachi va mapéxer Tig
TEAEUTAIEG KAIVOTOUIEG OTOUG TTEAATEG TNG.

Av kai €xel yivel KaBe TTpooTTABEIa TTPOKEINEVOU Va £EA0QAAIOTEI OTI 01 TTPOdIAYPAPEG eival CwaTEG, N Hitachi dev ptropei
va eAEyEel Ta TUTTOYPAQIKA AGON Kal, wg €K ToUTOU, eV PEPEI Kauia eubuvn yia autd Ta Aden.



Bunrapcku

CneumndmkaummnTe B TOBa pbKOBOACTBO Moasiexar Ha nsaMeHeHust 6e3 n3pectsBaHe, Taka ye Hitachi ga moxe
[anpefocTaBsi Ha CBOMTE KIMEHTU NocreaHuTe MHOBaLUUN.

Monarat ce BCUYKM yCUnus, 3a a ce rapaHTupa, Ye BCUYKM cneumdmrkaumm ca KOPeKTHU, HO NeYaTHUTE rpeLlkn ca
n3BbH o6cera Ha koHTpona Ha Hitachi n Hitachi He Moxe fa HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT 3a Te3n rpeLuKku.

Cestina

Aby spole¢nost Hitachi mohla svym zakaznikim poskytovat nejnovéjsi inovace, specifikace uvedené v této pfiruc¢ce
podléhaji zménam bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.

PrestoZe vynakladame maximalni usili, aby vSechny specifikace byly spravné, tiskové chyby nespadaji pod kontrolu
spole¢nosti Hitachi, ktera za takové chyby nenese odpovédnost.

Eesti

Kéesoleva juhendi tehnilised kirjeldused voivad muutuda ilma ette teatamiseta, selleks et Hitachi saaks tuua oma
klientideni kdige uuemad innovatsioonid.

Kuigi plitakse tagada, et kdik tehnilised kirjeldused oleksid diged, on triikkivead valjaspool Hitachi kontrolli; Hitachi ei
vastuta nende vigade eest.

Magyar

Az alabbi kézikdnyvben foglalt elirasok elézetes értesités nélkil valtozhatnak, annak érdekében, hogy a Hitachi a
legfrissebb Ujitasokkal szolgalhasson Ugyfelei szamara.

Bar minden er6feszitést megtesziink annak érdekében, hogy minden el8iras helyes legyen, a nyomtatasi hibak nem
allnak a Hitachi ellenérzése alatt; ezekért a hibakért a Hitachi nem tehet6 feleléssé.

LatvieSu

Sis rokasgramatas specifikacijas var mainities bez bridindjuma, lai Hitachi varétu saviem klientiem piedavat jaunakas
inovacijas.

Lai gan tiek pieliktas visas piles, nodroSinot, ka visas specifikacijas ir pareizas, drukaSanas klddas ir arpus Hitachi
kontroles; Hitachi nevar bat atbildiga par $Tim k|adam.

Lietuviy

Sio vadovo specifikacijos gali bati kei¢iamos be jspé&jimo, kad ,Hitachi“ galéty pateikti savo klientams paskutines naujoves.
Nors dedamos visos pastangos siekiant uztikrinti, kad visos specifikacijos bty teisingos, ,Hitachi“ nekontroliuoja
spausdinimo klaidy; ,Hitachi“ negali biti laikoma atsakinga uz tokias klaidas.

Polski

Zamieszczone w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi dane techniczne mogg ulec zmianie bez uprzedniego powiadomienia ze
wzgledu na innowacyjne rozwigzania, jakie firma Hitachi nieustannie wprowadza z myslg o swoich klientach.

Mimo podejmowanych staran, aby zapewni¢ poprawnos$¢ wszystkich podanych tutaj informacji, nie mozna wykluczy¢
zaistnienia btedow drukarskich, za ktére firma Hitachi nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci.

Roména

Specificatiile din acest manual pot fi modificate fara notificare prealabild, pentru ca Hitachi sa poata pune la dispozitia
clientilor nostri ultimele inovatii.

Desi depunem toate eforturile pentru a ne asigura ca toate specificatiile sunt corecte, erorile de tiparire depasesc
controlul Hitachi; Hitachi nu poate fi tras la réspundere pentru aceste erori.

Pycckun

TexHUYeckre XxapakTepUCTMKM, coaepallmecs B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE, MOryT BbiTb M3MeHeHb! Hitachi 6e3
npeaBapuTeNibHOrO YBEAOMIIEHMS, MO NPUYMHE NOCTOSIHHOTO BHEAPEHWS! NOCNEAHNX MHHOBaLWIA.

HecmoTpsi Ha TO, YTO Mbl NPUHYMAEM BCE BO3MOXHbIE MePbI AN akTyanuMsauum TEXHUYECKUX AaHHbIX, Npy ny6nvkauum
BO3MOXHbI OLINGKN, KoTopble Hitachi He MOXET KOHTPONMPOBATL, U 32 KOTOPbLIE HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTMU.

Slovenéina

Specifikacie uvedené v tejto prirucke sa mézu zmenit bez predchadzajiceho upozornenia, pretoze spolognost Hitachi
chce svojim zékaznikom prinasat’ najnovsie inovacie.

Zatial ¢o sa vynaklada maximalne usilie na zabezpecenie toho, aby boli vSetky Specifikacie spravne, chyby tlace su
mimo kontroly spolo¢nosti Hitachi. Spolo€nost Hitachi neméze niest zodpovednost za tieto chyby.

YkpaiHcbka

Cneumaikauii uboro nocibHmka MoXxyTb OyTi 3MiHeHi komnaHieto Hitachi 6e3 nonepemkeHHs 3 METOK 03HANOMITEHHSI
KNIEHTIB 3 OCTAHHIMM BAOCKOHANEHHAMWN BUPOOY.

HesBaxkatoum Ha BCi 3ycunnsi, CnpsiMoBaHi Ha Te, Wwob Bci cneuundikadii 6yny npaBunbHMMK, kKomnaHis Hitachi He Hece
BiAMNOBIAANbHOCTI 32 NOMUIIKM APYKY, SKi He nepebyBatoThb nig Ti KOHTpONeM.



A CAUTION

This product shall not be mixed with general house waste at the end of its life and it shall be retired according to the

appropriated local or national regulations in a environmentally correct way.

Due to the refrigerant, oil and other components contained in Air Conditioner, its dismantling must be done by a
_ professional installer according to the applicable regulations. Contact to the corresponding authorities for more information.

&PRECAUCION

Este producto no se debe eliminar con la basura doméstica al final de su vida Util y se debe desechar de manera respetuosa con el
medio ambiente de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales o nacionales aplicables.

Debido al refrigerante, el aceite y otros componentes contenidos en el sistema de aire acondicionado, su desmontaje debe realizarlo un
instalador profesional de acuerdo con la normativa aplicable. Para obtener mas informacion, péngase en contacto con las autoridades
competentes.

&VORSICHT

Dass Ihr Produkt am Ende seiner Betriebsdauer nicht in den allgemeinen Hausmiill geworfen werden darf, sondern entsprechend den
geltenden 6rtlichen und nationalen Bestimmungen auf umweltfreundliche Weise entsorgt werden muss.

Aufgrund des Kéltemittels, des Ols und anderer in der Klimaanlage enthaltener Komponenten muss die Demontage von einem
Fachmann entsprechend den geltenden Vorschriften durchgefiihrt werden. Fiir weitere Informationen setzen Sie sich bitte mit den
entsprechenden Behdrden in Verbindung.

&ADVERTISSEMENT

Ne doit pas étre mélangé aux ordures ménagéres ordinaires a la fin de sa vie utile et qu'il doit étre éliminé conformément a la réglemen-
tation locale ou nationale, dans le plus strict respect de I'environnement.

En raison du frigorigéne, de I'huile et des autres composants que le climatiseur contient, son démontage doit étre réalisé par un installa-
teur professionnel conformément aux réglementations en vigueur.

A AVVERTENZE

Indicazioni per il corretto smaltimento del prodotto ai sensi della Direttiva Europea 2011/65/EU e D Lgs 4 marzo 2014 n.27

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’ apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto
separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.

L'utente dovra, pertanto, conferire 'apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti elettronici ed
elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al momento dell’ acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente.
L’adeguata raccolta differenziata delle apparecchiature dismesse, per il loro avvio al riciclaggio, al trattamento ed allo smaltimento
ambientalmente compatibile, contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali
di cui & composta I’ apparecchiatura. Non tentate di smontare il sistema o I'unita da soli poiché cio potrebbe causare effetti dannosi sulla
vostra salute o sull’ ambiente. Vogliate contattare I" installatore, il rivenditore, o le autorita locali per ulteriori informazioni.

Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell’'utente pud comportare I'applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative di cui all’articolo 50
e seguenti del D.Lgs. n. 22/1997.

& CUIDADO

O seu produto nédo deve ser misturado com os desperdicios domésticos de caracter geral no final da sua duragédo e que deve ser elimi-
nado de acordo com os regulamentos locais ou nacionais adequados de uma forma correcta para o meio ambiente.

Devido ao refrigerante, ao éleo e a outros componentes contidos no Ar condicionado, a desmontagem deve ser realizada por um insta-
lador profissional de acordo com os regulamentos aplicaveis. Contacte as autoridades correspondentes para obter mais informagoes.

A ADVASEL!

At produktet ikke ma smides ud sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald, men skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de
geeldende lokale eller nationale regler pa en miljgmaessig korrekt made.

Da klimaanleegget indeholder kalemiddel, olie samt andre komponenter, skal afmontering foretages af en fagmand i overenss-
temmelse med de gaeldende bestemmelser.

Kontakt de pageeldende myndigheder for at fa yderligere oplysninger.

AVOORZICHTIG

Dit houdt in dat uw product niet wordt gemengd met gewoon huisvuil wanneer u het weg doet en dat het wordt gescheiden op een
milieuvriendelijke manier volgens de geldige plaatselijke en landelijke reguleringen.

Vanwege het koelmiddel, de olie en andere onderdelen in de airconditioner moet het apparaat volgens de geldige regulering door een
professionele installateur uit elkaar gehaald worden. Neem contact op met de betreffende overheidsdienst voor meer informatie.

& FORSIKTIGHET

Det innebar att produkten inte ska slangas tillsammans med vanligt hushallsavfall utan kasseras pa ett miljovanligt satt i enlighet med
gallande lokal eller nationell lagstiftning.

Luftkonditioneringsaggregatet innehaller kylmedium, olja och andra komponenter, vilket gor att det maste demonteras av en fackman i
enlighet med tillampliga regelverk. Ta kontakt med ansvarig myndighet om du vill ha mer information.

A NMPOZOXH

nuaivel 6Tl To TTPOIOV dev Ba TIPETTEI va avapiyBei pe Ta didgopa OIKIOKE atroppippata oTo TEAOG Tou KUkAou {wnG Tou Kai Ba TTpéTrel va
atrooupBei oUpQwva pe Toug KatdAAnAoug ToTTiKoUG 1) €BviKoUg KavoviopoUg Kal Pe TPOTTo GIAIKO TTPOG To TrEPIBAAAOV.

AGYyw TOU WUKTIKOU, Tou AadioU Kal GAAWV GTOIXEIWV TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI OTO KAIMOTIOTIKO, N OTTOCUVOPHOAGYNOT TOU TTPETTEN VA Yivel aTTO
£TTayyeAUaTIO TEXVIKO KAl CUPQWVA PUE TOUG I0XUOVTEG KAVOVIOUOUG. MNa TTEPICCOTEPEG AETITOUEPEIES, ETTIKOIVWVIOTE UE TIG AVTIOTOIXEG OPXEG.



A BHUMMAHWE

B kpasi Ha CBOSI TEXHONOMMYEH XNBOT TO3U NPOAYKT He 6uBa ga ce N3XBbPISA 3aeHO C ob6LwuTe 6UTOBU OTNAABLLM 1 Tp$|6|3a Oa ce
TpeTupa CbrnacHo npneTuTe MecTtH Unn HauMoHarnHM Nnog3akoHOBM HOPMAaTMBHU aKTOBeE MO npaBuieH OT rmeaHa ToYkKa Ha onasBaHe
Ha oKomnHaTa cpefa HayuH. [opaau oxnaguTens, MacnoTo U OCTaHanuTe KOMNOHEHTU, CbAbPXallM ce B KnuMaTuka, pa3rno6;|BaHeTo
MYy 3a0b/DKUTENHO Ce U3BbpLlBa OT npodecroHaneH TeXHNK CbrMacHO NPUNOXKUMUTE NOA3aKOHOBU HOPMATUBHK akToBe. 3a noseye
MHOPMaLSA Ce CBbPXKETE CbC CbOTBETHUTE OpPraHu.

A POZOR

Tento vyrobek nesmi byt na konci své Zivotnosti likvidovan v rdmci bézného komunalniho odpadu, nybrz ekologickym zpusobem v sou-
ladu s pfisluSnymi mistnimi nebo vnitrostatnimi predpisy.

Vzhledem k chladivu, oleji a dal§im komponentiim obsaZzenym v klimatizaénim zafizeni musi jeho demontaz provadét odborny instalatér
v souladu s platnymi predpisy. Vice informaci Ize ziskat od pfislu§nych organd.

A HOIATUS

Seda toodet ei tohi kasutusea 16pus ara visata Uldiste olmejaatmete hulka ja see tuleb kérvaldada kooskdlas asjaomaste kohalike voi
riiklike eeskirjadega vastavalt keskkonn anduetele.

Kuna 6hukonditsioneer sisaldab jahutusvedelikku, &li ja muid komponente, tohib seda lahti vétta ainult paigaldusspetsialist vastavuses
kohaldatavate eeskirjadega. Lisateabe saamiseks votta Uhendust vastavate ametiasutustega.

A FIGYELMEZTETES

Elettartama végén a termék az altalanos haztartasi hulladékkal nem keverends; artalmatlanitasat a vonatkozé helyi vagy nemzeti
el6éirasoknak megfelel6en, kdrnyezetvédelmi szempontbdl helyesen kell végezni.

A légkondicionaldban talalhaté hiitéfolyadék, olaj vés egyéb anyagok miatt ennek szétszerelését a vonatkozé eléirasoknak megfelel6en,
szakembernek kell végeznie. Tovabbi informaciéért forduljon az illetékes hatésaghoz.

A UZMANIBA

Péc produkta lietoSanas beigam to nedrikst jaukt ar visparéjiem majsaimniecibas atkritumiem, un saskana ar attiecigajiem vietéjiem vai
nacionalajiem noteikumiem tas jalikvidé videi draudziga veida.

Sakara ar dzeséjoso vielu, ellu un citam sastavdalam, kas atrodas gaisa kondicionétaja, ta demontaza, saskana ar piemérojamiem
noteikumiem, javeic profesionalam uzstaditdjam. Sazinieties ar attiecigajam iestadém, lai sanemtu plasaku informaciju.

AISPEMMAS

Pasibaigus eksploatacijos laikui, Sis produktas neturi bati maiSomas su buitinemis atliekomis ir turi bati iSmetamas laikantis aplinkosau-
gos pozidriu tinkamy vietiniy ar nacionaliniy reglamenty.

Dél ausinimo medziagos, alyvos ir kity komponenty, esanéiy oro kondicionieriuje, jo iSmontavima turi atlikti profesionalus montuotojas
pagal galiojancias taisykles. Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos, susisiekite su atitinkamomis institucijomis.

A OSTROZNIE

Po zakonczeniu okresu uzytkowania produktu, nie nalezy go wyrzucaé z odpadami komunalnymi, lecz dokonac¢ jego usunigcia w
sposob ekologiczny zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi w tym zakresie przepisami prawa lokalnego lub krajowego.

Poniewaz klimatyzatory zawierajg czynniki chtodnicze i oleje oraz innego rodzaju elementy sktadowe, ich demontaz nalezy powierzy¢
wskazanemu w obowigzujacych przepisach specjalistycznemu podmiotowi. Szczegétowe informacje na ten temat mozna uzyskac,
kontaktujgc sie z wkasciwymi organami wiadzy samorzgdowe;j.

A PRECAUTIE

Acest produs nu trebuie aruncat la gunoiul menajer la sfarsitul duratei sale de viata, ci trebuie scos din uz in conformitate cu
reglementarile locale sau nationale adecvate si intr-un mod corect din punct de vedere al protectiei mediului.

Datorita agentului frigorific, a uleiului si a altor componente ale aparatului de aer conditionat, demontarea acestuia trebuie facuta de un
instalator profesionist in conformitate cu reglementarile aplicabile. Contactati autoritatile competente pentru mai multe informatii.

A NMPEAYNPEXAOEHWE

oT1oT NpOoaYKT HE O0IDKEH YTUIMN3NPOBATbCA BMECTE C 06bIYHBIMU BbITOBLIMY OTXOAAMM MO UCTEHEHUIO Cpoka CJ'Iy)KGbI, acoaH B
JKONnorn4yeckne NyHKTbl c6opa B COOTBETCTBMM C MECTHbIMU NN HaUWOHalTbHbIMXA HOPpMaMN.

M3-3a xnagareHTa, macna u OPYyrmx KOMMNOHEHTOB, coAepXallnuxca B KOHOMUMOHEpPe, ero AeMOHTaX A0JDKEH BbIMONHATLCA
npogeccroHanbHbIM YCTaHOBLUMKOM B COOTBETCTBUU C ,ElethTByIOLLl,VIMM npasunamu. ns nony4vyeHnsa OOMOoNHUTENbHOW MHopMaLMn
CBAXUTECb C COOTBETCTBYHLLUMMU OpraHamu.

A UPOZORNENIE

Tento vyrobok nesmie byt po skonéeni jeho Zivotnosti zmieSany s beznym domovym odpadom a musi byt vyradeny podla prislusnych
miestnych alebo narodnych predpisov ekologicky spravnym spésobom.

V dobsledku chladiaceho média, oleja a inych komponentov obsiahnutych v klimatizaénom zariadeni musi byt jeho demontaz vykonana
odbornym inétalatérom podra platnych predpisov. DalSie informéacie ziskate od prislugnych organov.

A NMOMEPEOXEHHA!

Llen Bvpib He MoxHa BMKMAATH pa3oM 3i 3BMYaHNMM NOBYTOBMMM BiAXo4aMM MIiCns 3akiHYEHHS AOro TEPMiHY Cry6u, BiH MOBUHEH
yTUMi3yBaTUCSt EKONOriYHO Ge3neyHnM cnocobom BigMNoBIgHO 4O AilUMX MICLEBUX Ta HaLliOHANbHUX 3aKOHOO4ABYMX HOPM.

B 3B’A3Ky 3 HAsIBHICTIO B KOHAMLIOHEPI XONOA4OAreHTy, Macrna Ta iHLUX KOMMOHEHTIB, NOr0 4EMOHTaX NMOBUHEH BUKOHYBATUCS
KBanicikoBaHNMKM cneianictamu BiANOBIAHO A0 YMHHOTO 3akOHO4ABCTBA. [INsi OTpUMaHHS [oAaTKOBOT iHpopMaLLii 3BEpHITbLCS 40
BiANOBIOHWX OpraHiB Briagu.



English

Following Regulation EU No. 517/2014 on Certain Fluorinated Greenhouse gases, it is mandatory to fill in the label attached to the unit with the total amount
of refrigerant charged on the installation.

Do not vent R410A into the atmosphere: R410A are fluorinated greenhouse gases covered by the Kyoto protocol global warming potential
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn of CO2 equivalent of fluorinated greenhouse gases contained is calculated by indicated GWP * Total Charge (in kg) indicated in the product label and
divided by 1000.

Espaiiol

De acuerdo con el reglamento UE N° 517/2014 sobre determinados gases fluorados de efecto invernadero, es obligatorio rellenar la etiqueta suministrada
con la unidad con la cantidad total de refrigerante con que se ha cargado la instalacion.

No descargue el R410A en la atmésfera: R410A son gases fluorados cubiertos por el protocolo de Kyoto con un potencial de calentamiento global
(GWP) = 2088.

Las Tn de CO2 equivalente de gases fluorados de efecto invernadero contenidos se calcula por el PCA indicado * Carga Total (en kg) indicada en la etiqueta
del producto y dividida por 1000.

Deutsch

Folgende Verordnung EG Nr. 517/2014 Bestimmte fluorierte Treibhausgase, auf dem Schild, das sich am Gerat befindet, muss die Gesamtkaltemittelmenge
verzeichnet sein, die bei der Installation eingefill wird.

Lassen sie R410A nicht in die Iuft entweichen: R410A sind fluorierte treibhausgase, die durch das Kyoto-protokoll erfasst sind. Sie besitzen folgendes treib-
hauspotential (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Die Menge an CO2-Aquivalent fluorierte Treibhausgase enthalten (in Tn) wird von GWP * die auf dem Produktetikett angegebenen Gesamitfiillmenge (in kg)
und durch 1000 geteilt berechnet.

Francais

En fonction de la Réglementation CE N° 517/2014 concernant certains gaz a effet de serre fluorés, il est obligatoire de remplir I'étiquette attachée a I'unité en
indiquant la quantité de fluide frigorigéne qui a été chargée a l'installation.

Ne laissez pas le R410A se répandre dans I'atmospheére: le R410A sont des gaz a effet de serre fluorés, couverts par le protocole de Kyoto avec un potentiel
de rechauffement global (PRG) R410A = 2088.

Les Tn d’équivalent-CO2 de gaz a effet de serre fluorés contenus est calculé par le PRG * Charge Totale (en kg) indiquée dans I'étiquette du produit et divisé
par 1,000.

Italiano

In base alla Normativa EC N° 517/2014 su determinati gas fluorurati ad effetto serra, & obbligatorio compilare I'etichetta che si trova sull’unita inserendo la
quantita totale di refrigerante caricato nell’installazione.

Non scaricare R410A nell’atmosfera: R410A sono gas fluorurati ad effetto serra che in base al protocollo di Kyoto presentano un potenziale riscaldamento
globale (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Le Tn di CO2 equivalente di gas fluorurati ad effetto serra contenuti si calcola dal GWP indicato * Carica Totale (in kg) indicato nella etichetta del prodotto e
diviso per 1000.

Portugués

Em conformidade com a Regulamentagdo da UE N° 517/2014 sobre determinados gases fluorados com efeito de estufa, é obrigatdrio preencher a etiqueta
afixada na unidade com a quantidade total de refrigerante carregada na instalag&o.

Nao ventilar R410A para a atmosfera: o0 R410A s&o gases fluorados com efeito de estufa abrangidos pelo potencial de aquecimiento global (GWP) do pro-
tocolo de Quioto = 2088.

Tn de CO2 equivalente de gases fluorados com efeito de estufa é calculado pelo GWP indicado * Carga Total (em kg) indicado no rétulo de produto e dividido
por 1000.

Dansk

Henhold til Radets forordning (EF) nr. 517/2014 om visse fluorholdige drivhusgasser, skal installationens samlede maengde koleveeske fremga at den etiket,
der er kleebet fast pa enheden.

Slip ikke R410A ud i atmosfaeren: R410A er fluorholdige drivhus-gasser, der er omfattet af Kyoto-protokollens globale opvarmningspotentiale
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn af CO2-aekvivalent af fluorholdige drivhusgasser er beregnet ved angivet GWP * Samlet Charge (i kg) er angivet i produktets etiket og divideret med 1000.

Nederlands

Conform richtlijn EC N° 517/2014 voor bepaalde fluorbroeikasgassen, dient u de tabel in te vullen op de unit met het totale koelmiddelvolume in de installatie.
Laat geen R410A ontsnappen in de atmosfeer: R410A zijn fluorbroeikasgassen die vallen onder het protocol van Kyoto inzake klimaatverandering global
warming potential (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn van CO2-equivalent van fluorbroeikasgassen wordt berekend door het aangegeven GWP * Totale Hoeveelheid (in kg) aangegeven in het product label en
gedeeld door 1000.

Svenska

Enligt reglering EC N° 517/2014 om vissa fluorhaltiga vaxthusgaser, maste etiketten som sitter pa enheten fyllas i med sammanlagd mangd kylmedium som
fyllts pa under installationen.

Slapp inte ur R410A i atmosfaren: R410A &r fluorhaltiga véaxthus-gaser som omfattas av Kyotoprotokollet om global uppvarmnings-potential
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn av CO2-ekvivalenter fluorhaltiga vaxthusgaser beraknas genom indikeras GWP * Total Pafylining (i kg) som anges i produktetiketten och divideras med 1000.

EAAhnika

2upgwva pe Tov Kavoviopd 517/2014/EK yia yia opiopéva @Boplolxa agpia BepUoKNTTiou, €ival UTTOXPEWTIKA N CUPTIARPWON TNG ETMICAPAVONG TTOU
ETTIOUVATITETAI GTN HOVADA PE TO GUVOAIKO TTOOO WUKTIKOU TTOU €I01XON KATd TNV £yKataoTaon.

Mnv ameAeuBepwvere R410A otnv atpoo@aipa. Ta R410A eival gBopiouxa aepIa TOU BEPPOKNTTIOU TTOU EUTTITITOUV OTO TTPWTOKOAAO TOU KUOTO OUVAMIKO
Beppavono Tou TAavnTn (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn 10080vapou CO2 @Boplolxwy agpiwv BepuoknTTiou TTou TTEPIEXOVTal uTToAOYIgeTal atrd uttodeikvieTal GWP * ZuvoAikr TTAfpwon (o€ kg) TTou ava@épeTal
oTNV ETIKETA TOU TTPOIGVTOG Kal Xwpiovtal atré 1o 1000.



Bbnrapckm

B cvotBeTcTBUE € PernameHT EC Ne 517/2014 3a chniyopcbabpkalyuTe NapHUKOBM ra3oBe, € 3a4bIKUTENHO Aa Ce NOMbIHW ETUKETBT, 3aKpeneH 3a u3genveTo, KbAeTo Aa
urypupa obLLOTO KONMYECTBO OXNax/aall, areHT, 3apefieH B MHcTanauusTa.

3abpaHeHo e n3nyckaHeto Ha R410A B atmocdepata: R410A npeactaensisa ¢nyopcbabpKally NapHUKOBU ra3oBe, KOUTO ca B ob6xBaTta Ha NpoTokona ot Kuoto 0THOCHO
noteHumanHoto rnobanHo 3atonnsiHe (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn Ha CO2 ekBMBanNeHT Ha ryopcbabpxallM NapHUKOBM ra3oBe, Cbabpxallym ce B nocodeHuss GWP * O6Lo 3apefneHo KonmyecTBo (B kg), NOCOYEHO B eTuKeTa Ha
naaenueTo n pasgeneHo Ha 1000.

Cestina

Podle nafizeni EU ¢. 517/2014 o nékterych fluorovanych sklenikovych plynech je povinné vyplnit stitek pfipojeny k jednotce s celkovym mnoZstvim chladiva naplnéného
v zafizeni.

Neventilujte R410A do atmosféry: R410A jsou fluorované sklenikové plyny, na néz se vztahuje potencial globalniho oteplovani v ramci Kjétského protokolu (GWP) R410A = 2088.
Tn ekvivalentu CO2 obsaZeného ve fluorovanych sklenikovych plynech se vypocita podle udavaného GWP * Celkové naplnéni (v kg) uvedené na $titku vyrobku a vydélené
1000.

Eesti

Vastavalt maarusele EL nr 517/2014 teatavate fluoritud kasvuhoonegaaside kohta on kohustuslik markida seadmele paigaldatud etiketile kogu slsteemi laaditud jahutus-
vedeliku kogus.

Arge juhtige R410A-d atmosfaéri: R410A on Kyoto protokollis reguleeritud globaalse soojenemise potentsiaaliga fluoritud kasvuhoonegaasid (GWP) R410A = 2088.
Fluoritud kasvuhoonegaaside sisaldus CO2-ekvivalendi tonnides arvutatakse korrutades margitud GWP toote etiketil margitud kogu seadmesse laaditud kogusega (kg)
jagatuna 1000-ga.

Magyar

Az fluortartalmu Gveghazhatasu gazokrol szél6 517/2014/EU rendelet értelmében az egységhez mellékelt cimkén kotelezé jelleggel fel kell tiintetni a berendezésbe toltott
hiitékdzeg 6sszmennyiségét.

Kertlje el az R410A hiitékozeg légkorbe jutasat: Az R410A hiitékézeg lveghazhatasu gazokbdl all, amelyekre a Kyotoéi Jegyz&kdnyv globalis felmelegedési potencialja
érvényes. (GWP) R410A = 2088.

A fluorozott tiveghatasu gazoknak megfelel6 CO2 mennyisége a feltlintetett GWP *-vel kiszamitva. A termék cimkéjén feltlintetett teljes feltoltétt mennyiség (kg-ban) 1000-
rel osztva.

Latviesu

Saskana ar ES Regulu Nr. 517/2014 par dazam fluorétam siltumnicas efektu izraiso§am gazém, obligati jaaizpilda iericei pievienota etikete ar kopéjo uzpildito uzstadito
dzes€josas vielas daudzumu.

Nelaidiet R410A atmosféra: R410A ir fluorétas siltumnicefekta gazes, uz kuram attiecas Kioto protokola globalas sasilSanas potencials (GWP) R410A = 2088.

letverto fluorétu siltumnicefektu izraisoSo gazu CO2 ekvivalents Tn tiek aprékinats, GWP * kopéja uzpilde (kg), kas noradita produkta etiketé, dalot ar 1000.

Lietuviy

Pagal ES Nr. 517/2014 reglamenta dél tam tikry fluorinty Siltnamio efekta sukelianciy dujy, jrenginio etiketéje privaloma uzpildyti bendrg ausinimo medziagos, pripildytos
montavimo metu, kiekj.

Neisleiskite R410A | atmosferg: R410A yra fluorintos Siltnamio efekta sukeliancios dujos, kurias numato Kioto protokolo globalinio klimato atsilimo potencialas (GWP)
R410A = 2088.

Turimy fluorinty Siltnamio efektg sukelian¢iy dujy CO2 ekvivalento Tn apskaitiuojamas: nurodytas GWP * produkto etiketéje nurodytas bendras uzpildymas (kg) padalintas
i 1000.

Polski

Zgodnie z Rozporzadzeniem UE nr 517/2014 w sprawie fluorowanych gazéw cieplarnianych, wymagane jest podanie na etykiecie informacyjnej umieszczonej na klimaty-
zatorze ilosci czynnika chtodniczego wprowadzanego do obiegu instalacji klimatyzacyjnej.

Nie nalezy uwalnia¢ czynnika chtodniczego R410A do atmosfery: w jego sktad wchodzg uwzglednione w protokole z Kioto fluorowane gazy cieplarniane o potencjalnym
wptywie na globalne ocieplenie (GWP), R410A = 2088.

W celu obliczenia wyrazonej réwnowaznikiem CO?2 llosci fluorowanych gazéw cieplarnianych (w tonach), mnozymy podang wartos¢ GWP przez wskazang na etykiecie
catkowitg mase gazu w instalacji (w kg) i uzyskany wynik dzielimy przez 1000.

Romana

in conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 517/2014 privind anumite gaze fluorurate cu efect de sera, este obligatorie completarea etichetei atasate la unitate cu cantitatea totala
de agent frigorific incarcat in instalatie.

Nu evacuati R410A in atmosfera: R410A sunt gaze fluorurate cu efect de sera care cad sub incidenta potentialului de incalzire globala al Protocolului de la Kyoto (GWP)
R410A = 2088.

Tonajul echivalent CO2 al gazelor fluorurate cu efect de sera continute se calculeaza prin indicarea GWP * Cantitate totala (in kg) indicata in eticheta produsului si impartita
la 1000.

Pycckun

MocTaHoBneHne EC N°517/2014 o HekoTopbIx (hTOpcoAepKaLLMxX NapHUKOBbIX radax TpebyeT ykasaTb KONnYecTBO XnajareHTa, CoaepaLlerocs B arperarte, Ha cneuuarnsHon
3TMKETKe, koTopas HakrenBaeTCs Ha Kopnyc annapara.

3anpetyeHo BeinyckaTb R410A B atmocdepy: R410A - aTo chTopocogepallme napHUKOBbIE rasbl, Ha KOTOPbIX pacnpocTpaHseTcst Aenctere Kuotckoro npotokona. (GWP)
R410A = 2088.

Tn CO2, akBMBaneHTHoro o

pcoaepxallumx NapHUKOBbIX ra3oB paccymTbiBaeTcs nytem ykasanHoro M * O6uwyto 3arpysky (B Kr), ykadaHHyl Ha 3TUKETKe NpoaykTa, v

pasgeneHHoe Ha 1000.

Slovencéina

V stlade s nasledujticim nariadenim EU &. 517/2014 o urgitych flusrovanych sklenikovych plynoch je povinné vyplnit titok pripevneny k jednotke celkovym mnozstvo
chladiva naplneného do instalacie.

Nevypustajte chladivo R40A do atmosféry: Chladivo R410A je sklenikovy plyn, na ktory sa vztahuje Kjotsky protokol, ktory pojednava o potencidle globalneho oteplovania
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn ekvivalentu CO, obsahujuci fluérované sklenikové plyny, sa vypocita ako hodnota uvedena v GWP * celkova davka (v kg) uvedena na Stitku vyrobku a vydelena Cislom 1 000.

YkpaiHCcbka

BignogigHo o MoctaHoeu €C Ne 517/2014 npo aesiki (hTopoBaHi NapHUKOBI ra3v 060B’A3KOBO NOTPIOHO BKa3aTy KiNMbKiCTb XONOA0AreHTY, WO MiCTUTLCSA B YCTAHOBL, HA
cneuianbHii eTUKeTL, NPUKPINeHi Ha kopnyci 6rnoky.

B3abopoHeHo Bunyckatn R410A B atmocdepy: R410A — dTopoBaHi NapHMKOBI rasu, Ha ki nowmploeTbes Ais Kiotcbkoro npotokony (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn CO, eksiBaneHT TopoBaHNX NApPHUKOBMX ragis, PO3paxoByeTbCA No dropmyni: M1 * 3aranbHy 3anpasKy XONI0[0areHTy (B Kr), 3a3HajdeHy Ha eTuKeTui ToBapy, i
po3gineHy Ha 1000.



MODELS CODIFICATION

CODIFICACION DE MODELOS

MODELLCODES

CODIFICATION DES MODELES

CODIFICAZIONE DEI MODELLI

CODIFICACAO DE MODELOS

MODELKODIFICERING

CODERING VAN DE MODELLEN

MODELLER

KQAIKOMOIHZH MONTEAQN

Important note: Please, check, according to the model name, which is your heat
pump type, how it is abbreviated and referred to in this instruction manual. This
Installation and Operation Manual is only related to RASM-(V)NE Outdoor Units.

Nota importante: compruebe, de acuerdo con el nombre del modelo, el tipo

de bomba de calor, su abreviatura y su referencia en el presente manual de
instrucciones. Este Manual de instalacién y funcionamiento sélo esta relacionado con
unidades externas RASM-(V)NE.

Wichtiger Hinweis: Bitte stellen Sie anhand der Modellbezeichnung den Typ der
Warmepumpe und das entsprechende, in diesem Technischen Handbuch verwendete
Kurzel fest. Dieses Installations- und Betriebshandbuch bezieht sich nur auf
RASM-(V)NE AuRengeraten.

Note importante : veuillez déterminer, d’aprés le nom du modéle, quel est votre
type de pompe a chaleur et quelle est son abréviation et référence dans ce manuel
d’instruction. Ce manuel d’installation et de fonctionnement ne concernent que les
unités intérieures groupes extérieurs RASM-(V)NE.

Nota importante: controllare in base al modello il tipo di pompa di calore, la
descrizione e il tipo di abbreviazione utilizzati nel manuale di istruzioni. Questo
manuale di installazione e di funzionamento fa riferimento alla unita esterne
RASM-(V)NE.

Nota Importante: de acordo com o nome do modelo, verifique o tipo da sua bomba
de calor e a respetiva abreviatura e mengao neste manual de instrugdes. Este manual
de instalagéo e de funcionamento so esta relacionado com a unidades exteriores
RASM-(V)NE.

Vigtig information: Kontrollér venligst din varmepumpetype i henhold til
modelnavnet, hvordan den forkortes, og hvilken reference den har i denne vejledning.
Denne bruger- og monteringsvejledning geelder kun RASM-(V)NE-udendgrsenheder.

Belangrijke opmerking: Controleer aan de hand van de modelnaam welk type
warmtepomp u heeft, hoe de naam wordt afgekort en hoe ernaar wordt verwezen in
deze instructiehandleiding. Deze Installatie- en bedieningshandleiding heeft alleen
betrekking op buitenunits RASM-(V)NE.

Viktigt! Kontrollera med modellnamnet vilken typ av varmepump du har, hur den
férkortas och hur den anges i den har handboken. Denna handbok for installation och
anvandning galler endast for utomhusenheter RASM-(V)NE.

ZnUavTikKig onueiwaon: EAEyETe, ocupQwva Pe 1o dvoua JovTéAou, Tov TUTTO TNG BIKAG
oag avtAiag B€puavong Kai he Troia cUVTINGN SNAWVETAI KOI QVAQEPETAI O AUTO TO
EYXEIPIBIO. AUTS TO eyXEIPIdIO EyKATAOTAONG Kal AeIToupyiag agopd poévo Tig EEwTepIkéEG
Movddeg RASM-(V)NE.



KOOU®UKALIUA HA
MOLOENUTE

KODOVANi MODELU

MUDELI KOOD

MODELLEK KODOLASA

MODELU KODIFIKACIJA

MODELIY KODIFIKAVIMAS

OZNACZENIA KODOWE
MODELI

CODIFICAREA MODELELOR

KOOU®UKALIUA MOLOENEN

KODIFIKACIA MODELOV

KOOU®IKALISA MOOENEWN

BaxHa 3abenexka: CbrnacHo Ha3BaHMETO Ha Mofena e HeobxoaMMo Aa ce NpoBepu
KaKbB € BUAbT Ha BallaTa 3atonyidlla nomMmna, KakBo € CbKpalleHNEeTo 1 B TOBa
PbkoBoacTBo 3a ynotpeba. ToBa PbKOBOACTBO 3a MHCTANMpPaAHE U ekcnroataums ce
oTHacs camo 3a BbHLWHUTe Tena RASM-(V)NE.

Dulezité upozornéni: Zkontrolujte podle nazvu modelu, o jaky typ tepelného ¢erpadla
se jedna ve vasem pfipadé, jakou ma zkratku a jak je oznacen v tomto Navodu k pouziti.
Tento Navod k montazi a obsluze se tyka pouze vnéjSich jednotek RASM-(V)NE.

Tahtis markus: Palun kontrollige mudeli nime jargi, mis tiUpi on teie soojuspump,
milline on selle lihend ja kuidas seda kaesolevas juhendis nimetatakse. See
paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhend on koostatud ainult RASM-(V)NE valiseadmete kohta.

Fontos megjegyzés: Kérjiik, hogy a modell neve alapjan ellenérizze a hészivattyudja
tipusat, valamint azt, hogy az alabbi hasznalati utasitasban milyen roviditéssel és
hivatkozassal szerepel. Az alabbi Telepitési és Uzemeltetési utmutato csak a
RASM-(V)NE kultéri egységekre voantkozik.

Svariga piezime: Lidzu, saskana ar modela nosaukumu, kas atbilst jisu
siltumsukna tipam, parbaudiet, ka tas tiek saisinats un noradits Saja instrukciju
rokasgramata. ST uzstadi$anas un lieto$anas rokasgramata attiecas tikai uz
RASM-(V)NE ara iericém.

Svarbi pastaba: Patikrinkite pagal modelio pavadinimg savo Silumos siurblio tipa,
kaip jis trumpinamas ir kaip vadinamas Siame naudojimo vadove. Montavimo ir
naudojimo vadove aprasomi tik RASM-(V)NE iSoriniai elementai.

Wazna informacja: Na podstawie nazwy modelu mozna sprawdzi¢ typ pompy ciepta,
jego zapis skrotowy i odsytacz stosowany w odniesieniu do niego w tresci tego
dokumentu. Niniejsza instrukcja montazu i obstugi odnosi sie wytgcznie do jednostek
zewnetrznych RASM-(V)NE.

Observatie importanta: Verificati, in functie de numele modelului, tipul pompei dvs.
de caldura, asa cum este abreviat si mentionat in acest manual de instructiuni. Acest
manual de instalare si operare se refera numai la unitatile exterioare RASM-(V)NE.

BaxHoe npumMeyvaHue: NoxanyicTa, NnpoBepsTe, B COOTBETCTBUN C Ha3BaHNEM
MoZenu, TUn Ballero TENOBOro Hacoca, COKpaLleHne ero Ha3BaHus U ero
yrnoMunHaHve B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO aKcnnyaTauun. [laHHoe pyKoBOACTBO MO
YCTaHOBKE U 3KCMslyaTauum OTHOCUTCS TOMbKO K HapyHbiM 6riokam RASM-(V)NE.

Délezitd poznamka: Skontrolujte si podfa nazvu modelu typ tepelného €erpadla, jeho
skratku a odkaz uvedeny v tomto navode na pouzitie. Tento navod na inStalaciu a
prevadzku sa tyka iba vonkajSich jednotiek RASM-(V)NE.

Baxnuea npumitka: 6yab nacka, nepesipTe, BiaNoOBIigHO A0 HA3BM MoAeni, TvM
BaLLOro TEMI0BOro Hacoca, CKOPOYEHHS MOro HasBW Ta NOro 3rafyBaHHSA B LIbOMY
nocibHuKy 3 ekcnnyarauii. Lien nocibHuk 3 MOHTaXy Ta ekcniyarauii BigHOCUTLCSA
nvwe Ao 30BHiWwHix 6nokisB RASM-(V)NE.



MONOBLOC AIR TO WATER HEAT PUMP MODELS

2 () (=) @) (=) (%)

1~ 230V 50Hz 3N~ 400V 50Hz
Unit Unit Unit
RASM-3VNE -
- RASM-4VNE RASM-4NE
- RASM-5VNE RASM-5NE
- RASM-6VNE RASM-6NE

@ NOTE

Icons between brackets mean possible extra operations to the fac-
tory-supplied operations. For cooling operation, refer to the Cooling
kit accessory for YUTAKI M units.

@NOTA

Los iconos entre paréntesis representan posibles operaciones adi-
cionales con respecto a las operaciones suministradas de fabrica.
Para el funcionamiento en enfriamiento, consulte el accesorio de
kit de enfriamiento para unidades YUTAKI M.

@HINWEIS

Die Symbole in Klammern stellen mégliche zusétzliche Betrieben in
Bezug auf die gelieferten Fabrikbetrieb. Fiir den Kiihlbetrieb, bezie-
hen Sie sich auf das Cooling Kit Zubehér fiir YUTAKI M-Einheiten.

@ REMARQUE

Les icdnes entre parenthéses représentent des opérations supplé-
mentaires possibles en ce qui concerne les opérations fourni. Pour
l'opération de refroidissement, reportez-vous a I'accessoire de kit
de refroidissement pour les unités YUTAKI M.

@NOTA

Icone in parentesi rappresentano possibili operazioni aggiuntive
rispetto alle operazioni in dotazione di fabbrica. Per il funziona-
mento di raffreddamento, fare riferimento al kit di raffreddamento
accessorio per unita YUTAKI M.

@NOTA

[cones entre parénteses representam possiveis operacdes adicio-
nais no que diz respeito as operagbes fornecidas de fabrica. Para
a operagéo de arrefecimento, consulte o kit de acessoério de arre-
fecimento para unidades YUTAKI M.

@ BEMARK

Ikoner i parentes repraesenterer eventuelle yderligere operationer i
forhold til de medfalgende fabrikken operationer. Para a operagdo
de refrigeragéo, consulte o resfriamento acessorio de kit para uni-
dades YUTAKI M.

@ OPMERKING

Pictogrammen tussen haakjes betekenen mogelijk extra behan-
delingen om de fabriek geleverde operaties. Voor koeling, wordt
verwezen naar de accessoire kit voor koeling voor YUTAKI M units.

@OBS!

Ikoner inom parentes betyder eventuella extra operationer till fab-
rikslevererad verksamhet. Fér kyldrift, se Cooling sats tillbehor till
YUTAKI M-enheter.

@ ZHMEIQZH

Eikbves oTIC TTapeVOETEIS QVTITTPOOWITEUOUV TTIOAVES TTPOTOETES
AeIToupyieg o€ OXEON UE TIS TTAPEXOUEVES EPYATIES TOU EpYOOTATIOU.
Ma m Asitoupyia woéng, avarpéére aro Yuén e€dprnua Kit yia 1
uovades YUTAKI M.

@ 3ABEJIEXKA

UkoHUme 8 ckobu o3Hayagam, 4e ca 6b3MOXHU OOMb/IHUMETHU
onepayuu e dobaska kbm npedsudeHume om 3agoda ornepayuu. 3a
oxnaxdaHe cripaska Moxe 0a ce Harpasu ¢ akcecoap Oxnaxodauw
kommnekm 3a usdenusima YUTAKI M.

@POZNAMKA

Ikony mezi zavorkami odkazuji na dalsi mozné operace doplriujici
provozni operace dodavané vyrobcem. Provoz chlazeni viz
pfislusenstvi pro chladici soupravu pro jednotky YUTAKI M.

@ MARKUS

Sulgudes siimbolid tdhendavad véimalikke lisafunktsioone lisaks
tehases seadistatud funktsioonidele. Jahutusfunktsiooni kohta
saab teavet YUTAKI M seadmete lisavarustuse jahutuskomplekti
peatlikist.

@ MEGJEGYZES

A zaréjelben 1évé ikonok a gyarilag biztositott miiveletek melletti
esetleges extra miiveleteket jelentik. A hiitési miivelethez lasd a
YUTAKI M egységek hiit6készlet tartozékat.



@PIEZTME

Ikonas starp iekavam nozimé iespéjamas papildu darbibas rapnica
nodro$inatajam darbibam. DzeséSanas darbibai skatiet YUTAKI M
ieri¢u dzeséSanas komplekta piederumu.

@ PASTABA

Skliausteliuose pateiktos piktogramos nurodo galimus papildomus
veikimus neskaitant gamykliniy veikimy. Daugiau informacijos apie
veikimg su vésinimu rasite Vésinimo rinkinio priede YUTAKI M el-
ementams.

@ UWAGA

Ikony w nawiasach oznaczajg mozliwo$c wykorzystania dodatkow-
ych funkcji w stosunku do istniejgcych w dostarczonym urzadzeniu.
W celu zastosowania trybu chtodzenia, mozna skorzystac z dodat-
kowego zespotu chtodzenia dla jednostek YUTAKI M.

@NOTA

Pictogramele intre paranteze inseamna posibile operatii supli-
mentare in afard de operatiile furnizate de fabrica. Pentru récire,
consultati accesoriul setului de racire pentru unitétile YUTAKI M.
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@ NMPUMEYAHUE

WMIKOHKU 8 CKObKax 03Ha4arom 803MOXHbIe onepauuu 8 AoMoHeHUe K
npedycmampugaembiM npouseodumerniem. OmHOCUMENbHO pexuma
oxnax0eHusi CM. akceccyap Komririekma Onsi oxnaxoeHusi 6510K08
YUTAKI M.

@POZNAMKA

Ikony v zatvorkach znamenaju mozné doplnkové operacie k
operacia dodanym vyrobcom. Informacie o chladeni najdete v
prislusenstve chladiace supravy YUTAKI M.

@ NMPUMITKA

BHauku 8 dyxKax o3Ha4aromb MOXrusi onepayii Ha dodamok 00
nepedbayeHux 3aso0oM-8upobHUKOM. [rnsi pobomu 6 pexumi
OXOMI00XKeHHSI ~ HeobxiOHO  sukopucmosysamu  0odamkosull
akcecyap «Komrnekm 0nsi pobomu 8 pexumi 0XornoOXeHHs» Or1s
6nokie YUTAKI M.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

HITACHI

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

No part of this publication may be reproduced, copied, filed
or transmitted in any shape or form without the permission of
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

Within the policy of continuous improvement of its products,
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.
reserves the right to make changes at any time without prior
notification and without being compelled to introducing them into
products previously sold. This document may therefore have

been subject to amendments during the life of the product.

Hitachi makes every effort to offer correct, up-to-date
documentation. Despite this, printing errors cannot be controlled
by Hitachi and are not its responsibility.

As a result, some of the images or data used to illustrate this
document may not refer to specific models. No claims will be
accepted based on the data, illustrations and descriptions
included in this manual.

2 SAFETY

2.1 APPLIED SYMBOLS

During normal heat pump system design work or unit
installation, greater attention must be paid in certain situations
requiring particular care in order to avoid injuries an damage to
the unit, the installation or the building or property.

Situations that jeopardise the safety of those in the surrounding
area or that put the unit itself a risk will be clearly indicated in
this manual.

To indicate these situations, a series of special symbols will be
used to clearly identify these situations.

Pay close attention to these symbols and to the messages
following them, as your safety and that of others depends on it.

A DANGER

e The text following this symbol contains information and
instructions relating directly to your safety and physical
wellbeing.

* Not taking these instructions into account could lead to serious,
very serious or even fatal injuries to you and others in the
proximities of the unit.

In the text following the danger symbol you can also find
information on safe procedures during unit installation.

I\ cauTion
» The text following this symbol contains information and instructions
relating directly to your safety and physical wellbeing.

*  Not taking these instructions into account could lead to minor injuries
to you and others in the proximities of the unit.

»  Not taking these instructions into account could lead to unit damage.

In the text following the caution symbol you can also find
information on safe procedures during unit installation.

@ NOTE

*  The text following this symbol contains information or instructions that
may be of use or that require a more thorough explanation.

* Instructions regarding inspections to be made on unit parts or systems
may also be included.

2.2 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT SAFETY

A DANGER

e DO NOT CONNECT THE POWER SUPPLY TO THE UNIT PRIOR
TO FILLING THE SPACE HEATING CIRCUIT (AND DHW CIRCUIT
IF IT WERE THE CASE) WITH WATER AND CHECKING WATER
PRESSURE AND THE TOTAL ABSENCE OF ANY WATER
LEAKAGE.

* Do not pour water over the unit electrical parts. If the electrical
components are in contact with water a serious electrical shock
will take place.

* Do not touch or adjust the safety devices inside the air to water
heat pump. If these devices are touched or adjusted, a serious
accident can take place.

* Do not open the service cover or access inside the air to water
heat pump without disconnecting the main power supply.

* In case of fire Turn OFF the main switch, put out the fire at once
and contact your service contractor.

e It must ensure that the air to water heat pump cannot operate
accidentally without water neither with air inside hydraulic
system.
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A CAUTION

* Do not use any sprays such as insecticide, lacquer, hair spray or other
flammable gases within approximately one meter from the system.

« Ifinstallation circuit breaker or the unit fuse is often activated, stop the
system and contact your service contractor.

« Do not make service or inspections tasks by yourself. This work must
be performed by a qualified service person.

« This appliance must be used only by adult and capable people,
having received the technical information or instructions to handle
this appliance properly and safely.

«  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

» Do not let any foreign body into the water inlet and outlet piping of the
air to water heat pump.



SAFETY

HITACHI

2.3 IMPORTANT NOTICE

» The supplementary information about the purchased products
is supplied in a CD-ROM, which can be found bundled with
the unit. In case that the CD-ROM is missing or it is not
readable, please contact your Hitachi dealer or distributor.

* PLEASE READ THE MANUAL AND THE FILES ON THE
CD-ROM CAREFULLY BEFORE STARTING TO WORK ON
THE INSTALLATION OF THE AIR TO WATER HEAT PUMP
SYSTEM. Failure to observe the instructions for installation,
use and operation described in this documentation may
result in operating failure including potentially serious faults,
or even the destruction of the air to water heat pump system.

» Verify, in accordance with the manuals which appear in
the unit, that all the information required for the correct
installation of the system is included. If this is not the case,
contact your distributor.

» Hitachi pursues a policy of continuous improvement in
product design and performance. The right is therefore
reserved to vary specifications without notice.

» Hitachi cannot anticipate every possible circumstance that
might involve a potential hazard.

» This air to water heat pump has been designed for standard
water heating for human beings only. Do not use this for
other purposes such as for drying clothes, heating foods or
for any other heating process (except swimming pool).

* No part of this manual may be reproduced without written
permission.

» If you have any questions, contact your service contractor of
Hitachi.

» Check and make sure that the explanations of each part of
this manual correspond to your air to water heat pump model.

» Refer to the models codification to confirm the main
characteristics of your system.

» Signal words (NOTE, DANGER and CAUTION) are used
to identify levels of hazard seriousness. Definitions for
identifying hazard levels are provided in initial pages of this
document.

» The operation modes of these units are controlled by the unit
controller.

» This manual should be considered as a permanent part of
the air to water heat pump. It gives a common description
of and information for this air to water heat pump which you
operate as well as for other models.

+ Keep the water temperature of the system above the
freezing temperature.

CAUTION

Do not pass cables through the ventilation hole.

kg Ventilation
@ hole
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A DANGER

Pressure Vessel and Safety Device: This heat pump is equipped
with a high pressure vessel under PED (Pressure Equipment
Directive). The pressure vessel has been designed and tested
before shipment according to PED. Also, in order to prevent the
system from an abnormal pressure, a high pressure switch, which
needs no field adjustment, is utilized in the refrigeration system.
Therefore, this heat pump is protected from abnormal pressures.
However, if abnormally high pressure is applied to the refrigeration
cycle including the high pressure vessel(s), it will result in serious
injury or death due to explosion of the pressure vessel. Do not apply
a pressure higher than the following pressure to the system, by
modifying or changing the high pressure switch.

A CAUTION

This unitis designed for commercial and light industrial application. If installed
in house hold appliance, it could cause electromagnetic interference.

Start-up and Operation: Check to ensure that all the stop valves
are fully opened and no obstacle exists at the inlet/outlet sides
before start-up and during the operation.

Maintenance: Periodically check the high pressure side pressure.
If the pressure is higher than the maximum allowable pressure, stop
the system and clean the heat exchanger or remove the cause.

Maximum Allowable Pressure and High Pressure Cut-out
Value:

Maximum Allowable
Pressure (MPa)

4.15

High Pressure Switch
Cut-out Value (MPa)

4.00 ~4.10

Refrigerant

R410A

@ NOTE

The label for the vessel under PED are attached on the high pressure
vessel. The pressure vessel capacity and vessel category are indicated
on the vessel.

Location of High Pressure Switch

2

—

Compressor
(@) noTe

The high pressure switch is indicated on the electrical wiring diagram in
the outdoor unit as HPS connected to printed circuit board (PCB1) in the
outdoor unit.

Structure of High Pressure Switch
Contact Point Pressure Detected

e

Connected to the electrical wire

A DANGER

* Do not change the high-pressure switch locally or change the
high pressure cut-out set value locally. If changed, it will cause
serious injury or death due to explosion.

* Do not attempt to turn service valve rod beyond its stop.
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3 TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

When hanging the unit, ensure a balance of the unit, check
safety and lift it up smoothly.

Do not remove any packing materials.
Hang the unit under packing condition with two ropes.

For safety reasons ensure that the outdoor unit is lifted smoothly
and does not lean.

Gross Weight Gross Weight

Model (kg) Model (kg)
RASM-3VNE 105 RASM-4NE 150
RASM-4VNE 151 RASM-5NE 152
RASM-5VNE 153 RASM-6NE 152
RASM-6VNE 153

RASM-3VNE RASM-(4-6)(V)NE

4 BEFORE OPERATION

A CAUTION

»  Supply electrical power to the system for approximately 12 hours
before start-up or a long shut-off. Do not start the system immediately
after power supply, it may cause a compressor failure because the
compressor is not heated well.

*  When the system is started after a shut-off longer that approximately

3 months, it is recommended to check the system by your service
contractor.

Turn OFF the main switch when the system is to be stopped for a long
period of time: If the main switch is not turned OFF, electricity will be
used, because the oil heater is always energised during compressor
stopping.

Make sure that the outdoor unit is not covered with snow or ice. If
covered, remove it by using hot water (approximately 50°C). If the
water temperature is higher than 50 °C, it will cause damage to
plastic parts.

4.1 FACTORY-SUPPLIED UNIT COMPONENTS

Accessory Image Qty. Purpose

_ Two gaskets for each space
Gasket - ) 4 heating connections
(inlet/outlet)

With the detailed Installation

CD-ROM (> ) 1 )
_ and operation manual
Instruction 1 Basic instructions for the
manual installation of the device.
Declaration of ) 1 )
conformity
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@ NOTE

The previous accessories are supplied inside the unit.

If some of these accessories are not packed with the unit or any
damage to the unit is detected, please contact your dealer.
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5 GENERAL DIMENSIONS

5.1 SERVICE SPACE

RASM-3VNE

Top view

>300

Front view

>1000

>500

Front view

Units in mm.

Air inlet
AT sSSSad
( , )
( )
( , )
U N [V
Air outlet
O
@
©
A
>50
7/
RASM-(4-6)(V)NE
Top view
O
Air inlet A
VAN
A 2] P——==N1VF P
( )
( )
( _ )
I ] &)
Air outlet @]
O
©
VAN
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GENERAL DIMENSIONS

5.2 NAME OF PARTS AND DIMENSIONAL DATA

RASM-3VNE

x2
Top view 15 @ @ @
3 6 100150 @

W (@] .

Side view

Front view

e e

% O

HO‘

= ST
Bottom view @ d @

o) 175 600 300
i = QJ | ’éﬂ‘
I o —
O J A D
© @ ‘T o
2 1L . : S
1 o/ @) @
== = AU =T
XEKS 1720 "~ Units in mm.
Number Part name Number Part name
1 Compressor 15 Refrigerant strainer (x4)
2 Water side heat exchanger 16 Stop valve for gas line - @15.88 (5/8”)
& Air side heat exchanger 17 Stop valve for liquid line - @9.52 (3/8”)
4 Electrical box 18 Safety valve
5 Fan (x1) 19 Expansion vessel 6l P ""‘\E‘\\\\‘ =
6 Expansion valve (x2) 20 Switch for DHW “emergency” operation ?/%% §i§\\\§‘§§
7 Reversing valve 21 Sensor for refrigerant pressure ;:';"";’({:{{{((I(ﬁg \};}}i\m\}\‘{ -
8 Solenoid valve 22 Pressure switch for control (Pd) §§§\\\ Wnﬁ i
9 Accumulator 23 Ambient thermistor §\\‘\f/‘, F”“\”’ ;’*Z
10 High pressure switch (HPS) 24 Evaporating temperature thermistor QN"‘@E’-}J’
1 Water pump 25 Refrigerant liquid pipe thermistor
12 Water outlet - G 1” 26 Refrigerant gas pipe thermistor
13 Water inlet - G 1” 27 Compressor discharge thermistor
14 Water strainer 28 Water inlet thermistor
29 Water outlet thermistor
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RASM-(4-6)(V)NE

Top view @)\24 6) (12199159 (3
@)
0
M
Front view
j
o
Bottom view I
To) 175 600
h ‘ —
i )
[ 1
I I —
Sl =
= oM (&) — Fo — Fo
L - s R Units in mm.
XEKS 1721 oo e =1
Number Part name Number Part name
1 Compressor 15 Refrigerant strainer (x4)
2 Water side heat exchanger 16 Stop valve for gas line - @25.4 (17)
& Air side heat exchanger 17 Stop valve for liquid line - @9.52 (3/8”) ” E;:\\\‘\i
4 | Electrical box 18 | Safety valve o N mm
i \\\?\\?\\\\\\\.
5 Fan (x2) 19 Expansion vessel 6l ﬁff;'{\{(;'({!«(’é }}}};}\}‘,}‘;}})\)}
-/
6 Expansion valve (x2) 20 Switch for DHW “emergency” operation \Q\\\& = /f%//%
S 2
7 Reversing valve 21 Sensor for refrigerant pressure L 5
8 Solenoid valve 22 Pressure switch for control (Pd) 5,/,/@§= %®x
. . o
9 Accumulator 23 Ambient thermistor igﬁ{(\{({ﬁ({(ﬂé ﬁh)\»})‘u)\‘n\l‘.\.‘ 3
AN il -
10 High pressure switch (HPS) 24 Evaporating temperature thermistor \\\\&i\\g\% jﬁ
11 Water pump 25 Refrigerant liquid pipe thermistor J
12 Water outlet - G 1 1/4” 26 Refrigerant gas pipe thermistor
13 Water inlet - G 1 1/4” 27 Compressor discharge thermistor
14 Water strainer 28 Water inlet thermistor

29 Water outlet thermistor
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HITACHI

6 UNIT INSTALLATION

Z&CAUHON

» Transport the products as close to the installation location as possible
before unpacking.

* Do not put any material on the products.

ZXDANGER

e Install the unit with sufficient clearance around it for operation and
maintenance as shown in the next figures. Install the unit where good
ventilation is available.

* Do not install the unit where there is a high level of oil mist, salty air
or sulphurous atmosphere.

e Install the unit as far as practical (being at least 3 meters) from
electromagnetic wave radiator (such as medical equipment).

e  For cleaning, use noninflammable and nontoxic cleaning liquid. Use
of inflammable agent should cause explosion or fire.

*  Work with sufficient ventilation, for working in an enclosed space
should cause oxygen deficiency. Toxic gas should be produced when
cleaning agent is heated to high temperature by, e.g., being exposed
to fire.

e Install the unit in a location where noise emitted by the unit does not
disturb neighbours.

e  Cleaning liquid shall be collected after cleaning.

e Pay attention not to clamp cables when attaching the service cover to
avoid electric shock or fire.

Z&CAUHON

e When installing more than one units together, keep clearance
between the units of more than 500 mm, and avoid obstacles that
should hamper air intake.

* Install the unit in the shade or not exposed to direct sunshine or direct
radiation from high temperature heat source.

* Do notinstall the unit in a space where a seasonal wind directly blows
to the Outdoor fan.

*  Make sure that the foundation is flat, level and sufficiently strong.

e This unit has aluminium fins with sharp edges. Pay attention to the
fins to avoid injury. Install the unit in a restricted area not accessible
by the general public.

6.1 INSTALLATION SPACE

(Unit: mm)

Single installation

Around sides are open

LLLLLLLLL L g ¥
2200 :

> T 0<L<1/2H—A=2350 T
——)
| —] — . =

= 1/2H<L<H—A>450 :
Z ' Z H=1380 %

2700 >360

Around sides are open with obstacles above

Around sides are closed

= |
(E—
2500 2500 eJ ! J» 250

-

<300 3

S <300 3

g A St ]

N

A
T
0<L<1/2H—A>600 I| 0<L<1/2H—A2600
= -
1/2H<L<H—A=1200 bt —L o 1/2H<L<H—A>1200
2360
H=1380 2360 H=1380
H=1380
250 >500

Around sides are open with obstacles above

21000

250 >500
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(Unit: mm)

Around sides are open

Around sides are open with obstacles above

0<L<1/2H—A>350
1/2H<L<H—A2450 0<L<1/2H—A>600
H=1380 1/2H<L<H—A21200
H=1380
6.2 PLACE PROVISION
€ Concrete foundation Description

» Foundation shall be on a level surface and it is

recommended to be 100-300mm higher than ground level.

* Use M10 anchor bolts to fix the unit to the foundation.

(Foundation bolts, nuts and washers are not included, and

must be field supplied).

« Drain water might turn into ice on cold weather areas.

Therefore, when installing the unit on a roof or a veranda,

avoid the draining on a public area since it may become

slippery.
(1)
ME
10 ogg
01 50 | | ©
E} 5&: 3}
174 900
100 1250

1450

JI:

| ]
L7
b0

|
i
2
o

70

300

(900)

1250
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Drain water
Drain water place

Concrete base

© 00 0 =

Foundation bolt

9 Mortar charge

The whole of the base of the YUTAKI M unit should be
installed on a foundation. When using vibration-proof mat, it
should also be positioned the same way. When installing the
YUTAKI M unit on a fieldsupplied frame, use metal plates to
adjust the frame width for stable installation as shown in the
figure below.

INCORRECT

57 mm
" Base width of YUTAKI M unit

Y

YUTAKI M unit
is unstable T™—

60mm

Frame with
(Field supplied)

CORRECT

57 mm
" Base width of YUTAKI M unit

\

YUTAKI M unit |

is stable g %

Frame

Metal plate

100mm or more

Recommended Metal Plate Size
» (Field-Supplied) Material: Hot-Rolled Mild Steel
» Plate (SPHC) Plate Thickness: 4.5T
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20 4-C10

60

120
o
\"4

R/

70 410 (70)

14

(550)

» The foundation drawing shown previously is an example.

* The unit is low-vibration model, but consider using some
floor reinforcement or anti-vibration mat/rubber when
vibration should occur due to weakness of attached surface.

* The foundation shall be unified with the floor slab. If not,
calculate the vibration proof of the installation of YUTAKI M
Unit as well as of the YUTAKI M Unit with the foundation in
order to ensure strength against a fall or for when the unit
has to be moved.

» Drain water and rainwater are discharged from the bottom of
the unit when in operation as well as when stopped.

» Choose a location with good drainage or place a water drain
as in the drawing.

» Make the foundation flat and waterproof, as a water pool
may appear in case of, for instance, rain.

» This is a low-profile product with a shallow depth. It may also
be able to fix on the wall as shown below when fixing only
with the foundation bolt does not seem sufficiently stable
depending on the conditions of the installation. (Metal fittings
must be field supplied).

@ Fix unit to the wall

Both sides can be fixed to the wall. (Metal
fittings are field supplied)

©
- Anti-vibration rubber
] (field supplied)
pE
o)
S
I
—
L [T
~ L — ==

1 Fix the unit onto the wall as indicated in the figure. (Stay field
supplied).

2 The foundation shall be strong enough to avoid any
deformation and vibration.

3 In order to prevent vibration transfer to the building, place
rubber material between the stay and the wall.

A CAUTION

Pay attention to the following for installation:

« Installation shall ensure that unit will not incline, vibrate, make noise
or fall down by a blast of wind or in an earthquake. Calculate quake-
resistance strength to ensure that installation is strong enough against
falling. Fix the unit with wires (field supplied) when installing in a location
without walls or windbreak and likely exposed to a blast of wind.

*  Apply vibration-proof material where necessary.

@ Installing location where the unit will be
exposed to strong wind

Adverse strong wind

Adverse strong wind

Strong winds against the unit’s air outlet causes short
circuits and these can be the consequences:

» Lack of air flow and adversely affect to normal function.
» Frequent frost acceleration.
« Fan can rotating very fast until it breaks.

Follow the instructions below to install on a rooftop or a

location without surrounding buildings, where strong wind is
expected against the unit:

1 Choose a location where the outlet or inlet side of the
product will not be exposed to strong wind.

2 In case the fulfillment of point 1 is not possible, it is
recommended to use the optional parts.

A CAUTION

Excessive strong wind against the unit outlet may cause inverse rotation
and damage the fan motor.

7 REFRIGERANT AND WATER PIPING

7.1 GENERAL NOTES BEFORE PERFORMING PIPING WORK

* Prepare locally-supplied copper pipes.

» Select the piping size with the correct thickness and correct
material able to withstand sufficient pressure.

» Select clean copper pipes. Make sure that there is no dust
or moisture inside the pipes. Blow the inside of the pipes
with oxygen free nitrogen to remove any dust and foreign
materials before connecting them.

9 | PMMLO0342B rev.6 - 01/2021

@ NOTE

A system with no moisture or oil contamination will give maximum
performance and lifecycle compared to that of a poorly prepared system.
Take particular care to ensure that all copper piping is clean and dry
internally.
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» Cap the end of the pipe when pipe is to be inserted through
a wall hole.

* Do not put pipes on the ground directly without a cap or vinyl

tape at the end of the pipe.
X
V/

Ok dfT

» If piping installation is not completed until next day or over
a longer period of time, braze off the ends of the piping
and charge with oxygen free nitrogen through a Schrader
valve type access fitting to prevent moisture and particle
contamination.

» Itis advisable to insulate the water pipes, joints and

connections in order to avoid heat loss and dew
condensation on the surface of the pipes or accidental
injures due to excessive heat on piping surfaces.

Do not use insulation material that contains NH,, as it can
damage copper pipe material and become a source of future
leakage.

» Itis recommended to use flexible joints for the water piping
inlet and outlet in order to avoid vibration transmission.

» Water circuit must be performed and inspected by a licensed
technician and must comply with all relevant European and
national regulations.

* Proper water pipe inspection should be performed after
piping work to assure there is no water leakage in the space
heating circuit.

7.2 REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT
7.2.1 Refrigerant charge

The R410A refrigerant is factory charged in the outdoor unit.

7.2.2 Precautions in the event of gas refrigerant
leaks

The installers and those responsible for drafting the
specifications are obliged to comply with local safety codes and
regulations in the case of refrigerant leakage.

A CAUTION

»  Check for refrigerant leakage in detail. If a large refrigerant leakage
occurred, it would cause difficulty with breathing or harmful gases
would occur if a fire were in the room.

« Ifthe flare nut is tightened too hard, it may crack over time and cause
refrigerant leakage.

4 Maximum permitted concentration of HFCs

The refrigerant R410A (charged in the outdoor unit) is an
incombustible and non-toxic gas. However, if leakage occurs
and gas fills a room, it may cause suffocation.

The maximum permissible concentration of HFC gas according
to EN378-1 is:

Maximum permissible concentration (kg/m?)
0.44

Refrigerant
R410A

8 DRAIN PIPING

8.1 WATER DRAIN DISCHARGE CONNECTION (ACCESSORY)

When the base of the unit is temporarily used as a drain
receiver or the drain water in it is discharged, this drain boss is
used to connect the drain piping.

Model
DBS-26

Applicable Model
RASM-(3-6)(V)NE

€ Connecting procedure

1 Insert the rubber cap into the drain boss up to the extruded
portions.

2 Insert the boss into the unit base and turn approximately
40 degree counter-clockwise.

3 Size of the drain boss is 32 mm (O.D.).
4 Adrain pipe should be field-supplied
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@ NOTE

Do not use this drain boss set in a cold area because the drain water
should freeze. This drain boss is not sufficient to collect all the drain
water. If collecting drain water is completely required, provide a drain-pan
that is bigger than the unit base and install it under the unit with drainage.

Drain pipe

Drain pipe /

Extruded portion @
il
Drain hole of Base
(&) @
\ &

Rubber cap

Drain Boss
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8.2 SPACE HEATING AND DHW

A DANGER

Do not connect the power supply to the unit prior to filling the space heating circuit (and DHW circuit if it were the case) with water and
checking water pressure and the total absence of any water leakage.

8.2.1 Additional hydraulic necessary elements for space heating

Nature N° Part name
o ) 1 | Water inlet (Space heating)
Piping connections :
2 | Water outlet (Space heating)
Field supplied 3 | Shut-off valve (field supplied)
. Water check valve
Accessories 4

! (ATW-WCV-01 accessory)

| YUTAKI || Fieldsupplied | 5 | Shutoff valve

The following hydraulic elements are necessary to correctly perform the space heating water circuit:

+ Two shut-off valves (field supplied accessory) (3) must be installed in the unit. One at the water inlet connection (1) and the
other at the water outlet connection (2) in order to make easier any maintenance work.

* A water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory) (5) with 1 shut-off valve (field supplied) (4) must be connected to the water
filling point when filling the unit. The check valve acts as a safety device to protect the installation against back pressure, back
flow and back syphon of non-potable water into drinking water supply net.

8.2.2 Additional hydraulic necessary elements for DHW

i) 8
Nature N° Part name
‘ 1 | Water inlet (Space heating)
2 | Water outlet (Space heating)
Piping 3 | Heating coil inlet
connections 4 | Heating coil outlet
5 | Water inlet (DHW)
6 | Water outlet (DHW)
—F <j @ Field supplied 7 | Shut-off valve (field supplied)

Domestic hot water tank
8 | (DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E

Accessories accessory)
9 3-way valve
(ATW-3WV-01 accessory)
* : , 10 | T-branch
YUTAKI | Field supplied

\ | 11 | Heating coil pipes
YUTAKI M is not factory-supplied ready for DHW operation, but it can be used for the production of DHW if the following elements
are installed:
* A domestic hot water tank (DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E accessory) (8) has to be installed in combination with the unit.
+ A 3-way valve (ATW-3WV-01 accessory) (9) must be connected at one point of the water outlet pipe of the installation.
+ A T-branch (field supplied) (10) must be connected at one point of the water inlet pipe of the installation.

+ Two water pipes (field supplied) (11). One pipe between 3-way valve and the heating coil inlet (3) of the DHW tank, the other
one between the T-branch and the heating coil outlet (4) of the DHW tank.
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Additionally, the following elements are required for the DHW circuit:

Nature N° Part name
Water inlet (DHW)
Water outlet (DHW)
Pressure and temperature relief valve

Piping connections
3a Shut-off valve
. . 3b Water check valve
Field supplied 3 5 ot val
£ F © ressure relief valve
4

‘ DHW TANK Shut-off valve

w

5 | Draining

* 1 Shut-off valve (field supplied): one shut-off valve (4) must be connected after the DHW outlet connection of the DHW tank
(2) in order to make easier any maintenance work.

» A Security water valve (Field-supplied): this accessory (3) is a pressure and temperature relief valve that must be installed as
near as possible to the DHW inlet connection of the DHW tank (1). It should ensure a correct draining (5) for the discharge valve
of this valve. This security water valve should provide the following:

- Pressure protection
- Non-return function
- Shut-off valve
- Filling

Draining

@ NOTE

The discharge pipe should always be open to the atmosphere, free of frost and in continuous slope to the down side in case that water leakage exists.

8.2.3 Additional hydraulic optional elements (For DHW)

In case of a recirculation circuit for the DHW circuit:

U

‘ ZINN

Nature N° Part name

. . Water inlet (DHW)
Piping connections
2 | Water outlet (DHW)
@ {} {} Accessories 3 Water check valve
R R (ATW-WCV-01 accessory)
4 | Water pump

DHW TANK el i

| | 5 | Shut-down valve

» 1 Recirculation water pump (field supplied): this water pump (3) will help to correctly recirculate the hot water to the DHW inlet.
* 1 Water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory): this Hitachi accessory (3) is connected after the recirculation water pump (4)
in order to ensure the non-return of water.

» 2 Shut-down valves (field supplied) (5): one before the recirculation water pump (4) and other after the water check valve
accessory (3).
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8.2.4 Requirements and recommendations for the hydraulic circuit

* The maximum piping length depends on the maximum
pressure availability in the water outlet pipe. Please check
the pump curves.

» The unit is equipped with an air purger (factory supplied)
at the highest location of the unit. If this location is not the
highest of the water installation, air might be trapped inside
the water pipes, which could cause system malfunction. In
that case additional air purgers (field supplied) should be
installed to ensure no air enters the water circuit.

» For heating floor system, the air should be purged by means
of an external pump and an open circuit to avoid air bags.

* When the unit is stopped during shut-off periods and the
ambient temperature is very low, the water inside the pipes
and the circulating pump may freeze, thus damaging the
pipes and the water pump. In these cases, the installer shall
ensure that the water temperature inside the pipes does not
fall below the freezing point. In order to prevent this, the unit
has a self-protection mechanism which should be activated
(refer to the Service manual, “Optional functions” chapter).

» Additionally, in cases where water drainage is difficult, an
anti freeze mixture of glycol (ethylene or propylene) should
be used (content between 10% to 40%). The performance
of the unit working with glycol may decrease in proportion to
the percentage of glycol used, since the density of glycol is
higher than that of the water.

* Check that the water pump of the space heating circuit
works within the pump operating range and that the water
flow is over the pump’s minimum. If the water flow is below
12 litres/minute (6 litres/minute for 3.0HP unit), alarm is
displayed on the unit.

» An additional special water filter is highly recommended to
be installed on the space heating (field installation), in order
to remove possible particles remaining from brazing which
cannot be removed by the unit water strainer.

* When selecting a tank for DHW operation, take into
consideration the following points:

- The storage capacity of the tank has to meet with the
daily consumption in order to avoid stagnation of water.

- Fresh water must circulate inside the DHW tank water
circuit at least one time per day during the first days
after the installation has been performed. Additionally,
flush the system with fresh water when there is no
consumption of DHW during long periods of time.
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- Try to avoid long runs of water piping between the tank
and the DHW installation in order to decrease possible
temperature losses.

- If the domestic cold water entry pressure is higher than
the equipment’s design pressure (6 bar), a pressure
reducer must be fitted with a nominal value of 7 bar.

When necessary, put insulation on the pipes in order to
avoid heat losses.

Whenever possible, sluice valves should be installed for
water piping, in order to minimize flow resistance and to
maintain sufficient water flow.

Ensure that the installation complies with applicable
legislation in terms of piping connection and materials,
hygienic measures, testing and the possible required use of
some specific components like thermostatic mixing valves,
Differential pressure overflow valve, etc.

The maximum water pressure is 3 bar (nominal opening
pressure of the safety valve). Provide adequate reduction
pressure device in the water circuit to ensure that the
maximum pressure is NOT exceeded.

Ensure that the drain pipes connected to the safety valve
and to the air purger are properly driven to avoid water being
in contact with unit components.

Make sure that all field supplied components installed in the
piping circuit can withstand the water pressure and the water
temperature range in which the unit can operate.

YUTAKI units are conceived for exclusive use in a closed
water circuit.

The internal air pressure of the expansion vessel tank will be
adapted to the water volume of the final installation (factory
supplied with 0.1 MPa of internal air pressure).

Do not add any type of glycol to the water circuit.

Drain taps must be provided at all low points of the installation
to permit complete drainage of the circuit during servicing.



HITACHI

DRAIN PIPING
8.2.5 Water filling
1 Check that a water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory) 8 If a little quantity of air is still remaining in the water circuit,
with a shut-off valve (field supplied) is connected to the it will be removed by the automatic air purger of the unit
water filling point (water inlet connection) for filling the space during the first hours of operation. Once the air in the
heating hydraulic circuit (see “8.2 Space heating and DHW”). installation has been removed, a reduction of water pressure
2 Make sure all the valves are open (water inlet/outlet shut-off in the circuit is very likely to occur. Therefore, additional
valves and the rest of valves of the space heating installation water should be filled until water pressure returns to an
components). approximate level of 1.8 bar.
3 Ensure that the air purgers of the unit and installation are @ NOTE
open (turn the unit air purger twice at least). . ) ) o )
o *  The unit is equipped with an automatic air purger (factory supplied) at
4 Check that the drain pipes connected to the safety valve the highest location of the unit. Anyway, if there are higher points in
(and to the drain pan in case of installing the “Cooling kit” the water installation, air might be trapped inside water pipes, which
r r rrectl nnected to th neral drainin could cause system malfunction. In that case, additional air purgers
accessory) are correctly C,O c ofhege . a ,al ng (field supplied) should be installed to ensure no air enters into the
system. The safety valve is later used as an air purging water circuit. The air vents should be located at points which are
device during the water filling procedure. easily accessible for servicing.
5 Fill the space heating circuit with water until the pressure + The water pressure indicated on the unit manometer may vary

displayed on the manometer reaches approximately 1.8 bar.

@ NOTE

While the system is being filled with water, it is highly recommended

to operate the safety valve manually so as to help with the air purging

procedure.

6 Remove as much air from inside the water circuit as possible
through the air purger and other air vents in the installation
(fan coils, radiators...).

7 Start the air purge procedure test. There are two modes
(Manual or Automatic) which helps in case of installations
with heating and DHW operation:

a. Manual: Start and stop the unit manually using the unit
controller (Run/Stop button) and also using the DSW4
pin 2 of the PCB1 (ON: Forced to derive to DHW coil;
OFF: Forced to derive to space heating).

b. Automatic: Select the air purge function using the user
controller. When the automatic air purge function is
running, the pump speed and the position of the 3-way
valve (space heating or DHW) are automatically changed:

1 2 8 4 5 6 71819 Repeat...
Water sq9, _‘
pump
10%
15 30 15 30 60 60 10 15 515 Seconds
Repeat...
ON —
DHW
3Wv
OFF
10 10 10
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Seconds

depending on the water temperature (the higher temperature, the
higher pressure). Nevertheless, it must remain above 1 bar in order
to prevent air from entering the circuit.

Fill in the circuit with tap water. The water in the heating installation
must comply with EN directive 98/83 EC. Non-sanitary controlled
water is not recommended (for example, water from wells, rivers,
lakes, etc.) (See “Water quality” section at the CD-ROM,).

The maximum water pressure is 3 bar (nominal opening pressure of
the safety valve). Provide adequate reduction pressure device in the
water circuit to ensure that the maximum pressure is NOT exceeded.
For heating floor system, air should be purged by means of an external
pump and an open circuit to prevent the formation of air pockets.
Check carefully for leaks in the water circuit, connections and circuit
elements.
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8.3 WATER CONTROL

It is necessary to analyse the quality of water by checking pH, electrical conductivity, ammonia ion content, sulphur content, and
others. The following is the recommended standard water quality.

Chilled Water System Tendency
tem C(:;rocglal-t:;g mztne)r Supply Water Corrosion Deposits of Scales

Standard Quality pH (25 °C) 6.8 ~8.0 6.8~8.0 -

Electrical Conductivity (mS/m) (25 °C) Less than 40 Less than 30 ? ?
{uS/cm} (25 °C) @ Less than 400 Less than 300

Chlorine lon (mg CI /) Less than 50 Less than 50 * ]

Sulphur Acid lon (mg SOf—/I) Less than 50 Less than 50 * ]

;I'mhg é’:gg:}l;)f ARG TN (i 2re) Less than 50 Less than 50 *)
Total Hardness (mg CaCO, /l) Less than 70 Less than 70 ]
Calcium Hardness (mg CaCO,/I) Less than 50 Less than 50 ]
Silica L (mg SIO,/l) Less than 30 Less than 30 ]
?;Erﬁgﬁe(n?;?:lg%) Less than 1.0 Less than 0.3 ] * )
Total Copper (mg Cu/l) Less than 1.0 Less than 0.1 *J

Sulphur lon (mg SZ /1) It shall not be detected. *J

Ammonium lon (mg NH,*/l) Less than 1.0 Less than 0.1 *J

Remaining Chlorine (mg CI/l) Less than 0.3 Less than 0.3 *J

Floating Carbonic Acid (mg CO,/I) Less than 4.0 Less than 4.0 ]

Index of Stability 6.8 ~8.0 - ) 9

@ NOTE

* (1) The mark “®” in the table means the factor concerned with the tendency of corrosion or deposits of scales.
* (2) The value showed in “{}” are for reference only according to the former unit.

8.4 WATER PIPING CONNECTION

@ Piping location and connection size

The unit is factory supplied with two unions to be connected to the water inlet/outlet pipe. Refer to the next figure detailing the
location of the water pipes location, dimensions and connection sizes.

] - ] Description Connection size
Water inlet Water Inlet Rp1”
Water Outlet Rp1”
®© e ® ®
— [} oUT /
S o o
== g
. V:.:W\ER 2 . ot
150 100 \

8.5 SUSPENSION OF WATER PIPING

For instant
installation work

For suspending
heavies

For piping along

Suspend the refrigerant and water piping at certain points and the wall

prevent the refrigerant and water piping from being in direct
contact with the building: walls, ceilings, etc...

If there is direct contact between pipes, abnormal sound may
occur due to the vibration of the piping. Pay special attention in
cases of short piping lengths.

Do not fix the refrigerant and water pipes directly with the metal
fittings (refrigerant piping may expand and contract).

Some examples for suspension method are shown below.
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9 ELECTRICAL AND CONTROL SETTINGS

9.1 GENERAL CHECK

Make sure that the following conditions related to power supply installation are satisfied:

- The power capacity of the electrical installation is large enough to support the power demand of the YUTAKI system (outdoor
unit + DHW tank (if apply)).

- The power supply voltage is within £10% of the rated voltage.
- The impedance of the power supply line is low enough to avoid any voltage drop of more than 15% of the rated voltage.

Following the Council Directive 2004/108/EC, relating to electromagnetic compatibility, the table below indicates the Maximum
permitted system impedance Z__ at the interface point of the user’s supply, in accordance with EN61000-3-11.

Model Power supply Operation mode zZ . (Q)
- 0.35
RASM-3VNE
With DHW tank heater 0.22
- 0.24
RASM-4VNE
With DHW tank heater 0.17
1~ 230V 50Hz
- 0.24
RASM-5VNE
With DHW tank heater 0.17
- 0.24
RASM-6VNE
With DHW tank heater 0.17
RASM-4NE - -
With DHW tank heater 0.31
RASM-5NE 3N~ 400V 50Hz - -
With DHW tank heater 0.31
RASM-6NE - -
With DHW tank heater 0.30

@ NOTE

The data corresponding to DHW tank heater is calculated in combination with the domestic hot water tank accessory “DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.
The status of Harmonics for each model, regarding compliance with IEC 61000-3-2 and IEC 61000-3-12, is as follows:

Status regarding compliance with IEC 61000-3-2 and IEC 61000-3-12 Models
RASM-3VNE
Equipment complying with IEC 61000-3-2 RASM-4VNE
(*): Professional use RASM-5VNE
RASM-6VNE

Equipment complying with IEC 61000-3-12 -

Installation restrictions may be applied by supply authorities in relation to harmonics -

Check to ensure that existing installation (mains power switches, circuit breakers, wires, connectors and wire terminals) already
complies with the national and local regulations.

The use of the DHW tank heater is disabled as factory setting. If it is desired to enable the DHW tank heater operation during
normal unit operation, adjust the DSW4 pin 3 of the PCB1 to the ON position and use the adequate protections.
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9.2 ELECTRICAL WIRING CONNECTION FOR OUTDOOR UNITS

@ The electrical wiring connection for the outdoor unit is shown in figure below

RASM-(3-6)VNE

L1 | L2 1 2

O[O |0 (O

— —
Power supply Control cable
1~ 230V 50Hz (5V)

RASM-(4-6)(V)NE

L1 L2 | L3 N 1 2

— —
Power supply Control cable
3N~ 400V 50 Hz (5V)

9.2.1 Power and transmission wiring connection

€ Safety instructions

@ NOTE

Check the requirements and recommendations in the chapter “9 Electrical
and control settings”.

A DANGER

Do not connect the power supply to the unit prior to filling the
space heating circuit (and DHW circuit if it were the case) with
water and checking water pressure and the total absence of any
water leakage.

Do not connect or adjust any wiring or connections unless the
main power switch is OFF.

When using more than one power source, check and ensure that
all of them are turned OFF before operating the unit.

Avoid wiring installation in contact with the refrigerant pipes,
water pipes, edges of plates and electrical components inside
the unit to prevent damage, which may cause electric shock or
short circuit.
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A CAUTION

Use a dedicated power circuit for the unit. Do not use a power circuit
shared with the outdoor unit or any other appliance.

Make sure that all wiring and protection devices are properly selected,
connected, identified and fixed to the corresponding terminals of
the unit, specially the protection (earth) and power wiring, taking
into account the applicable national and local regulations. Establish
proper earthing; Incomplete earthing may cause electrical shock.

Protect the unit against the entry of small animals (like rodents)
which could damage the drain pipe and any internal wire or any other
electrical part, leading to electric shock or short-circuit.

Keep a distance between each wiring terminal and attach insulation
tape or sleeve as shown in the figure.

Tape or sleeve
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9.3 WIRING SIZE AND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROTECTION DEVICES

A CAUTION

»  Check to ensure that the field supplied electrical components (mains power switches, circuit breakers, wires, connectors and wire terminals) have
been properly selected according to the electrical data indicated on this chapter and they comply with national and local codes. If it is necessary,
contact with your local authority in regards to standards, rules, regulations, etc.

*  Use a dedicated power circuit for the unit. Do not use a power circuit shared with the outdoor unit or any other appliance.

Use wires which are not lighter than the polychloroprene sheathed flexible cord (code designation 60245 IEC 57).

Max Power supply Transmitting cB ELB
Model Power supply Operation mode current cables cables (A) (no. of poles/A/
(A) EN60335-1 EN60335-1 mA)
- 22 2 x 6.0 mm2? + GND 25
RASM-3VNE
With DHW tank heater 34 2 x 10.0 mm? + GND 40 2/40/30
- 31 2 x6.0 mm? + GND 32
RASM-4VNE With DHW tank heat 43 2x10.0 2+ GND 50 2/63/30
+
1~ 230V 50Hz i ank heater x 10.0 mm
- 31 2 x 6.0 mm2 + GND 32 2/40/30
RASM-5VNE
With DHW tank heater 43 2 x10.0 mm? + GND 50 2/63/30
- 31 2 x 6.0 mm?2+ GND 32 2/40/30
RASM-6VNE 2 x 0.75 mm?
With DHW tank heater 43 2 x10.0 mm2 + GND 50 2/63/30
- 14 4 x 4.0 mm? + GND 20
RASM-4NE
With DHW tank heater 27 4 x6.0 mm?2 + GND 30
- 14 4 x 4.0 mm? + GND 20
RASM-5NE 3N~ 400V 50Hz 4/40/30
With DHW tank heater 27 4 x 6.0 mm? + GND 30
- 16 4 x 6.0 mm? + GND 20
RASM-6NE
With DHW tank heater 29 4 x 10.0 mm2 + GND 40

@ NOTE

The data corresponding to DHW tank heater is calculated in combination with the domestic hot water tank accessory “DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E".

A CAUTION

»  Ensure specifically that there is an Earth Leakage Breaker (ELB) installed for the units (outdoor unit).

« Ifthe installation is already equipped with an Earth Leakage Breaker (ELB), ensure that its rated current is large enough to hold the current of the
units (outdoor unit).

@ NOTE

»  Electric fuses can be used instead of magnetic Circuit Breakers (CB). In that case, select fuses with similar rated values as the CB.

* The Earth Leakage Breaker (ELB) mentioned on this manual is also commonly known as Residual Current Device (RCD) or Residual Current
Circuit Breaker (RCCB).

*  The Circuit Breakers (CB) are also known as Thermal-Magnetic Circuit Breakers or just Magnetic Circuit Breakers (MCB).
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9.4 OPTIONAL UNIT WIRING (ACCESSORIES)

4 Summary of the terminal board connections

o

o 11 I L BI EL i j L H‘H 1 13% 14 157 10'[ 17; 183 nz/ 20 21] 22) 23 @mm(“)% 27, 28 307, :j“’ 325 3:T :SBL 4:T
. ‘ R “ R e O c, 1 Lt
TINK | } ' & 1 | / | @
mmun uum 1 1” ; fof ,' i % i (/ | | Ry
05/8) RCS H-LINK | ! Tsw Tes -2t e [ DFF Line RTFI}MWNPMHER SECAQUASTAT vm WPl SECAQUASTAT | EFeater W WRIL | A el SOLARaur
(i Dm[) (PC-ARFHE) | i cmz | ber Terp; Com. | \np 1] \npml Comm.| \np\AJ \npuH \npulﬁ oot § | ol 7| Cicu 1 (for WP Crogt 2 Ciout 2 Gk 2 (o W2l DGHT (B BT ot {2 | Ol putd
@}
Part name Description

Mark

o a b~ WO =

10

1

1

12
13
14
15
16
17

18
S

20

21

22
23
24(C)
25(0)
26(N)

27(L)

H-LINK commutation
H-LINK communication for remote
control switch

DHW tank’s thermistor
Common thermistor

Thermistor for water outlet
temperature of second cycle

Thermistor for water outlet
temperature after hydraulic separator

Common thermistor

Thermistor for swimming pool water
temperature

Thermistor for second ambient
temperature

4-20 mA application

Common line

Input 1 (Demand ON/OFF) (*)

Input 2 (ECO mode) (*)

Common line
Input 3 (Swimming pool) (*)

Input 4 (Solar) (*)
Input 5 (Smart function) (*)

Input 6 (DHW boost) (*)

Input 7 (Power meter)

Aquastat security for circuit 1 (WP1)

Mixing valve close
Mixing valve open

N Common

Water Pump 2 (WP2)

TERMINAL BOARD 2 (TB2)

The H-LINK transmission has to be done between the unit and the terminals 1-2 of either outdoor
unit, ATW-RTU-05 or any other central device.

Terminals for the connection of the YUTAKI unit controller.

The DHW sensor is used to control the temperature of the domestic hot water tank.

Common terminal for thermistor.

The sensor is used for the second temperature control and should be positioned after the mixing
valve and the circulation pump.

Water sensor for hydraulic separator, buffer tank or boiler combination.

Common terminal for thermistors.

The sensor is used for the swimming pool temperature control and should be positioned inside
plate heat exchanger of the swimming pool.

The sensor is used for the second ambient temperature control and it should be positioned
outdoors.

It is possible to connect an external controller to the connector CN5 to provide a manual water
temperature setting. The input current (4-20 mA) will be transformed into voltage by means of a
grounded 240 Q resistor (ATW-MAK-01 accessory) connected to these terminals. The DSW5 pin
3 must be in ON position and the SSW1 has to be in Local mode (Enabled manual operation) to
enable this function.

Terminal Line common for input 1 and input 2.

The air to water heat pump system has been designed to allow the connection of a remote
thermostat to effectively control your home’s temperature. Depending on the room temperature,
the thermostat will turn the split air to water heat pump system ON and OFF.

Available signal which allows to reduce the water setting temperature of circuit 1, circuit 2 or both.
Terminal Line common for inputs 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

Only for swimming pool installations: It is necessary to connect an external input to the air to
water heat pump to provide signal when the water pump of swimming pool is ON.

Available input for Solar combination with Domestic Hot Water Tank.

For the connection of an external tariff switch device to switch OFF the heat pump during peak
electricity demand period. Depending on the setting, the heat pump or DHWT will be blocked
when signal is open/closed.

Available input for an instantaneous heating of the domestic hot water of the tank.

The measuring of the real power consumption can be done connecting an external power meter.
The number of pulses of the power meter is a variable which must be set. By this, every pulse
input is added into corresponding operation mode (Heating, Cooling, DHW Operation). Two
possible options:

- One power meter for all installation (IU+OU).
- Two separated power meters (one for [lU and one for OU).

Terminals intended for the connection of the Aquastat security accessory (ATW-AQT-01) for
controlling water temperature of the circuit 1.

When a mixing system is required for a second temperature control, these outputs are necessary
to control the mixing valve.

When there is a second temperature application, a secondary pump is the circulating pump for the
secondary heating circuit.
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Mark
28
29

30(N)

31(L)

32(C)

33(L)
34(N)
35(L)
36(L)
37

38

39

Part name

Aquastat security for circuit 2 (WP2)

Electrical Heater DHW Output

Common line
3-way valve for DHW tank

N common

Output 1 (3-way valve for swimming
pool) (*)
Output 2 (Water pump 3 (WP3)) (¥)

Output 3 (Auxiliary boiler or electric
heater) (*)

Output 4 (Solar) (*)

@ NOTE

(*): Inputs and outputs explained in the table are the factory-set options. By means of the unit controller, some other inputs and outputs functions can
be configured and used. Please, refer to the Service Manual for detailed information.

Description

Terminals intended for the connection of the Aquastat security accessory (ATW-AQT-01) for
controlling water temperature of the circuit 2.

If DHW tank contains an electric heater, the air to water heat pump can activate it if the heat pump
cannot achieve the required DHW temperature by itself.
Common terminal for the 3-way valve for DHW tank.

The air to water heat pump can be used to heat DHW. This output will be on when DHW is
activated.

Neutral terminal common for 3-way valve of DHW tank and outputs 1 and 2.

The air to water heat pump can be use to heat swimming pool. This output will be ON when
swimming pool is activated.

When there is a hydraulic separator or buffer tank, additional water pump (WP3) is needed.

The boiler can be used to alternate with the heat pump when the heat pump cannot achieve the
required temperature by itself.

A water electric heater (as accessory) can be used to provide the additional heating required on
the coldest days of the year.

Output for solar combination with Domestic Hot Water Tank.

9.5 SETTING OF DIP SWITCHES AND RSW SWITCHES

9.5.1 Setting of DIP Switches for IPM-PCB

¢ DSW2

3HP 5HP
ann nnny
12 3 6HP | 172

AI

9.5.2 Setting of DIP Switches for PCB1

€ Quantity and Position of DIP Switches

Factory setting

€ DSW3: Capacity

Factory setting

PCB1 RASM-3VNE
SEG1
LED3 ~ DSW5

= @ HH W@EEH

Q ° ° RASM-4VNE RASM-5VNE RASM-6VNE
PS©V§1 P%VZ P%VS D6 [:1 Iﬁ\é\é} N SN ON
oswo osws  Rswr ®ulanf]" 1N Al o O Ll
iﬁi 123456 123456 123456
. RASM-4NE RASM-5NE RASM-6NE
iy ON

IP1 10 JPS " lnf"[" Hﬂiﬂii WHHHH
123456 23456 23456

€ DSW1: For Test Run

Factory setting

~mo
N mE

wldd
N
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¢ DSW4 /| RSW1

Factory setting

¢ DSW5

Factory setting

¢ DSW6

Factory setting

ON
ufl™
12

ON

™
1.2

9.5.3 Location of DIP switches and rotary

switches
PCB2
o

wo Mo
£
Fel
[¢)
[
ar

| e

ko b

IMSS
OJE= R{OWE =

wlO IO, —

PCN22  PCN18

§
DSW15 @

Eg DSW1 "
- e ]
. DSW2 o
iR 1]
L @?’fﬁ e ‘
.Egﬁ DSWs  DSW7 Da ﬂ‘
[IRLITT] 0 i
] oo of

0o
0o
0o
0o

A

4

@

1y

6INOd
ll]

E
8 3l o
o
w 0s

(=

- 1>I
me
00
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€ Function of DIP switches and rotary switches

@ NOTE

The mark “m” indicates the DIP switches positions.
*  No mark “m” indicates pin position is not affected.
« The figures show the settings before shipment or after selection.

*  “Not used” means that the pin must not be changed. A malfunction
might occur if changed.

A CAUTION

Before setting DIP switches, first turn the power supply OFF and then set
the position of DIP switches. If the switches are set without turning the
power supply OFF, the contents of the setting are invalid.

¢ DSW1: Additional setting 0

Factory setting. No setting is required.

Factory setting

M O
e

w W
~l

@ NOTE

In case of installing the “Cooling kit” accessory, set the pin 4 of DSW1 to
ON in order to enable the cooling operation.

€ DSW2: Unit capacity setting
No setting is required.

3.0 HP 4.0 HP
ON ON .
Tone |mnle

5.0 HP 6.0 HP
ON ON. o
Tate e

€ DSW3: Additional setting 1

Factory setting

-l O
ol |
~l |

1-step heater for 3-phase unit

-l O
N
« H
~Hl

€ DSW4: Additional setting 2

Factory setting iNgg ; g E ; E
e ETareT,

Heater forced OFF

ol | || |ol |

= e
ol [
ol |
~Hl |
ol |
~ |
ol |
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Unit and installation pipes antifreeze
protection

Standard / ECO water pump operation
Electric heater or boiler emergency mode

DHW tank’s heater operation

DHW 3-way valve and expansion valve
forced ON

A CAUTION

*  Never turn all DSW4 dip switch pins ON. If this happens, the software

of the unit will be removed.

* Never activate “Heater Forced OFF” and “Electric heater or boiler

emergency mode” at the same time.

4 DSWS5: Additional setting 3

In the cases where the outdoor unit is installed into a location
where its own outdoor ambient temperature sensor can not

= e
S I
il
IN W
ol |
O |
~H
ol |

= He
N |
ol |
~H |
o H
ol |
~H
ool |

o

ol |
~ W
ol |
ol |
~H |
cofll |

—

O

«
IN I
ol |
ol |
~H
ol |

N

NE SIS N s

5 e
ol |
~Hl
ol |
ol |
~H |
ool |

give a suitable temperature measurement to the system, it

is available the 2nd outdoor ambient temperature sensor as
accessory. By means of DSW1&2 setting, the preferable sensor

for each circuit can be selected.

Factory setting

Outdoor unit sensor for circuits 1 and 2

Outdoor unit sensor for circuit 1; Auxiliary
sensor for circuit 2

Auxiliary sensor for circuit 1; Outdoor unit
sensor for circuit 2

Auxiliary sensor instead of outdoor unit
sensor for both circuits

4-20 mA setting temperature
(Only manual operation)

Use the maximum temperature value
between Two3 (boiler / heater thermistor) and
Two (water outlet thermistor) for water control

(@)
z

-~

N|
wll
~H

(@
pzd

o

-
EN

O

-m
N AV
w

I

€ DSW6: Not used

Factory setting

(Do not change)

(@)

~H
Nl =

€ DSW?7: Additional setting 4

Factory setting

Compatibility with ATW-RTU-04 (When
cooling mode operation is needed)

o

N
ol
~H

-~ O
Sl &
S

N

¢ DSW18: Not used

Factory setting

(Do not change)

€ DSW15 & RSW2/

Factory setting

(Do not change)

-~ O
ol S

DSW16 & RSW1: Not used

ON

-

€ SSW1: Remote/Local

Factory setting

(Remote operation)

Local operation

€ SSW2: Heat/Cool

Factory setting

(Heat operation)

Remote

Local

Remote

Local

Heat

Cool

Heat

| (@)

N
w

I

Cool and Heat operation in case of Local

Cool

(o] (]| |[m5]|[c=]

9.5.4 LED indication
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Name
LED1

LED2
LED3
LED4
LEDS
LED6
LED7

Colour
Green
Red
Red
Yellow
Green
Yellow

Yellow

Indication
Power indication
Power indication
Heat pump operation (thermo ON/OFF)
Alarm (flickering with 1 sec interval)
Not used
H-LINK transmission

H-LINK transmission for unit controller
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10 COMMISSIONING

10.1 BEFORE OPERATION

A CAUTION

Supply electrical power to the system for approximately 12 hours
before start-up after a long shut-off. Do not start the system
immediately after power supply, it may cause compressor failure
because the compressor is not well-heated.

When the system is started after a shut-off longer than approximately
3 months, it is recommended that the system be checked by your
service contractor.

Turn OFF the main switch when the system is to be stopped for a
long period of time: as the oil heater is always energized even when
the compressor is not working, there will be electricity consumption
unless the main switch is turned OFF.

10.2 PRELIMINARY CHECK

When installation is complete, perform commissioning according to the following procedure, and hand over the system to the customer.
Perform the commissioning of the units methodically, and check that the electrical wiring and the piping are correctly connected.

YUTAKI M units must be configured by the installer to get the perfect setting and the unit working.

10.2.1 Checking the unit

Check external appearance of the unit to look for any
damage due to transportation or installation.

Check that all the covers are totally closed.

Check that the recommended service space is respected
(see “5.1 Service space”).

Check that the unit has been correctly installed.

10.2.2 Electrical checking

A CAUTION

Do not operate the system until all the check points have been cleared:

Check to ensure that the electrical resistance is more than 1 MQ,
by measuring the resistance between ground and electrical parts
terminal. If not, do not operate the system until the electrical leakage
is found and repaired. Do not impress the voltage on the terminals for
transmission and sensors.

Check to ensure that the switch on the main power source has been
ON for more than 12 hours, in order to give the oil heater time to warm
the compressor.

In three-phase unit check phase sequence connection on terminal
board.

Check the power supply voltage (+10% of the rated voltage).

Check that field-supplied electrical components (main switches,
breakers, wires, conduit connectors and wire terminals) have been
properly selected according to the electrical specifications given in
this document, and check that the components comply with national
and local standards.

Do not touch any electrical components for more than three minutes
after turning OFF the main switch.

Check the DIP switch settings of the unit are connected as shown in
the corresponding chapter.

Check to ensure the electrical wiring of the unit is connected as
shown in the chapter.

Check to ensure the external wiring is correctly fixed to avoid problems
with vibrations, noises and cut out wires with the plates.
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10.2.3 Hydraulic circuit checking (space

heating and DHW)

Check that the circuit has been properly flushed and filled
with water and that the installation has been drained: the
pressure of the heating circuit must be 1.8 bar.

Check for any leakage in water cycle. Pay special attention
to the water piping connections.

Make sure the system’s internal water volume is correct.
Check that the hydraulic circuit’s valves are fully open.

Check to see that electrical heater is completely filled with
water by operating pressure of safety valve.

Check to see that additional water pumps (WP2 or/and WP3)
are correctly connected to terminal board.

A CAUTION

Operating the system with closed valves will damage the unit.

Check to see that air purge valve is open and that the hydraulic circuit
is air purged. The installer is responsible of completely air purging the
installation.

Check that the water pump of the space heating circuit works within
the pump operating range and that the water flow is over the pump’s
minimum. If the water flow is under 12 litres/minute (6 litres/minute
for 3.0HP unit) (with flow switch tolerance), alarm will be displayed
on the unit.

Remember that water connection must be accordance with local
regulations.

Water quality must comply with EU directive 98/83 EC.

Electrical heater operation when not completely filled with water will
damage the heater.
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10.2.4 Checking the refrigerant circuit

» Check to ensure that the stop valves on the gas and liquid
lines are fully open.

» Check the inside of the unit for refrigerant leakage. If there is
a refrigerant leak, call your dealer.

» Do not touch any of the parts by hand at the discharge gas
side, since the compressor chamber and the pipes at the
discharge side are heated higher than 90°C.

« DO NOT PUSH THE BUTTON OF THE MAGNETIC
SWITCH(ES), it will cause a serious accident.

» Confirm that the leakage of the refrigerant does not exist.
The flare nuts are sometimes loosened by vibration during
transportation.

10.2.5 Test and check

Finally, test and check the following items:
* Water leakage

» Refrigerant leakage

» Electrical connection

10.3 COMMISSIONING PROCEDURE

This procedure is valid regardless of what options are on the
module.

* When installation is complete and all necessary settings
(Dip-switches in PCBs and user controller configuration)
have been carried out, close the electrical box and place the
cabinet as shown in the manual.

» Make the start-up wizard configuration in the user controller.
* Make a test run as shown in item “10.4 Test run / air purge”.

» After test run is completed, start the entire unit or the
selected circuit by pressing the OK button.

@ Initial start-up at low outdoor ambient
temperatures

During commissioning and when water temperature is very

low, it is important for the water to be heated gradually.
Additional optional function can be used for starting at low water
temperature conditions: Screed drying function:

- The screed function is used exclusively for the process of
drying a newly applied screed to the floor heating system.
The process is based on EN-1264 par 4.

- When user activates screed function, the water set point
follows a predetermined schedule:
1 Water set point is kept constant at 25°C for 3 days.

2 Water set-point is set to the maximum Heating supply
temperature (but always limited to < 55°C) for 4 days.

A CAUTION

* Heating at lower water temperatures (approximately 10°C to 15°C)
and lower outdoor ambient temperatures (<10°C) can be damaging to
the heat pump when defrosting.

* As a result, Heating up to 15°C when outdoor temperature is lower
than 10°C is performed by the Electrical Heater.

@ NOTE

In case of Heater Forced OFF (by optional dip switch setting) these
condition is not performed and heating is performed by Heat Pump.
Hitachi is not responsible for its operation.

A CAUTION

It is recommended start the unit (first power ON) with heater forced OFF
and compressor forced OFF (See “9.5 Setting of DIP switches and RSW
switches” in order to circulate water by water pump and remove possible
air into the heater (Check heater completely filled).

10.4 TEST RUN / AIR PURGE

Test run is a working mode used when commissioning the
installation. Some settings are made to let the installer an easy
job. Air purge function drives the pump in a way for evacuating
air bubbles in the installation.

A menu with specific function for commissioning appears by
pressing the menu+back buttons for 3 seconds at the installer
menu (OK+back buttons).

vl |
Q%

24 | PMMLO342B rev.6 - 01/2021

This menu shows the following test to be launched:
* Unit Test Run

* Air Purge
» Screed Drying
07:56 17701715
Unit Test Run
Mode Cooling
Start Test Run
0 (o] +]
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07:58 17/01i15

Air Purge Procedure

Start Air Purge

0™ oo

After “Test Run” or “Air Purge” option is selected, the YUTAKI
user controller asks for the duration of the test.

In case of test run, user can also select the mode of the test
(cooling or heating).

When user confirms the test run or the air purge, the YUTAKI
user controller sends the order to the unit.

During the execution of this test, the following screen is shown:

02.22 18/01/15
Unit Test Run
Remaining
0 h30m
Cancel
0" [0 Jox]

*  When the test starts, the user controller will exit from the
installer mode.

» If “favourite action button” is pressed during test run, this
function will be executed until the user presses the cancel
option (this is not-limited by time).

» User can cancel the test run regardless of the time left for
test finishing.

* The Test Run icon is shown in the notifications zone, but the
notification of this test run is taken from H-LINK.

When test run has finished, an information message is displayed
in the screen, and pressing accept, the user returns to the global
view.

@ NOTE

*  When commissioning and installing the unit, it is very important to use
the “Air purge” function to remove all the air in the water circuit. When
the air purge function is running, the water pump starts the automatic
air venting routine which consists of regulating the speed and open/
close configured 3-way valve to help to evacuate air from the system.

» Ifthere is a Heater or a Boiler installed, disable the operation before
running the test run.

11 UNIT CONTROLLER

11.1 DEFINITION OF THE SWITCHES

HITACHI

S %
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@ Liquid Crystal Display
Screen where controller software is displayed.
© OK button

To select the variables to be edited and to confirm the
selected values.

© Arrows key
It helps the user to move through the menus and views.
O Run/Stop button

It works for all zones if none of the zones is selected or only
for one zone when that zone is selected.

© Menu button

It shows the different configuration options of the user
controller.

O Return button
To return to the previous screen.
@ Favourite button

When this button is pressed, the selected favourite action
(ECO/Comfort, Holiday, Simple timer or DHW boost) is
directly executed.
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11.2 MAIN SCREEN

Depending on the working mode of the user controller, the main screen is shown in a different way. When the user controller is
working as a master unit controller, a comprehensive view with all the elements is shown, whereas when the user controller is
working as a room thermostat (located in one of the controlled zones), the main screen appears with simplified information.

11.2.1 Comprehensive view

| Mode ..'"C'T'K
0. =i4

o — — — — —

© Time and date

The current time/date information is displayed. This
information can be changed on the configuration menu.

@ Operation mode (Heating / Cooling / Auto)

This icon shows the unit's mode of operation status. It has to
be edited by pressing the OK button, and it can be switched
between Heating, Cooling and Auto mode (If enabled option).

© Control of circuits 1 and 2

It displays the setting temperature calculated for each circuit
and a throughput icon indicating the percentage of the actual

temperature with respect to the setting temperature. It can
also show the ECO mode and timer activation if they are
enabled.

The setting temperature can be modified using the arrows

keys over this view (if Water calculation mode is set as “Fix”).

Pressing the OK button, the following options are shown:

- Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can
be selected and configured.

- OTC: OTC Setting temperature (User can only refer to
the OTC mode and its setting temperature value).

- Comfort/ECO: Selection between Comfort and ECO
mode.

- Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.
O DHW control

It displays the setting temperature calculated for DHW and
a throughput icon indicating the percentage of the actual
temperature with respect to the setting temperature. It can

also show the operation of the electrical heater of the DHW,

the timer activation and the DHW boost if they are enabled.

The setting temperature can be modified using the arrows
keys over this view.
Pressing the OK button, the following options are shown:

- Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can
be selected and configured.
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- DHW boost: It activates the DHW heater for an
immediate DHW operation.

- Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.

If anti-legionella operation is working, its icon appears below
the setting temperature.

© swimming pool control

It gives information about the swimming pool setting
temperature and displays a throughput icon indicating the
percentage of the actual temperature with respect to the
setting temperature.

The setting temperature can be modified using the arrows
keys over this view.
Pressing the OK button, the following options are shown:

- Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can
be selected and configured.

- Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.

@ Unit status signals

This part of the screen displays all the notification icons that
offer general knowledge on the unit’s situation.

Some of these icons can be: Defrost operation, Water
pumps, Compressor/s, Boiler working, Tariff input, Test tun,
Night Shift...

@ Outdoor temperature / Alarm indication

In normal operation, the outdoor temperature is displayed
besides the home icon signal.

In abnormal operation, the alarm icon is indicated with its
corresponding alarm code.

@ Available buttons / Installer mode

It indicates the buttons of the user controller which can be
used in that moment.

When Installer mode is enabled, its icon appears on the right
side of this view.
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11.2.2 Room thermostat view

0032

LK

© Time and date

The current time/date information is displayed. This
information can be changed on the configuration menu.

@ Definition of the circuit
It informs about which circuit is being indicated (1 or 2).
© Actual/Setting room temperature

It displays the actual room temperature. The setting
temperature can be adjusted using the up/down arrows keys.
In this case, while the setting temperature is being modified,
the icon of the actual room temperature is indicated below
the setting temperature (house icon).

O Room thermostat mode

In this part of the screen, the room thermostat mode can be
selected between Manual and Auto. If Auto is selected, two
possible icons can be displayed: one if a timer period has
been selected and the other one if not.

@ Operation mode (Heating / Cooling / Auto)

The current operation mode is displayed. To configure it,
press OK to enter in the quick actions (Auto if enabled
option).

O End of timer/holiday operation

In this area, the end hour of the simple timer, holiday period
or schedule action is indicated below its respective icon.

€ OK button

Pressing the OK button, the quick actions are shown:

@ Next circuit

It informs that there is a room thermostat view for a second
circuit and it is possible to access by pressing the right key.

O Icons notification

This part of the screen displays all the notification icons that
offer general knowledge on the unit’s situation.

Some of these icons can be: ECO mode, Timer operation...
© Outdoor temperature / Alarm indication

In normal operation, the outdoor temperature is displayed
besides the home icon signal.

In abnormal operation, the alarm icon is indicated with its
corresponding alarm code.

@ Available buttons / Installer mode

It indicates the buttons of the user controller which can be
used in that moment.

When Installer mode is enabled, its icon appears on the right
side of this view.

» Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can be selected and configured.

» Operation mode: It allows to select the unit operation between Heating, Cooling and Auto mode (if enabled option).

* ECO/Comfort: Selection between ECO and Comfort mode.

» Holiday: It allows to start a holiday period until the configured returning date and time.

» Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.
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UNIT CONTROLLER

11.3 DESCRIPTION OF THE ICONS

11.3.1 Common icons 11.3.2 Icons for the comprehensive view

Icon Name Values Explanation Icon Name Values Explanation
OFF is i i
OFF =  Circuit| or Il is in Demand-OFF Uit Metin Taiisinins S8l Ui
= operation
There are three available pumps
= Circuit | or Il is on Thermo-OFF 'E Pump 'E on the system. Each one is
—— - - 12% 123 | numbered, and its corresponding
Status for Circuit | or Il is working between number is displayed below to the
circuit 1, 2, = | 0<X=33% of the desired water pump icon when it is operating
DHW and outlet temperature R e G .
— Sulinmtia — - - ndicates which of the 3 possible
= ool ¢ Circuit | or Il is working between :@3 Heater step :@3 heater steps is applied on space
P = | 33<Xx<66% of the desired water 1-2-3 +2-2 | heating
outlet temperature
Circuit | or Il is working between .@ DHW Heater _@ Lnf::;nt?c)ibzlfjft?sH:Xa%Ie:;?r
= | 66<X<100% of the desired ? '
water outlet temperature - 0
. aat Solar b Combination with solar energy
e . s &
-’O‘- Heating
. I:EI Compressor I:EI Compressor enabled
o O = Mode * Cooling
+y
.. h Boiler h Auxiliary boiler is working
% Auto
Tariff signal informs about some
Displays the setting temperature @l Tariff @l cost conditions of the consumption
Value | of the circuit 1, circuit 2, DHW and of the system
i Setting swimming pool
(] ;‘;ré . .
SO temperatures Circuit 1, Circuit 2, DHW or o Defrost %‘ Defrost function is active
OFF | Swimming Pool are stopped by - No icon means local mode
button or timer o
Existing al This i * Central/Local <= | Central mode (Three types of
2SN ElElm, 11 [Eel E1ol el control: Water, Air or Full
ﬁ A ﬁ with the alarm code e )
When forced off Input is configured
Simole ti and its signal is received, all
imple imer a Forced OFF ﬁ the configured items on the
I::D Timer comprehensive view (C1, C2,
= . DHW, and/or SWP) are shown in
Weekly timer OFF, with this small icon below
. ) When daily average is over auto
i'gf Derogation e ngir;:%eﬁe'z ?ir:z:ogatlon Ureli @ Auto ON/OFF summer switch-off temperature,
9 oFF OFF circuits 1 & 2 are forced to OFF
Informs that user controller is (Only if Auto ON/OFF enabled)
E Installer mode E Iogged on the ir?stall_er_ mode TEST i TEST | Informs about the activation of the
which has special privileges RLUM SR NI RUH | “Test Run” function
It appears when menu is blocked AHTI Anti- RHTI | Activation of the Anti-Legionella
E Menu lock E from a cgntrgl cgntrol. Whep LEG Legionella LEG operation
communication is lost, this icon
disappears It activates the DHW heater for an
: : e immediate DHW operation
- Outdoor - The ambient temperature is
ﬁ ﬁ indicated at the right side of this ECO/Comfort - No icon means Comfort mode
temperature
button mode for
Grouits 142 | 2 | ECOmode
@ Night Shift -.;El Informs about night shift operation
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11.3.3 Icons for the room thermostat view
Icon Name Values Explanation

Manual mode

Auto mode with timer setting

St

=
'\Ib Manual/Auto mode

Auto mode without timer setting

Setting temperature

Setting/Room temperature

=

Room temperature

End of timer period The end hour of the timer period is indicated below this icon

End of holiday period The end hour of the holiday period is indicated below this icon
This icon appears while the setting temperature is being changed, and indicates the

Setting temperature actual temperature

DF & e B

When room thermostat has been configured for both circuit 1 and 2, this icon appears

N e BT at the right side of the screen to indicated that there is a 2nd room thermostat view

HETD@@

MERT
b

12 MAIN SAFETY DEVICES

€ Compressor Protection

High Pressure Switch:

This switch cuts out the operation of the compressor when the discharge pressure exceeds the setting.
€ Fan Motor Protection

When the thermistor temperature is reached to the setting, motor output is decreased.

The other way, when the temperature becomes lower, limitation is cancelled.

Model RASM-3VNE RASM-(4-6)VNE RASM-(4-6)NE
For Compressor

Pressure Switches - Automatic Reset, Non-Adjustable (each one for each compressor)

High Cut Out MPa 4.15

Cut-In MPa 3.20

Low Cut-Out MPa 0.30

for control Cut-In MPa 0.20
Fuse -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 40 50 -

3N~ 400V 50Hz A - - 2X20
CCP Timer - Non-Adjustable

Setting Time min. 3

For Condenser Fan Motor
- Automatic Reset, Non-Adjustable (each one for each motor)
Internal Thermostat
For Control Circuit

Fuse on PCB
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SATAIIbHA IHOOPMALIA

HITACHI

1 3AlrAJiIbHA IHOOPMALIA

>KogHa yactuHa uiel nybnikauii He Moxe GyTu BiATBOpeHa,
ckoniioBaHa, 3bepexeHa abo nepefaHa B Oyap-sikin doopmi abo
Oyab-skMMmn 3acobamum 6e3 go3sony komnaHii Johnson Controls-
Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

B pamkax noniTuky NoCTiINHOro BAOCKOHANEHHS CBOET NPOoAyKLii
komnaHist Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain,
S.A.U. 3anuwae 3a coboto NnpaBo BHOCUTU 3MiHU B Byab-AKuii
Yyac 6e3 nonepeaHbLOro NOBIAOMMAEHHS | 6€3 3MyLIEHHSA BHOCUTHU
X B paHille peanidoBaHy npoaykuito. Tomy Lien JOKYMEHT MOoXe
3a3HaBaTu 3MiH NPOTAroM BCbOro TepMiHy cryx6u Bupoby.

KomnaHis Hitachi goknagae Bcix 3ycunb Ana HagaHHA
aKkTyanbHOI OHOBMEHOT AOKYMeHTaLil. He3Baxatoun Ha Le
Hitachi He MOXxxe KOHTpomMBaTK NOMUIKK OPYKY i HE Hece 3a
HUX BiANOBIiAANbHICTb.

B pesynbraTi geski 306paxeHHsa abo gaHi, aki
BMKOPUCTOBYIOTLCS ANS iNOCTpaLii Lboro AOKYMEHTa, MOXYyTb
He BiANoBigaTV KOHKPETHUM Mogenam. MpeTeHsii Ha niacTasi
OaHuX, iNoCcTpaLiv i onucise, WO MICTATLCA B LiIbOMY MOCIOGHMKY,
He MPUIMaoTbCA.

2 BE3IEKA

2.1 BUKOPUCTOBYBAHI CUMBOIJIA

Mpv NpoeKTyBaHHI CUCTEMM TEMMOBOIO HAacoca Ta Npu BCTaHOB-
NEeHHi BroKy, B NEBHUX CUTYyaLlisiX HEOOXiAHO NPUAINUTU BENUKY
yBary Ta IOTpYMyBaTnCs 0COBNMBOT 06EPEXHOCTI NSt YHUKHEHHS
TpaBM i NOLLIKOKEHHs Brioky, obnagHaHHs, byaisni abo manHa.

Y LbOMY MOCIOHUKY AOCUTb YiTKO ONMCaHi cuTyauii, sKi
CTaHOBNATb Hebe3neky Ans camoro 6rioky Ta TEXHIYHOro
nepcoHany, Wo HaxoauTbCs Mopyy.

[ns yiTkoi igeHTudiKaLii Takmx cuTyauin, BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS
cepis cnevjanbHNX CUMBOAIB.

3BepHiTb 0COGMMBY yBary Ha Li cMMBOnNY Ta iHcpopmauito, Lo
iae 3a HUMU, OCKINbKW Bif, LIbOro 3anexmnTb Balla 6esneka i
6esneka iHLWnX noaen.

A HEBE3MEYHO

e Tekcm, wo cnidye 3a yum cumeosioMm, micmums iHghopmau,iro
abo ekasieku, ki 6e3nocepedHbLO cmMocyrombcs 8awoi 6esnexku
ma ¢hizuyHoi yinicHocmi.

¢ HeeukoHaHHS yux iHcmpyKuili Moxe npu3eecmu 0o ceplio3HUX
i dyxe ceplio3Hux mpaem Onss eac ma iHwux nrodel, wWo
3Haxodssmbcs1 no6nu3y, abo Hagimb emasnbHO20 pe3ysibmamy.

TekcT, Wwo cnigye 3a UMM CMMBOSIOM, MICTUTb iHGPOpMaLito Npo
npouenypu 6e3ne4Horo BCTaHOBIEHHS NPUCTPOLO.

A NMOMNEPEOXEHHA!

* Tekcm, wo cnidye 3a yum cumeosioM, Micmums iHghopmauito abo
8Kasieku, siki 6esnocepedHbO cmocyrmbcsi eawoi b6esneku ma
hi3UYHOI yinicHocmi.

*  HeUKOHaHHS UuX IHCMPYKYit mMoxe rpuszeecmu 00 MOWKOOKEHb
cepedHbOoi mspkkocmi Onst 8ac ma iHWuUx noded, Wo 3Haxo0sImbcs
no6nu3y.

*  HesukoHaHHS Yux iHCmMpyKUiti makox Moxe npueecmu 00 NMOWKOOXKEHHS
camMoe0 fpucmporo.

TekcrT, Lo crigye 3a UMM CUMBOJIOM MOMNepemXeHHs!, MiCTUTb
iHdbopMalLito Npo npoueaypu Ge3neyHoro BCTaHOBIEHHS BIOKY.

@ NMPUMITKA

* Tekcm, wo cnidye 3a yum cumeosioM, Micmums iHghopmauito abo
8KasieKu, siKi Moxymb 6ymu KopucHumu abo nompebyroms binbui
demarbHUX PO3'ICHEHb.

*  Takox MOXymb Oymu 6KIHYeHi iHCmpyKyii wodo UKOHaHHS
HeobXxiOHUX nepesipoK cucmemu, NMPUCMpPOK ma lio2d KOMIMTOHEHMIE.

2.2 NOOATKOBA IHOOPMALUIA LWOAOO BE3MNEKHU

A HEBE3MEYHO

e [TIEPE[ IMIQKITIOYEHHSM BJIOKY OO AXEPEJIA XXWUBJIEHHA
3AMOBHITb KOHTYP OBIrPIBY (TA KOHTYP BIl, [TPYU AOIO
HASIBHOCTI) BOOK TA TEPEBIPTE TUCK BOAU TA TOBHY
BIACYTHICTb BY/[jb-sIKUX If BUTOKIB.

e He donyckaiime nonadaHHsi 600U Ha efleKMPUYHi KOMIOHeHMu
6noky. KoHmakm enekmpuy4yHUX KOMMOHeHMie 3 80000 MoXe
npu3eecmu 8o ceplio3HO20 ypaXKeHHs e/IeKMPUYHUM CMPYMOM.

¢ He mopkalimecsb i He peaymnolime 3axucHi npucmpoi ecepeduHi
mennoeo2o Hacoca «noeimps-eoda». IHakwe uye Moxe
npu3seecmu Ao ceplio3HoI asapii.

¢ He eidkpuealime kpuuwky o6criy2oeyeaHHs1 abo naHesnb docmyny
do menso8o20 Hacoca «noeimpsi-eo0a», He eid'eOHaswu
OCHOBHe OXXepesio )KUBIIEHHSI.

* Y pasi noxexi aUMKHIMb 207108 HUll 8UMUKaY, He2aliHO 3a2acimb
8020Hb i 38epHIMbCs1 00 c8020 NocmayvasibHUKa rnocrya.

¢ [lepekoHalimecsi, w0 mensiogull Hacoc «rnoegimpsi-eoda» niod
yac po6bomu He Moxxe 3anuwumucsi eunadkoeo 6e3 eodu abo
noeimps e 2idpaeniyHili cucmemi.
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A NMOMNEPEOXEHHA!

*  He sukopucmosytime aepo3oni, makKi sik iHcekmuyudu, naku Hu cripei
0ns eornoccs, abo byOb-aKull iHwul neako3datmucmudl ea3 npubnusHo
Ha eidcmaHi MeHwe 00Ho20 Mempa 6i0 cucmemu.

*  SAkwo asmomMamuyHUl sumMukad ycmaHoeku abo 3anobikXHUK 610Ky
yacmo crpaybosyrmsb, 3yrnuHims cucmemy ma 38epHimbcsi 00 8020
rnocmavarnbHuKa rnocrye.

e He 8ukoHyime mexHiYHe o06cryz2o8y8aHHsI abo  nepesipKy
camocmitiHo. Lli pobomu noeuHeH euKOHysamu KeanighikosaHul
repcoHar rno mexHiYHoMy o06ciy208y8aHHIO.

e el npucmpili nosuHeH sukopucmosysamucsi auwe O0opocaumu i
diea0amHumu rito0bMU, SIKi 03HaUOMUIUCS 3 MEXHIYHOK iHghopmaujieto
ma iIHCmpyKUissmu w000 rpasusibHo20 i 6e3rMe4YHO020 MOBOOKEHHS 3
HUM.

e [imu maroms nepebysamu nid Haz2nssdom, w06 80HU He epanucs 3
pUCMPOEM.

* He donyckalime nompanssiHHsI CMOPOHHIX npedmemis ecepeduHy
8XiOHUX ma 8uxiOHUX mpy6 mernnoeo20 Hacoca «Mosimpsi-00ax.
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2.3 BAXIIUBA IH®OPMALIA

* [JopaTkoBa iHpopmauis npo npuabaHi BUpobu goctynHa Ha
KOMNaKT-AMCKY, SIKUA NOCTaBMNSIETLCA Pa3oM i3 GrIOKOM KOH-
AvuioHepa. AKLWO KOMMNaKT-AMCK BiACYTHIN abo NoLUKomKe-
HWIA, 3BEPHITbCA Ao Aunepa abo auctpub'totopa Hitachi.

«  YBAXHO NMPOYUTAUTE IHCTPYKLIIO TA ®AUNU HA
KOMNAKT-OUCKY NEPELO MOYATKOM POBOTHU 3I
BCTAHOBJNEHHA CUCTEMU TEMJIOBOIO HACOCA
«MOBITPA-BOOA». HegoTpyMaHHs iHCTPYKLIiA 3
MOHTaXy, BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta ekcnnyartaLii, onnMcaHux y uin
OOKYMeHTalLii, MoXKe Npu3BecTu 40 NOTEHLINHO CEPO3HMX
HecnpaBHocTen abo HaBiTb BUXOAY CUCTEMM TEMMOBOrO
Hacoca «MoBiTpA-BoAa» 3 nagy.

» TlepeBipTe NocibHUkM BroKy Ha HasiBHICTb HEOOXiaHOT
iHdbopMaLii AN NpaBuIibHOI YCTAaHOBKM cUCcTeEMU. B iHLWoMy
BUMAAKY 3B'sHKITbCA 3i CBOIM AMCTPUG IOTOPOM.

» KomnaHisa Hitachi npoBognTb NonNiTUKy NOCTINHOIO
BAOCKOHaNeHHs Au3ariHy Ta NpoayKTUBHOCTI CBOET
npoaykuii. Tomy BoHa 3anuiiae 3a cobot npaBo 3MiHoBaTH
TEXHiIYHi XapakTepucTukn 6e3 nonepesHbOro NOBIAOMIIEHHS.

* Komnanisa Hitachi He moxe nepenbaunTy BCi MOXIMBI
cuTyauii, Ski MOXyTb NPU3BECTM A0 NOTEHLiNHOI Hebe3neku.

* Llen TennoBuin HacoC «NOBITPsi-BOAA» MPU3HAYEHUIN
nuLwe Ans 3BUYanHOro HarpisaHHS Boau Ans nobyToBoro
BUKOPUCTaHHA. He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE NOro ANA iHLWNX Lineu,
TaKuX SK CyLUIHHSA 0Asry, HarpiBaHHS ixi abo Byab-akmx
iHLLIMX NpoueciB HarpiBaHHA (Kpim BaceriHis).

» XopgHa 4YacTuHa uboro nocibHnka He Moxe ByTu BiaTBOpeHa
©6€e3 NMCbMOBOrO [03BONTY.

*  FAKWO y Bac BMHWKNN 3aNWUTaHHS, 3B'AXITbCH 3
noctayanbHuKoM nocnyr Hitachi.

» [lepesipTe i nepekoHanTecs, WO MNOACHEHHS B KOXXHOMY
po3aini uboro nocibHuKa BiaANoBiAaTb BaLLii Mogeni
TENMOBOro Hacoca «MnoBiTPA-BOAAY.

» 3BepHiTbCs Ao koaudikauii mogenen, wob nigTeepanTH
OCHOBHIi XapaKTePUCTMKIX BaLLOI CUCTEMMN.

+  CurHanbHi crnosa (MPUMITKA, HEBE3MNEYHO 1a OBEPEXK-
HO) BMKOPUCTOBYHOTLCS ANSt BU3HAYEHHS PIBHA CEPUO3HOCTI
Hebe3nekn. BusHayeHHs, WO BMKOPUCTOBYHOTLCA ANS iAeHTU-
dikauii uMx piBHIB, 3a3HaYeHi Ha NoYaTKy LbOro JOKYMeHTa.

*  Pexumn poboTn Lmx 6riokis ynpasnsoTbCa 3a JOMNOMOIo
KOHTpoOnepa.

* Ller nocibHuk cnig po3rnsgatv gk OCHOBHY YacTUHY Teno-
BOrO Hacoca «MnoBiTps-BoAax. Y LbOMY NOCIOHUKY MICTUTLCS
3aranbHuUi onuc i iHdopMaLis LWOAOo LbOro TEMOBOro Haco-
ca «MOoBITPS-BO4a», @ TAKOX 4SS iHWMX NOro Mogenen.

« TligTpumynte TemnepaTtypy BOAW B CUCTEMI BULLIE TOYKM
3aMep3aHHs.

I\ nonEPEAXEHHS!
He nponyckalime kabeni 4epe3 eeHmunsyiiiHut omsip.

s

BeHTunauinHmn
ﬁ y oTBIp

]
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A HEBE3MEYHO

lMocyduHa nid muckom i 3ano6ixHull npucmpiti: yeli mensiosuli Hacoc
ocHawjeHuli mocyQuHo nid MuckKoM, sika eidnosidae oupekmuei no
o6nadHaHHI0, Wo npayroe nid muckom. Bona 6yna 3anpoekmoeaHa
ma sunpobyeaHa neped sidnpaekoto 8ionoeioHo do 3a3HayeHoi suwe
dupekmueu. AHaJIO2iYHUM YUHOM, Onsl 3anobi2aHHs SUHUKHEHHIO
aHOMaslbHO20 MUCKY 8 cucmemMi UKOPUCMOBYEMbLCS pesle 8UCOKO20
mucky, 01151 IK020 He MoMpi6HO 8UKOHy8amu X0OHO20 pe2y 108aHHSs 8
ycmaHoeuyi. Takum YuHoM, yeli mensosull Hacoc 3axuuwjeHul 8id aHo-
ManbHo2o mucky. OOHak, sikujo 00 KOHmypy xos0doazeHmy, 8 momy
qucni do nocyduH(-u) nid muckom, 3acmocyeamu HadMipHO 8UCOKul
muck, 80HU MOXymb UOYXHymu i cmamu nPUYUHO CeplOo3HUX
mpaem abo cmepmi. He cmeoprolime 8 cucmemi muck euuje 3a3Haye-
HO20 HuX4e, wrsixom Modugpikauii a6o 3amMiHU pesie 8UCOKO20 MUCKY.

A NMOMNEPEOXEHHA!

Llet npucmpiti npu3HayeHul 0519 KOMepPUitiHO20 ma /1e2Ko20 MPOMUCITIO8020
gukopucmaHHs. [lpu ycmaHosui 8 XU/oMy MPUMIWEHHI 6iH Moxe
CrpUYUHUMU ef1leKmpoMazHimHi nepewxkoou.

3anyck Ta ekcnnyarauis: meped 3anyckom ma nid yac pobomu
yCmaHO8KU rnepeKkoHalmech, W0 8Ci 3aripHi KnanaHu rnosHicmio
8iOKpUmMI, i W0 Ha cmopoHax 8xody/8uxody HeMae nepeuKoo.

TexHiuHe 06cnyroByBaHHS: 11ePiOOUYHO repesipslime cmopoHy
8UCOKO20 MUCKY. SIKUI0 MUCK 8ule MakcumaribHO A0rnycmumMogeo,
3ynuHimb cucmemy ma o4ucmims mennoobMiHHUK abo ycyHbme
io20o rpuyuHy.

MakcumanbHo AOHyCTI/IMVIVI TUCK | 3Ha4YeHHSA BiAKNIOYEeHHSA
i3-3a BUCOKOro TUCKY:

MakcumanbHo 3HayYeHHs1 BiAKMOYeHHS
XonopoareHT AONyCTUMUMN TUCK pene BUCOKOro TUCKY
(Mna) (MnNa)
R410A 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

@ NMPUMITKA

Emukemka nocyQuHu mid muckoMm, sika eidnosidae Oupekmusi o
obrnadHaHH0, WO npauyre i@ MUCKOM, HaKIeremscsi Ha MocyouHy
8ucokoeo mucky. Micmkicmb nocyOuHU nid MUCKoM, a makox i
Kameaopisi 8ka3aHi Ha camili nocyOuHi.

Po3sTallyBaHHS perie BUCOKOro TUCKY

2

—

Komnpecop

@ NMPUMITKA

Pere 8UCOKO20 MUCKY 8Ka3aHe Ha efleKmMpPUYHIl CXxeMi 308HilHbO20 br1oKy
sk HPS, nidkmoueHuli 0o dpykosaHoi nnamu (PCB1) 308HiWwHb020 6r10KY.

KoHcTpyKuisi pene BUCOKOro TUCKY
Micue koHTakTy BusiBneHo tuck

=y

MigknioYeHo Ao enekTponpoBOaKU

A HEBE3MEYHO

¢ He3miHrolime pesie 8ucOKO20 MUCKY ab0 eeslu4UHY 8iOKITHOHYEHHST
8UCOKO20 mucKy e ycmaHosui. Lle moxe npuzeecmu 0o
ceplio3HUx mpaem abo cmepmi e pe3ynbmami aubyxy.

e He Hamazaiimecsi mogepHymu WMmMOK KianaHa noHaod {020 yrnopy.



TpaHCNopTyBaHHS | BAHTaXXHO-PO3BaHTaXyBaslbHi poboTu

HITACHI

3 TPAHCNOPTYBAHHA | BAHTAXKHO-PO3BAHTAXYBAJIbHI POBOTH

Mpw nigHiMaHHI NpMcTpoto 36anaHcyinTe noro, nepesipTe
6e3neky Ta 06epexHo MigHIMITb.

He 3HimanTe nakyBanbHi matepianu.

lMigBicbTe NpUCTPIV B yNakoBLi 3a 4ONOMOrow ABOX KaHaTiB.

3 MipKyBaHb 0e3nekn nepekoHamTecs, WO 30BHiLLHIN 6rok
NiAHIMAETbCS NMMAAaBHO | HE HAaXUNHAETLCA.

Bara 6pyTTO

Bara 6pyTTO

Moaenb (k) Mopenb (k)
RASM-3VNE 105 RASM-4NE 150
RASM-4VNE 151 RASM-5NE 152
RASM-5VNE 153 RASM-6NE 152
RASM-6VNE 153

RASM-3VNE

RASM-(4-6)(V)NE

4 NEPEO NOYATKOM POBIT

A NMOMNEPEOXEHHA!

Skwo cucmema 00820 He npaytosana, niokmodims i 0o
eniekmpomepexi npubnuaHo 3a 12 200uH 0o 3anycKy. He 3anyckalime
cucmemy gi0pa3y nicrnsi nodadi XXUBMEHHS, OCKIflbKU Ue MOoXe
npuseecmu 00 [OMIOMKU KoMrpecopa 4Yepe3 (o020 HedocmamHe
HaepieaHHs.

Konu cucmema 3anyckaemscsi riiciisi moeo, sik 6oHa byna eUMKHeHa
npomsizom 6inbw Hix 3 micsiuie, pekomeHOyemncsi, wjob 8oHa byna
rnepesipeHa awum nocmavasibHUKOM rocrye.

BuMKHIMb 20M106HUl 8UMUKaY, SIKWO cucmema 3YrnuHSIEMbCS] Ha
mpusanuli nepiod 4vacy: 8 iHwomy eurnadky 6yde croxusamucs
efleKmpoeHepais, OCKINIbKU MaciissHUl Hazgpiead 3anuwamumemscsi
i Harpyeaoto Hasime nid Yyac 3yrnuHKU KOMpecopa.

lNepekoHalimecsi, W0 308HiWHIl 6110k He nokpumul 1b00oM abo
CHieom. Skwo ue mak, eudanimb i abo cHie 3a O00MNOMO20H
eapsyoi eodu (npubnusHo npu 50 °C). Skuwjo memnepamypa 6o0u
byde suworo 50 °C, ye npuseede 00 MOWKOOXKEHHSI MI1acmMuUKO8UX
demaned.

4.1 KOMMNOHEHTM BJIOKY 3ABOICbKOI MOCTABKU

Axcecyap 3o6paxeHHs | K-cTb Mpu3HayeHHs
_ [Bi npoknagkn anst KOKHOro
Mpoknagka - | 4 3'eIHaHHA cuctemm obirpiBy
(Ha Bxogj/Bnxoai)
CD-ROM Qi/’ 1 3 poknagHum I'IOCI6HI/1KON!"3
_ MOHTaXy Ta ekcnnyartauii
MNocibHuK 3 1 OCHOBHI iIHCTPYKLUii LWoAo
ekcnnyatauii BCTa@HOBSIEHHSI MPUCTPOIO.
Oeknapauis } 1 )
Bi4NOBIAHOCTI
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BuwesasHayeHi akcecyapu rnocmadyaromscsi CepeduHi Mpucmporo.

Skujo Oesiki 3 Yux akcecyapie He yrakoeaHi pa3om i3 npucmpoem abo
8USIBTIEHO MOWKOOXEHHS MPUCMPOI0, 38EPHIMbLCS 00 €8020 Ouriepa.
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SATAllbHI PO3MIPU

5 3ATrAJllbHI PO3MIPH

5.1 MNMPOCTIP ANnA TEXHIYHOIO OBCJTYITOBYBAHHA

RASM-3VNE
Bug cnepeny

7

Bup 3Bepxy

>300

>1000

Bxig nositps

U I [V ® ®
Buxig nosiTps . . -
O F -
O
O v,
A
>50 >500
4 OauHuLi BUMIpY B MM.
RASM-(4-6)(V)NE
Bug cnepeny
7
O
O
Bupg 3Bepxy @]
VAN
@) - -
Bxig nositps %
A
il
)
)
)
a IR0 Wy
Buxig nosiTps 8 N
© ) (=1
A Yyl
=
7 7
>500
OpuHui BUMipy
B MM.
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5.2 HA3BA OETANEW | FABAPUTHI PO3MIPU

RASM-3VNE

Bug 3Bepxy

3 ON2

15 (12 (3

100150

Bug cnepeny

oy @ @ @

o
@

Bup 36oky

0 175 600 300
i ) (O]
— =an :
(I ] == E
(@) Dl 1. PN o
i IR 1 : 1.
T Eem @ — Fe
[ _ i .
XEKS 1720
Homep HasBa petanen Homep Ha3Ba getanen
1 Komnpecop 15 | ®inbTp XonogoareHTy (x 4)
2 TennoobMmiHHWK 3i CTOPOHW BOAK 16 | 3anipHuii knanaH gns rasosoro Tpy6onposogy — &15,88 (5/8”)
3 TennoobMmiHHWK 3i cTopoHu noBsiTpsA| 17 | 3anipHui knanaH Ans piguHHoro Tpy6onposoay — @9,52 (3/8”)
4 Po3noginbHa kopobka 18 | 3anobixHui knanaH
5 Bentunsrop (x 1) 19 | PoswwuptoBanbHun 6ak 6 n
6 PoswwmproBanbHuii knanaH (x 2) 20 Bumunkay gns aBapinHoi po6otu Bl
7 PeBepcuBHum knanaH 21 [aTymk TUCKY XOnogoareHTy
8 ConeHoifgHvn knanaH 22 | Pene tucky ans ynpasniHHs (Pd)
9 AkymynaTop 23 | [JaTtuyuk Temnepatypu HaBKONMMULIHLOIO CepeaoBuLLa
10 | Pene Bucokoro Tucky (HPS) 24 | [atyuk TemnepaTypv BUNapoOBYBaHHS
1" BoasiHuin Hacoc 25 | [artuvk Temnepatypu Tpy6onpoBoay 3 pigKkuM XorofoareHTom
12 | Buxin Bogn — G 1" 26 [atunk Temnepatypu Tpy6onpoBoay 3 razonogioHum
X0N0[0areHToM
18 Bxin Bogn — G 17 27 [aTtymk TemnepaTypu Ha BUXOAi Komnpecopa
14 | BopgsHwn cityactuin dinktp 28 | [atumk TemnepaTtypu BOAU Ha BXOi
29 | OaTtuuk TemnepaTypuy BOOW Ha BUXOAI
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SATAllbHI PO3MIPU
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RASM-(4-6)(V)NE

Bup 3Bepxy

100150 73

Bug cnepeny

@/

elLl

Ha3Ba petanen
®inbTp xonogoareHTy (x 4)
3anipHui knanaH Ans rasosoro Tpy6onposoay — @25,4 (17)
3anipHuin knanaH Ans piguHHoro Tpy6onposogy — @9,52 (3/8”)

Po3swwuptoBanbHui 6ak 6 n

Bumukay ans aBapinHoi po6otu MBI

[atuunk TUCKy XonopoareHTy

Pene Ttucky ans ynpaeniHHs (Pd)

[atunk TeMnepaTypu HaBKOMMLLHLOrO CepeaoBMLLA
[atunk Temnepatypu BUNapoBYBaHHS

[atunk Temnepatypwv Tpy6onpoBoay 3 PiAKMM XON0A0areHToM

[Jatymk Temnepatypu TpyGonpoBoay 3 ras3onogiGHUm

[laTuvk TeMnepaTypu Ha BUXOZi koMmpecopa

[atuuk Temnepartypu BoAM Ha BXOAj

Bug 3Huzy
©
=
{ ] ; - o
(@) Sz o — e
. o {7 R L
[ | D FA (<)
XEKS 1721 =
Homep HasBa gpetanen Homep
1 Komnpecop 15
2 TennoobMmiHHKK 3i CTOPOHN BOAM 16
S TennoobMiHHWK 3i cTOpoHu noBiTpst | 17
4 Po3noginbHa kopobka 18 | 3anobixHui knanaH
5 BeHtunsrop (x 2) 19
6 PosLwmproBanbHuii knanaH (x 2) 20
7 PeBepcuBHuMm knanaH 21
8 ConeHoigHun knanaH 22
9 AkymynaTop 23
10 | Pene Bucokoro Tucky (HPS) 24
1 BoasHuin Hacoc 25
12 | Buxigsogn -G 1 1/4” 26 TR
13 Bxin Bogn — G 1 1/4” 27
14 | BopgsHwn cityactuin dinstp 28
29

[aTtymk TemnepaTypv BOOU Ha BUXOAI
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YCTAHOBKA BJ1OKY

HITACHI

6

YCTAHOBKA BJIOKY

A NOMNEPEOXEHHA!

lMeped po3anakosysaHHsM Habrusbme 650Kk sikomoza bnuxde 00
Micysi tio2o ycmaHO8KuU.

He knadimb 00HUX Mamepiarie Ha npucmpid.

A HEBE3MEYHO

Bcma+ogimb 6510k, 3anuwardu HagKorno Hb020 00cmamHbo Micusi
0na ekcrniyamauii ma mexHiyHo20 06cry208y8aHHs, SIK MOKa3aHO
Ha HacmynHux pucyHkax. BcmaHosrmnotime 610k 8 Micui 3 Xopowoto
8eHmursyjeto.

He ecmaHoentotime 6110k 8 Micuysix, 0e 8iH Moxe niddasamucs ennusy
rosimpsi 3 aucokum emicmom cosneli abo MacrissHo20 mymaHy, abo 8
cipyaHomy cepedosulyi.

Bcmanosnolime 6510k sikomoea Oani (npuHalmHi Ha eidcmaHi He
MeHwe 3 Mmempis) 8i0 Oxxepen ernekmpomazHimHoO20 8UrNPOMIHHO8aHHS
(Hanpuknad, medu4Ho20 0briadHaHHS).

[ns o4uweHHs sukopucmosylime HEmOKCUYHy ma HeaoproYy
Mutody piOuHY. BukopucmaHHsI fieeko3aliMucmux PeyoeuH MOXe
cripuquHUMuU 8ubyx abo rnoxexy.

HeobxidHo 3abe3rnequmu docmamHio 8eHMUIIAUII, OCKiNbKU poboma
8 06MEXEeHOMY POCMOPi MOXe CrpuYyUHUMU Hecmady KucHro. Komu
Muroyull 3acibé Hagpieaembcs 00 8UCOKUX memnepamyp, Hanpukiao,
1i0 8MIUBOM B02HIO, MOXE YMBOPHB8amMUCS MOKCUYHUU 2a3.

Bcma+ogimb 6510k 8 makomy Micuyj, 0e cmeoptogaHull HUM WyM He
mypbysamume cycidis.

Micrs 3aseplwieHHs1 04UWEeHHST 36epimb oYuwy8arbHy PiOUHY.
Bydbme obepexHi, wob He nowkodumu kaberi rid Yac KpirnneHHs

KpUWKU 06cry208y8aHHs, W06 YHUKHYMU YpaxXeHHsI efleKmpuyHUM
cmpymom abo noxexi.

A NMOMNEPEOXEHHA!

.

lpu scmaHoeneHHi pa3om binbwe 00Ho20 60Ky dompumylimech
MK HUMU MiHiMarnbHoi eidcmari 500 Mm ma yHukalme rnepewkoo,
SIKI MOXYMb 8MTUHYMU Ha HaOXOOXEHHS M08Iimpsi.

Bcmanosmnolime 6510k 8 miHi abo e micyi, 0e 6iH He niddaembcsi
MPSIMUM COHSIYHUM MPOMeHsIM abo npsiMUuM 8UrPOMIHIO8aHHSIM 8i0
sucokomemepamypHux dxepen menna.

He ecmaHoenolime 6nok y micysix, Oe Uioeo 6eHMUIISIMOpP
niddaembcsi 6e3rnocepedHbOMY 8IU8Y CE30HHUX 8impis.
lNepekoHalimecs, wo pyHdamMeHm pigHUL, CMPo20 20pU30oHMarnbHUl
i documb MiyHUU.

Llet 6rok mae antomiHiesi pebpa 3 eocmpumu Kpasmu. bydbme
obepexHi, wob yHUKHymu rnouwkoOxeHHs1. BcmaHosmnotiime 650K y
30HIi 0bMexxeHo20 docmyry Onisl WUPOKO20 3azarly.

6.1 MICLIE YCTAHOBKHU

MoHo6o4YHa ycTaHOBKa

(Bnok: mm)
Bes nepelukopn 3 60kiB
A A
LLLLLLL A 5 |
2200 =
> %: T 0<L<1/2H—A=350 =
)
— - =] =
= 1/2H<L<H—A2450 .||
¢ =1 =]
Z 2 H=1380 Z
2700 2360

Be3 nepelukopn 3 60kiB, ane 3 nepelkogaMmm

3 nepewwkoaamm 3 60kiB

3

[ ——
&
2500 (_J J» 250

3Bepxy
<300 =
= 3 <300 S
N = ]
N
A
T
0<L<1/2H—A=600 I|  0<Ls1/2H—A=600
1/2H<L<H—A=1200 1/2H<L<H—A=1200
>360 -
H=1380 H=1380
H=1380
250 >500

Bes nepelukop 3 60kKiB, ane 3 nepelukogamMu 3Bepxy

=50 | >500
o
S
N
)
250 >500
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YCTAHOBKA BJ1OKY

(Briok: mm)

Be3 nepeuikopn 3 60kiB Be3 nepeuikopn 3 60kiB, ane 3 nepewkogaMmu 3Bepxy

0<L=1/2H—A2350
1/2H<L<H—A2450 0<L<1/2H—A2600
H=1380 1/2H<L<H—A21200
H=1380
6.2 MICUE 01 BCTAHOBJIEHHA
€ BetoHHMM chyHAAMEHT Onuc

*  ®yHOAMEHT NOBUHEH MaTW PIBHUM, i peKOMeHAYeTbCS, Wob
BiH 3HaxogmBcs Ha 100—-300 mm Hapg, piBHEM 3eMii.

3nuBHa Boga
+ 3a gonomoroto aHkepHUx 6onTis M10 3akpiniTe 6ok Ha Micue anusy Boau
dyHaameHTi (6onTwn, ranky Ta wanbu Ansa KpinneHHs
B (DyHOAMEHTI He BXOOATb A0 KOMMIIEKTY 3aBOACHKOI
nocTaBKm).

BeToHHUIn hyHaameHT

0O 00 0 :=F

Bont ansa dyHoameHTy
+ 3nuvBHa BOoAa MOXe NepeTBOPUTUCS Ha Mif Y MicusX 3
xornogHum knimartom. Npu BcTaHOBMEHi 6noky Ha gaxy (5] P034nH HanoBHEHHS
abo BepaHAi yHMKanTe 3nmBy B MiCLAX, SKMMMW 4acTo
KOPUCTYIOTBCS NOAN, OCKINBKM BOHU MOXYTb NMOCKOB3HYTUCH
i BmacTu.

* Bcsa ocHoea 6noky YUTAKI M noBuHHa 6yt BCTaHOBMNEHA
Ha byHAaMEHTI. FAKLLO BUKOPUCTOBYETLCSA aHTUBIOpaLiiHWI
KWIMMOK, BiH TaKOX NMOBMHEH PO3TaLLOBYBaTUCS TaKUM Xe

o ynHoMm. Akwo 6rnok YUTAKI M BcTaHOBROETLCA Ha pami (He

jg {Er i BXOOATb B 32aBOACHKY MOCTaBKY), BUKOPUCTOBYNTE METanNeBi

NNacTUHW AN perynoBaHHs WNPUHW pamu | 3abe3neyeHHs
yCTaHOBLi CTabiNbHOCTI, IK NOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKY HUXKYeE.

100

410
440
640

50

H g HEMPABUILHO

|
80

100

-~ 57 mm
174, 900 - " LnpuHa ocHosw Brioky YUTAKI M
100 1250

1450 Briok YUTAKI M
He cTabinbHUin

Pama
60 Mm
_ _ LvpuHa pamu
o ™ (e BxoauTh B 3aBOACKKY NOCTaBKY)
NPABUITIbHO
57 mm
o " WnpuHa ocHosw 6roky YUTAKI M
- o Bnok YUTAKI
gl : : @ M cTabinbHuil éy
NEn==:I =
S E ] R e - -
- [ Eom (] [ Eo [ Eo) Mertanesa
= ) = ik Pama nnactuHa
(R 70
100 mm abo GinbLue
600 300 - <
(300)
1250

PekomeHgoBaHuI po3mip MeTaneBoi NacTuHu

+ (He BxoauThb B noctaBky) Matepian: rapsiuekataHa M'sika
cTaneBa

* nnactuHa (SPHC) ToBwmHa nnactunu: 4.5T
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20 4-C10

60

120
o
\"4

R/

70 410 (70)

14

(550)

* HaBepgeHi BuLLE KpecneHHs hyHOaMEHTY HaBeAEHi SK NpuKnag,.

* bBnok siBnsie coboto Mogenb 3 HU3bKOO Bibpauieto, ane
HeoOXifHO BpaxoByBaTV MOXIMBICTb BNALUTYBaHHS
BiGpoisonsuii nignorn abo BUMKOPUCTaHHSA aHTMBIOpaLiiHOro
KMnMMKa/rymy Ha BUNagoK BUHUKHEHHS BibpaLii yepes
cnabKicTb NOBEPXHi KPIMneHHs.

*  ®yHOaMeHT NoBUHEH OyTu yHidiKoBaHU 3 NAMTO
nepekpuTTA. AKLLO HEMAaE, po3paxynTe yCTaHOBKY Groky
YUTAKI M, a takox 6noky YUTAKI M 3 dpyHOameHTOM Ha
BiOpOCTINKicTb Ans 3abe3neveHHss MiLHOCTI Npu nNagiHHi abo
npuv NepemilLieHHi 6roky.

* 3nuBHa Ta AoLWOBa BOAWN CKMAAKTLCS 3 HKHBOI YaCTUHU
Onoky sk nig Yac oro poboTu, Tak i Npy 3ynuHL.

* BubepiTb MicLe 3 XOpOLUMM CTOKOM BOAM abo BMKOHaWTe
MNOro, 9K NokasaHo Ha KpeCreHHsIX.

*  ®yHOaMeHT NoBUHEH ByTu PiBHUM i BOGOHEMNPOHUKHUM,
OCKiNbKV BOAA MOXe HaKONM4yyBaTUCS B MEBHUX CUTYaL|isX,
Hanpuvknag, nig yac goLuy.

* Lle HeBUCOKMI BUPIO 3 HEBENWKOIO MMNOMHOM. AKLLO
KpinneHHs 6roky 3a 4OMOMOro Tinbkv pyHAAMEHTHOro
6onTa He 30a€eTbCs MOBHICTIO HAAINHMM, OO MOXHa
NPUKPINUTK OO CTiHW, SK NOKa3aHo Huxkye. (MeTtanesi
ITUHIM HEe BXOA4ATb B 3aBOACLKY MOCTaBKY).

€ KpinneHHs 6noky o ctiHmn

O6uaBi CTOPOHM MOXHA 3aKpinuTK Ha CTiHi. (MeTanesi
ITUHIN He BXOASATb B 3aBOACLKY NMOCTaBKYy)

2 |/

pUeB

AHTMBIOpaLiiHa ryma (He
BXOAWTb B 3aBOACHKY NOCTaBKY)

1209

—

s
\\\ \

1 3akpiniTe 6rOK Ha CTiHi, K NOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKY
(KPOHLUTENH He BXOAWTb B MOCTaBKY).

2 ®dyHoameHT NOBMHEH BYTW AOCUTB MILHUM, LOG YHUKHYTU
Oyab-skmMx gedhopmaliivi Ta Bibpauin.

3 MixX KpOHLUTEHOM Ta CTIHOK BCTaBTe N'yMOBWUIA MaTepian,
o6 3anobirt nepenadvi Bidpauin Ha Oyaisnio.

A NMOMNEPEOXEHHA!

366pHimb yesaecy Ha maki acrnekmu rpu 8CmMaHo8/1eHHI:

*  YcmaHoska nosuHHa 3abesnedysamu, wob 610K He Haxusnsecs, He 8i-
6pysas, He cmeoprosas WyMy ma He yrnas fnpu nopusax eimpy 4u 3emie-
mpycy. Pospaxytme cmitikicmb 00 8ibpauiti, CripuduHeHUx 3emmempy-
camu, wjob nepekoHamucs, wjo ycmaHoska 0ocumb MiyHa rnpomu na-
OiHb. 3akpinime 6510k 3a O0MOMO20I0 MPOCie (He 8xo0simb & MocCmasKy)
npu tio2o 8CMaHOBIEHHI 8 MiCUsiX, sIKi He Maomb cmiH abo 3axuUcHUX na-
Heneu 6i0 eimpy ma, Moxnueo, niddarombCs mopueam CusibHO20 8impy.

*  3a HeobxiOHocmi sukopucmosylime aHmusgibpauitiHul mamepiar.

€ BcraHoBneHHs 65oka B Micui 3 CUNBHUMM BiTpamK

CUINbHUI HECTIPUSATIIMBUI BiTEP

MNoTik noBiTps

CunbHUIA HECNPUATNIMBUIA BiTEP

CwvnbHWiA BiTEep, HaNpaBneHUn NPOTHN PyXy BUXIOHOrO NOBITPS
3 Broky, MoXe NpuU3BeCTU [0 KOPOTKOTO 3aMUKaHHS | TaKMX
Hacnigkis:

» BigcyTHiCTb NOBITPSIHOrO NOTOKY, LLO MOXe HeraTuBHO
BMMUHYTN Ha HOpMarbHy poboTy obrnagHaHHs.

* Binbw YyacTte yTBOPEHHSA NaMopo3i Ta Nboay.

*  BeHTtunarop moxe obepratucs gyxe WBMAKO i monaMaTucs.
Mpw BCcTaHOBNEHHI 6rioky Ha Aaxy abo B Micuj, gke He
oToyeHe Oyaisnsimu, e BiH Oyae niggaBaTuca Aii CUNbHUX
BiTPiB, AOTPUMYMNTECH HAaBEOEHUX HIDKYE IHCTPYKLIN.

1 BwbepiTb micue, ge BxiaHa abo BuxigHa cTopoHa Groky He
OyayTb nipaaBaTucs Ail CUNbHOro BITPY.

2 SAKWO HEMOXNNBO BUKOHATU MYHKT 1, pekomMmeHOyeTbCA
BUKOPUCTOBYBATU [00AaTKOBi KOMMOHEHTH.

A NOMNEPEOXEHHA!

HadwmipHo cunbHul 8imep, HarpasneHul Mpomu pyxy 8uxiOHo20 nosimpsi
3 610Ky, Moxe rpu3secmu 00 360pOMHO20 obepmaHHsi ma rnowkooumu
dsuzyH eeHmunsimopa.

7 TPYBOMNPOBOAU XOJNNIOOOATEHTY TA BOOU

7.1 3ATAJlIbHI BKA3IBKU 4O MOHTAXY TPYBOIMNPOBOAIB

* Migrotynte MigHi Tpybu (He BXoOsATb B MOCTaBKY).

*  Bubepitb po3mip Tpybu 3 BigNOBiAHOK TOBLLMHOK Ta
mMatepianom, 3gatHi BATpMMYBaTK AOCTaTHIN TUCK.

*  BwubepiTb uncTi MigHi Tpyou. MNepekoHanTecs, Wo BCepeamHi
Tpy6 Hemae nuny Ta Bonorw. Mepepn 3'eaHaHHaM Tpy6 npoayi-
Te X BHYTPILLHIO YacTUHy Ge3KMCHEBMM a30TOM, o6 BMaanu-
TV NV Ta iHWi 3aBpyaHEHHS, WO MOXYTb OyTW BCepeauHi.
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Cucmema 6e3 eonoeu abo 3abpyOHeHHs Mmacriom 3abesnedye
MakcuMarbHy npoo0yKmMuUeHICMb i MePMiH Criy6u 8 ropieHsIHHI 3 Mo2aHo
nidzomosneHor cucmemor. PemernbHo nepesipme, wo 8ci MiOHi mpy6bu
quemi ma cyxi cepeduHi.



3MMBHUW TPYBOMPOBIA

HITACHI

»  3akpuinTe KiHeub TpyOKuM, Konu ii NoTpibHO NpoBecTn Yepes
OTBIp B CTiHi.

* He knagite Tpyou npsimo Ha 3emnto 6e3 3arnykm abo
BiHIfTOBOI CTPIYKM Ha KiHL.

Ok dfT

¢ £AKWO MOHTaXHi pobOTM HE MOXYTb ByTU 3akiH4YeHi 4O HacTyn-
HOro AaHs abo npoTarom GinbL TpMBanoro nepioay, HeobxiaHoO
3anadATu KiHui Tpybu Ta 3a gonomoroto knanaHa tuny Lpagepa
3anoBHUTY il a30TOM 6€3 KMCHIO, L6 YHWUKHYTU YTBOPEHHS B
Hii BOMOrocTi Ta 3abpyAHEHHS CTOPOHHIMW YaCTUHKaMK.

» BaxaHo izonoBatn BogonpoBigHi Tpyou, CTvkv Ta 3'eaHaHHs,
o6 YHMKHYTU BTPAT Tenna Ta KoHAeHcauii pocun abo

NOLLIKOPKEHHS Yepes HaAMipHe HarpiBaHHs Ha NoBEpPXHi TPyO.

* He BMKOpUCTOBYWTE i30NAUIMHMI MaTepian, Wo MICTUTb
amiak (NH,), ockinbku BiH MOXe MoLIKOAMTU MiaHi Tpy6u Ta
Npu3BECTM A0 BUTOKIB XOrogoareHTy B ManbyTHbOMY.

* PekomeHOyeTbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATW MHYYKi 3'€AHaHHA ANS
BMYCKHMWX | BUMYCKHUX TPyOGOMpoBOAIB BOAW, LLOG YHUKHYTK
nepegadi Bibpauin.

*  KoHTypu BoAaM NOBMHEH ByTW BCTAHOBIEHWI Ta NEPEBIPEHWIA
YMNOBHOBAXXEHNM TEXHIYHUM NEPCOHarom Ta NOBUHEH
Bi4NoBiaaTn BCiM BiANOBIAHUM EBPONENCHKUM Ta
HaLioHanbHMM HopMam.

+ T[licns 3aBepLUEHHs1 MOHTaXXy BO4OMPOBIAHUX TPyO

HeobxigHO NpoBecTH iX peTenbHuiA ornsa, Wwob
nepekoHaTuCs y BiACYTHOCTI BUTOKIB BOAM B KOHTYpI 0birpiy.

7.2 KOHTYP XOJIOOOAIEHTY

7.2.1 3anpaBKa XOJIof0areHTy

BO0BHILLHI BrOK MOCTaBMSAETLCS i3 32aBOACHKO 3arnpaBKO
xonopoareHTy R410A.

7.2.2 3anobixHi 3axoam y pa3i BUTOKY
rasonogibHoro xonopgoareHTy

TexHiYHU NnepcoHarn, BignoBiAanbHUIA 3a MOHTaX i pO3pooKy
cneumdikauin, 3060B'A3aHNN JOTPMMYBATUCH MICLEBUX HOPM
6e3nekv Ta npaBuna TexHiku 6e3nekn B pasi BUTOKY XONMOAOAreHTy.

A NMOMNEPEOXEHHA!

* PemenbHo nepesgipslime HasigHicmb 8UMOKI8 XxorodoazeHmy.
HasigHicmb 3Ha4yHO20 8UMOKY XorodoazeHmy MOXe CrpuyuHUMuU
rpobnemu 3 duxaHHsIM abo, SKWO 8 MPUMILEHHI 8UKOPUCMO8YEMbCS
8020Hb, YMBOPEHHSI WKIONusuUX easie.

*  HadwmipHe 3amsieysaHHs HaKUOHOI 2aliku MOXe 3 YacoMm rpueecmu
9o Ii MonomMKu ma 8umMoKy xornodoageHmy.

L g FpaHM4yHO goNyCTUMa KOHLEHTPAaLifA XJfagoHy

XonopoareHT R410A (3anpaBneHuii y 30BHILLHIN Bok) €
HETOKCUYHMM Ta Heroproumm rasom. OfHak, sSIKLLO CTaBCs BUTIK i
ra3 3anoBHUTb MPUMILLEHHS, Lie MOXE CMPUYMHUTMI 3aayXy.

lpaHWM4HO JonycTUMa KOHUEHTpaUis XriagoHy 3rigHo 3i
craHgaptom EN378-1:

XonopgoareHT
R410A

FpaHM4HO AonycTMMa KOHLUEeHTpauis (kr/m?)
0,44

8 3NIMBHMN TPYBOMNPOBIA

8.1 MIQKIKOYEHHS 3NMBHOI TPYBU (AKCECYAP)

Konun ocHoBa 6rioKy TMM4acoBO BUKOPUCTOBYETHLCS B

SIKOCTi 3NMBHOrO NigaoHa abo BoAa, L0 MICTUTLCS B HbOMY,
3NMBaETLCS, LieW 3NMBHUIA NaTpyOOK BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA AN
nig'eqHaHHs 3NMBHOT TPyoWU.

Mopenb

DBS-26

3aCTOCOByBaHa Moagenb

RASM-(3-6)(V)NE

€ MNpouenypa nig'caHaHHA

1 BcrtasTe rymoBy NpobKy B 3nMBHWUIA OTBIP A0 3MNMBHOI
YaCTUHMW.

2 BcraBTe 3nvBHUIN NaTpyboK B OCHOBY BroKy A0 3MMBHOT
YaCTUHW Ta NOBEPHITL Noro npubnusHo Ha 40 rpagycis
NpPOTU FOAUHHUKOBOT CTPIMKMN.

3 3oBHIiWHIN giameTp 3nmMBHOrO NaTpyobka: 32 Mm.
3nuBHa Tpyba He BXOAWTb B 3aBOACHKY MNOCTaBKY.
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@ NMPUMITKA

He esukopucmosylime uel 3nusHuUli nampyboK 8 XOmoOHUX MiCUsXx,
OCKinbKU cmiyHa eoda Moxe 3amep3Hymu. L|boeo 3r1ueHo20 nampybky
HedocmamHbo 051 36opy 3r1u8HOI 800U. SIKW0 HEobxiOHO 3ibpamu &cto
3r1usHy 600y, eukopucmosylime 3rugHul niddoH, po3mipom binbuwe
ocHosu 610Ky, i nomicmime toeo nid micuyem 3nusy 6riokKy.

3nuBHa Tpyba

3nueHa Tpy6a <
3HimMHa geTans ‘\ >
|
3MUBHWIA nanyGOK%@ 3nMBHUIA OTBIP B OCHOBI
&

l'ymoBwi1 koBMa4ok
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3MMBHUW TPYBOMPOBIA

8.2 OBIIPIB NMPUMILLEHHA TA BN

A HEBE3MEYHO

leped nioknroyeHHsAM 610Ky 0o Oxkepesa XuesleHHs1 3arnoeHimb KOHmMyp obizpigy (ma koHmyp [Bll, npu tioezo HasseHocmi) eodor0 ma
nepegipme muck 8o0u ma nogHy 8iocymHicme 6y0b-siKux if eumockis.

8.2.1 Nopartkosi rigpaBniuHi enemeHTn, HeobxigHi ana o6irpisy NpumilleHHA

Tun Ne HasBa petanen

Bxig Boau (06irpis)
3'egHaHHsA Tpy6

Buxig Boawn (06irpis)
He Bxogutb B 3anipHuii knanaH (He BXoAUTb B
rnocTaBKy 3aBOZCbKY MOCTaBKY)

3BOpPOTHIV kNanaH Ans Boan

Akcecyapm 4 (akcecyap ATW-WCV-01)

1 \ He Bxoautb B

YUTAKI

i i 5 | 3anipHun knanaH
| | nocTaBKy

lopaBniyHi enemeHTV HeOOXIaHI ANst NPaBUbHOTO BUKOHAHHSA BOASHOTO KOHTYpPY 0birpiBy:

+ [Ba 3anipHMx knanaHa (He BXoAsiTb B 3aBOACLKY NocTaBKy) (3) NoBuHHI 6yTn BcTaHoBneHi B 6rioui. OanH Ha 3'eaHaHHI
BNyckHoro Tpybonposoay Boau (1), a Apyrnii — Ha 3'egHaHHi BUNyckHoro Tpybonposogy (2) Ans nonerweHHs NnpoBeaeHHs byapb-
AKX POBIT 3 TEXHIYHOrO 06CryroByBaHHS.

+ 3BOpOTHIN knanaH gnsa Boau (akcecyap ATW-WCV-01) (5) pa3om i3 3anipHMM knanaHom (He BXOAUTb B 3aBOACHKY NMOCTaBKy)
(4) noBWHHI ByTW NiQKMNOYEHi 4O TOYKM 3aNOBHEHHS BOAOK MPW 3anoBHEHHI GoKy. 3BOPOTHWI KranaH BUKOHYE (PyHKLi0
3anobikHOro NPUCTPOID AN 3aXUCTYy YCTAHOBKU Bif, MPOTUTUCKY Ta 3BOPOTHOIO NMOTOKY, @ TAKOX Bif, 3BOPOTHOTO BiABEAEHHS He
NUTHOI BOAW B MEpEXi MMTHOrO BOAONOCTaYaHHS.

8.2.2 NopaTtkoBi rigpaBniuHi enemeHTHU, HeobxigHi pna BN

) 8
@ ﬁ Tvn Ne Has3Ba pgetanen
1 | Bxig Bogym (0birpiB)
N @ ‘ 2 | Buxig Boam (o6irpiB)
¢ 3 | Bxig Ha HarpiBanbHy cnipanb
=4 3'eaHaHHs Tpy6 é ; p. y.. ? .
@ L 4 | Buxig i3 HarpiBanbHoi cnipani
5 | Bxig Bogwm (FBIM)
[] 6 | Buxin sBoam (MBIM)
He BxoguTb B 7 3anipHun knanaH (He BXOAUTb B
s <j @ nocTaBKy 3aBOACbKY MOCTaBKY)
Bak BI
8 | (akcecyap DHWT-(200/300)
Axcecyapu S-3.0H2E)
9 3-xo[00BuUK knanaH
(akcecyap ATW-3WV-01)
} | He BXxoauTh B 10 | T-nopibHun natpybok
‘ YUTAKI ‘ nocrasky 11 | Tpy6ku HarpiBanbHoi cripani

Bnok YUTAKI M He noctaBnsieTbes 3 3aBofy rotoBuM ang pobotu 3 MBI, ane 1ioro MoxHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATK ANsi BAPOOHULTBA
'BIM, aKLwo 6yayTb BCTaHOBMEHI Taki eneMeHTu:

+ Bak rapsavoro BogonocTtayaHHs (akcecyap DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E) (8) noBuHeH ByTv BCTAHOBNEHWUI Y NOEAHAHHI 3 BIOKOM.

* 3-x xopoBwui knanaH (akcecyap ATW-3WV-01) (9) noBuHeH ByTy NigKNoYeHNI B TOULI YCTaHOBKM BMMYCKHOTO TpyGonposoay Boaw.

* T-nopmi6bHun naTpy60K (He BXoAuTb B 3aBoACbKY nocTaBKy) (10) noBMHEH ByTW MiAKMHOYEHWI B TOYLi YCTAHOBKM BMYCKHOIO
Tpybonposoay Boau.

- [Bi BogonpoBiaHi Tpyou (He BXxoaATb B 3aBoACbKY nocTaBky) (11). OgHa Tpyba Mixk 3-x X040BMM KrianaHoM i BXOA0M
HarpiBanbHoi cnipani (3) 6aka I'Bl1, a gpyra — mixx T-nogidbHMM naTtpyOKom i BUXOAOM HarpiBanbHoi cnipani (4) 6aka 'BIT.
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Kpim Toro, anst kouTypy MBI noTpibHi Taki enemeHTU:

Bxig Bogwu (I'BI)
Buxig Boaw (IBIM)

KnanaH o6MeXeHHs TUCKy Ta

3'egHaHHA Tpy6

\
\
\
\
\
\
\ Tvn Ne HasBa petaneii
\
\
\
\
\

e R ) TEeMMepaTtypu
3 | 3a 3anipHui knanaH
He BxopuTs B 3b | 3BOpOTHiIit KNanaH A4S BoAM
rlocTasty 3c 3anobixHui knanax
T T | _|s

i | anipHuiA knanax

| DHW TANK |

| | 5 | 3nue

* OpuH 3anipHUK KNnanaH (He BXoAUTb B 3aBOACLKY NMOCTaBKY): 3anipHuii knanaH (4) noBuHeH ByTu BCTaHOBNEHWIA Nicns
BMNyckHoro natpy6ka MBI 6aka Bl (2) Ans nonerweHHs BUKOHAHHS Oyab-sKMX poBiT 3 TEXHIYHOro 06CNyroByBaHHS.

+ 3anobixHun knanaH (He BXoAUTb B 3aBOACLKY NOCTaBKy): Liel akcecyap (3) € knanaHoM obMexXeHHs TUCKY Ta TemnepaTypu,
i NOBMHEH OyTW BCTaHOBMNEHUI skomora brivekye o BxigHoro 3'egHaHHs Bl 6aka MBI (1). BiH noBuHeH 3abe3neuntu
npaBunbHUIA 3nuB (5) Ha BUMYCKy LbOro krnanaHa. Lier 3anobikHuin knanaH Ans Boau NoBMHEH 3abe3nedyBaTu:

- 3axucT Big BMCOKOrO TUCKY

- 3anobiraHHs 3BOPOTHOI Teuii
- 3anipHui knanaH

- 3anoBHEHHsI

- 3nue

@ NMPUMITKA

HazHimansHa mpyba nosuHHa 6ymu 3aexdu g8idkpumoro o ammocgpepu, 8iNbHOK 8i0 3amMep3aHHs ma Mamu HEe8enuKUll Haxun eHU3 Ha eunadok
8UMOKY 800U.

8.2.3 Oopartkosi rigpaeniuHi enemeHTn (ana rBI)

Mpw HasBHOCTI PeLMPKYNALIMHOIO KOHTYPY Ans KoHTypy BIT:

U

Tvn Ne HasBa getanen
Bxig Bogu (I'BIT)

3'egHaHHA Tpy6
A 2 Bwuxig Bogm (FBIM)

3BOpPOTHIV kKNanaH Ans Boan

Axcecyapm 3 | (akcecyap ATW-WCV-01)
‘ DHW TANK ‘ He BxoanTb B 4 | BogsaHun Hacoc
| |
| | nocTasKy 5 | 3anipHui knanaH

* Hacoc ans peuupkynsuii Boau (He BXoguTb B 3aBOACLKY NOCTaBKY): Lel Hacoc (3) gonomarae 3abe3neunty npaBunbHy
peumpkynsuito rapsyoi Boam Ao sxogy MBIT.

+ 3BopoTHuM knanaH gns Boau (akcecyap ATW-WCV-01): uen akcecyap Hitachi (3) nigkntovaetbca nicna Hacoca ons
peumpkynsauii Bogu (4) Ansa 3anobiraHHs 3BOPOTHOT Tevii BoAw.

+ [Ba 3anipHMx KknanaHa (He BXxoAsiTb B 3aBOACLKY NocTaBKy) (5): oguH nepen HacocoMm Ans peumpkynsii Bogu (4), a
Opyruii — nicnga 3BOPOTHOTO KnanaHa Ans soau (3).
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8.2.4 Bumoru Ta pekxomeHpaujii woao rigpasnivyHoOro KOHTypy

MakcumanbHa JoBxXrHa TpyD 3anexuTb Bid MakCumanbHOro
TUCKY Y BUNyckHOMY Tpy6onpoBogi Boau. MepeBipTe KpuBi
Hacoca.

Bnok obnagHaHui nosiTpoBigdintoBavyem (BXoauTb B
3aBOACLKY MOCTaBKY) B CaMiil BEPXHil MOro Touli. AKwo

Lie MiCLle He € HaBULLMM Y CUCTEMi BOOOMOCTAaYaHHs
yCTaHOBKU, MOBITPSt MOXe NoTpanvTn BcepeanHy Tpyo i
CNpUYMHUTYK 36ih B pobOTi cuctemu. Y LboMy BUNaaKy cnig
BCTaHOBMWTW JOAATKOBI NOBITPOBIAAiNtoBadi (He BXOASTb B
3aBOACHKY MOCTABKY), OO BUKITHOUMTY MNOTPANISHHS NOBITPS
B BOASHWIN KOHTYP.

Ona cuctemun Tennoi nignoru HeobxigHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATU
30BHILLIHIN Hacoc AN NPOAYBKW NOBITPS i BIOKPUTUIN KOHTYP,
o6 YHUKHYTU YTBOPEHHSA NOBITPSHNUX KULLEHb.

Konu yctaHoBKka 3ynMHAETLCS Nif Yac nepiofis NpocToto, a
Temneparypa HaBKONMULIHLOTO CepeaoByLLa yXe HU3bKa,
BOAa B Tpybax i LMPKyNsAUIMHOMY HAacOCi MOXe 3aMep3HYTU
Ta NOLUKOAMUTM iX. Y UMX BMNagKax MOHTaXHWUK MOBUHEH
CTEXUTU 3a TUM, LWoO TemnepaTypa Bogu B Tpybax He
onyckanacst Hwkye Hyns. LLlo6 uboro yHUKHYyTW, HeobxigHo
aKTUBYBaTV MexaHi3M CaM03axm1CTy NPUCTPOIO (OMB. PO3ain
«/Jodamkosi ¢hyHKUiT» B NOCIOHMKY MO ekcnnyaTawii).

Kpim Toro, B Tvx BUnagkax, Konu 3nve BOAW YTPYAHEHWH,
HeobXigHO BMKOPUCTOBYBATM CyMiLll rMikonto (eTuneHy abo
nponinenHy) 3 emictom Big 10% po 40% Ansa 3axucTy Big
3amep3aHHS. [py BUKOPUCTaHHI KO NpoayKTUBHICTb
OnoKy MoXe 3HU3UTUCS NPOMOPLIAHO BiACOTKY
BUKOPUCTAHOIO NiKOSH0, OCKINbKM LWifbHICTb IMiKOMo BULLE,
HiX LLiNbHICTb BOAMN.

MepekoHanTech, L0 BOASAHWUIA HACOC KOHTYpPY 06irpiBy
npautoe B poboyomy AianasoHi Hacoca Ta BuTpaTa Boau
nepeBuLLYE MiHIManbHe 3Ha4YeHHs Ans Hacoca. AKWo
BMTpaTa BoAu MeHLue 12 niTpiB Ha XBUnuHy (6 niTpis

Ha xBunuHy ang 6nokis 3,0HP), Ha npucTpoi byne
BijoOpaxkaTucs aBapiviHWA curHarn.

PekomeHayeTbCs BCTAHOBUTM [OAATKOBMI cnewianbHUN
GinbTp AN BOAM Y Harpisadi (nig yac MOHTaxy) Ans
BUAANEHHSA MOXIMBMNX YAaCTMHOK, LLO YTBOPIOKTLCA Mif
Yac 3BaploBaHHSAM, i SKi He MOXYTb OyTV BUAanNeHi BOOHUM
dinsTpom Broky.

Mpw Bnbopi 6aka ana MBI HeobxigHO BpaxoByBaTh
HacTynHe:

- EwmHicTb baka NoBMHHA BigNOBIAATU LOAEHHOMY
CMOXMBaHHH, W06 YHUKHYTU 3aCTOK BOAM.

- TpoTtarom nepLumx AHiB NiCrs yCTaHOBKM CBiXa BoAa
NOBMHHA LIMPKYNiOBaTN B BOASIHOMY KOHTYpi 6aka
rapsi4oro BoAOMNOCTa4YaHHsi He MEeHLLEe OAHOro pasy B
AeHb. Kpim Toro, Heo6xigHO NpoMMBATU CUCTEMY CBIXKOHO
BOZ010, KO HEMAE CMOXXMBAHHS rapsyoi BoAM NpoTArom
TpWBanoro yacy.
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- YHuKanTe NpoKnagku AOBMMX BOAOMPOBIAHUX TPYO Mix
6akom i yctaHoBkoto 'BIT, o6 3HU3NTK MOXNUBI BTpaTU
Tenna.

- SAKWwo T1CK Ha BXOAi X0orogHoi nobyToBOi BOAM BULLIE, HixX
pO3paxyHKOBUI TUCK obrnagHaHHs (6 6ap), HeobxigHO
BCTAHOBUTU PeyKTOP TUCKY 3 HOMiHANbHUM 3HAaYEeHHSAM
7 G6ap.

Mpw HeobXigHOCTI BUKOHaNTe Tennoidonsuito Tpy6 Ans
3anobiraHHs BTpaT Tenna.

Mo MoxnmBOCTI, Ha BOAONPOBIAHMX Tpybax BCTAHOBITb
3acyBKy, W06 MiHimMi3yBaTK onip NOTOKY Ta NiATPUMYBaTK
[OCTaTHiIlN NOTiK BOAM.

lMepekoHanTech, WO yCTaHOBKa BiAMNoBigae BUMoram
YMHHOTO 3aKOHOAABCTBA OO 3'eQHaHb | MaTepianis Tpyo,
ririeHiYHMX 3axogiB i BUNPoOyBaHb, a TaKOX MOXITMBUX
BMMOT 10 BUKOPUCTAHHS OesKNX CrieUndidHMX KOMMOHEHTIB,
TaKMX SIK TEPMOCTaTUYHI 3MiLLyBanbHi KranaHu, perynartopm
nepenagy TUCKY TOLLO.

MakcumanbHuin TUCK BOAM CTaHOBUTL 3 6ap (HOMiHaNbHWN
TUCK BIigKPUTTS 3anobixHoro knanaHa). BctaHoBiTh
BiZMNOBIAHWI MPUCTPIN NS 3HWKEHHSA TUCKY Y BOOAAHOMY
KOHTYPI, W06 He 4oNyCTUTK NEePEBULLIEHHS MAKCMMarbHOIO
TUCKY.

lMepekoHanTecs, WO 3nNuBHI TpyOu, 3'eqHaHi 3 3anobiKHNM
KflanaHoM i NoBiTpoBiAAiINoBaYeM, NMPaBUIbHO MPOKNaaeHi,
06 3anobirTv KOHTaKTy BOAN 3 KOMIMOHEHTaMu NPUCTPOL.

lMepekoHanTeCh, L0 BCi KOMMOHEHTU, L0 HE BXOAATb B
3aBOACHKY MOCTaBKy Ta BCTaHOBMEHi B Tpy6onposigHOMY
KOHTYpIi, BUTPUMYIOTb TUCK BOAW Ta TemnepaTypy, Npu sikux
MOXe npaLtoBaT obnagHaHHs.

YcraHoBkn YUTAKI po3pobrieHi ons eKCckro3MBHOro
BMKOPUCTaHHS B 3aMKHYTOMY BOASIHOMY KOHTYPI.

BHyTpiLlWHi TUCK NOBITPSA B po3wwunptoBansHomy 6aky byae
aganToBaHui A0 obcary BoAM B OCTaTOYHIM YCTaHOBL
(6ak nocTavaeTbcs i3 3aBoy 3 BHYTPILLHIM TUCKOM MOBITPS
0,1 MMa).

He fopasanTe »XOOQHOro TUMY MIKOM0 Y BOASHUN KOHTYP.

Y BCiX HU3bKMX TOYKaX yCTAHOBKW NMOBMHHI OyTU BCTaHOBMEHI
3MUBHI KpaHu, LWo6 3abe3neunTy NOBHWIA 3B BOAM i3
KOHTYPY Nif, Yac NpoBeAeHHS TEXHIYHOrO 0BCNyroByBaHHS.
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8.2.5 3anoBHeHHA BOJOLIO

5

MNMepekoHawTecs, L0 3BOPOTHUIA KNanaH AN BoAM (akcecyap
ATW-WCV-01) pasom i3 3anipHum krnanaHoM (He BXOOWTb

B 3aBOACbKY NMOCTaBKy) MiAKMIO4YEHNI 40 TOYKN 3aNOBHEHHS
BOJOMO (3'eAHaHHA BMyckHOro Tpybonposoay Boam)
rigpaBniyHoOro KOHTypy obirpiBy (ouB. po3ain «8.2 Obiepis
npumiuwjeHHs ma [Bl1»).

lMepekoHanTech, WO BCi KNnanaHu BiakpuTi (Ha BXoAi/Buxoai
BOZM, 3aripHi KranaHu Ta BCi iHLWi KnanaHu B cucTemi
obGirpiBy).

MepekoHanTecs, WO BCI MOBITPOBIAAINOBaYi 6noky Ta
YCTaHOBKW BiAKpUTI (NOBEPHIThL NOBITpOBiAAiNtoBay 6noky
LLlOHaMeHLUe Ha ABa 06epTw).

MepekoHanTecs, WO 3nNMBHI TPyOW, NigknoveHi Ao
3anobixHoro knanaHa (i 4O 3NMBHOrO NoTKa y pasi
BCTaAHOBMEHHSs akcecyapa «KoMmnnekT anst pobotu B
PEeXMMi OXOMOMKEHHSI» ), NPaBUITbHO NiAKNIOYEHi 40
3ararbHoi 3fMBHOI cucTemun. 3anobikHWIA KnanaH nisHile
BMKOPUCTOBYETLCA SK NPUCTPIN ANS NPOAYBKM NOBITPAM Mif,
Yyac 3anoBHEHHS BOAOH).

3anoBHiTb KOHTYpP 06irpiBy BOAOK, MOKM TUCK, O Bigobpa-
KaeTbCsl HA MaHOMeETPpI, He gocsarHe npudnusHo 1,8 6ap.

@ NMPUMITKA

[1i0 wac 3amosHeHHsi cucmemu 80000 HacmiliHo peKkoMeHOyembCs
Kepysamu 3arobikHUM KrarnaHoM epyy4Hy, wob nomneawumu npouedypy
sudarneHHs nosimpsi.

6
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Bupanitb skoMora GinbLue nNoBiTps 3 BOOAHOIO KOHTYpPY 3a
[O0MOMOrot0 MOBITPOBIAAIM0BaYa Ta iHWNX BEHTUNALIMHUX
OTBOPIB y yCTaHOBLi (dhaHKkonnu, pagiatopu...).

Mo4HiTL Npoueaypy NepeBipku NpoayBKM NOBITPAM. € ABa
pexumu (py4Huin abo aBToMaTUYHWUIA), SiKi JonomaralTb B
yCTaHoBKax 3 cuctemamum obirpisy Ta 'BIM:

a. Bpyu4Hy: 3anycTiTb i 3ynuHITL NPUCTPIN BPY4HY 3
KOHTpoOnepa npuctpoto (kHorka «[Myck/Cton») Ta 3a
ponomoroto kKoHTakTy Ne 2 DSW4 Ha gpykoBaHin nnari
(BKI.: npumycosui BuBIA Ha cnipanb MBI, BUKI.:
NpUMYCOBMI BMBIA Ha 0BIrpiB NpUMILLEHHS).

b. AsTOMaTu4HO: BnbepiTb dyHKLit0 NpoayBKy NOBITPAM
3a 10MOMOrot0 KOHTporepa kopuctysada. Nig vyac
aBTOMaTU4HOI NPOAYBKW NOBITPSAM LUBUAKICTb Hacoca Ta
nonoeHHs 3-xo4oBoro knanaxa (obirpiBy NpUMILLEHHS
abo 'BI1) 3amiHOITLCA aBTOMATUYHO.

MosTopUTK...

MosTOpUTH...
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8 AKWo y BOASSHOMY KOHTYpI 3anmLIaeTbCsa HEBEMMKa KinbKicTb
noBiTPsi, BOHO ByAe B1AaaneHo 3a JONOMOro aBTOMaTUYHOI
npoayBKu NOBITPsiM BrOKy B NepLui roguHy pobotu. Micns
BMOAMNEHHS NOBITPS 3 YCTAaHOBKM AY>e NMOBIPHO, LLO TUCK
BOAM B KOHTYPI 3HN3NTLCA. ToMy HeobXxigHO JonusaTu
BOAY AO TUX Nip, MOKM TUCK HE NMOBEPHETLCH NPUBNN3HO A0
1,8 6ap.

@ NMPUMITKA

*  Bbnok obnadHaHull asmomMamu4HUM rosimposiddinosaqem (6xodums
8 3aB800CbKY rocmasky) 6 camili 8epxHili ioeo moyyj. Y 6yob-gkomy
sunadky, AKW0 ue Micye He € Hallguwum y cucmemi eo0ornocmadyaHHs,
rnosimpsi Moxe nompanumu ecepeduHy mpyb i cripuduHumu 36il 8
pobomi cucmemu. Y ybomy eunadky cnid ecmaHosumu 0odamkosi
rosimposiddintosayi (He 8x00simb 8 3aB00ChbKY rocmasky), wob
8UK/IYUMU NOMparisiHHA n1osimps 8 800sHUl KoHmyp. Omeopu
Ons surycky nosimpsi MOBUHHI PO3Mawo8y8amucs 8 MiCUsiX, J1e2Ko
docmyrnHux 07151 MexHiHHO020 06CTy208y8aHHS.

Tuck eodu, ekasaHull Ha MaHoMempi 60Ky, Moxe 3MiHoeamucsi
3a5exHo 8i0 memnepamypu 800U (Yum suwa memrepamypa, mum
suwuti muck). O0Hak, Onsi 3arnobieaHHs1 nomparissHHIO Moeimpsi 8
KOHMYyPp, 8iH MosuHeH 3anuwamucs suwe 1 6ap.

*  HanosHimb koHmyp 8000MpPo8iIdHOK 800010. SIKicmb 800U 8 cucmemi
obizpigy nosuHHa gidnosidamu esporielicbKili dupekmusi 98/83/€C.
He pexkomeHOyembcsi sukopucmosysamu 800y, WO He nidnszae
caHimapHo-2i2ieHiYHOMYy KOHMPOso (Harpuknad 8ody 3 Koroodsa3ie,
pidok, 03ep mowjo). ([us. po3din «5kicmb 800U» Ha KOMMaKM-OUCKY).

e MakcumarnbHuli muck 8odu cmaHosume 3 6ap (HoOMiHanbHUl muck
8i0Kpummsi  3anobikHO20 KnanaHa). BcmaHosimb 8i0nosioHul
npucmpiti 0ns 3HUXEHHSI MUCKY y 800SIHOMYy KOHMYypi, wob He
donycmumu rnepesuleHHs1 MakCuMarbHO20 MUCKY.

e [nsa cucmemu menmoi nidnoeu HeobxiOHO euKopucmosysamu
308HIWHIU Hacoc 05 npodysku nogimpsi i 8iOKpUMuUU KOHMyp, wob
YHUKHYMU YMBOPEeHHS Mo8IMpsiHUX KUWEHb.

*  YBaxHo rnepesipme, 4Yu HeMaEe BUMOKI8 y B0OSIHOMY KOHMYPI,
3'€OHaHHsIX ma efieMeHmax KOHmypy.

CekyHp(-n)



3MMBHUW TPYBOMPOBIA

HITACHI

8.3 KOHTPOIJ1Ib BOAU

AkicTb Bogn aHanisyeTbCs WASXOM nepesipkn pH, enekTponpoBigHOCTI, BMICTY IOHIB aMiaky, BMICTY CipK/ Ta iHLIMX NapameTpiB.
Hwxye HaBegeHO pekoMeHA0BaHy CTaHOaPTHY SKICTb BOAMW.

Cucrtema oxonomxeHoi Boau

TeHpgeHuia

flapametp u"?;i:ﬂ:‘ggzaog?na BxigHa Boaa Kopogsis BanHsHi BipknageHHA

CrangaptHa skictb PH (25 °C) 6,8 ~8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0 *) d
EnekrponposigHicte (MC/m) (25 °C) MeHwe 40 MeHwwe 30 ? ?
{mKC/cm} (25 °C) @ MeHwwe 400 Menwwe 300

loH xropy (mr CI™/n) MeHuwe 50 Menwe 50 9

loH cipyaHoi kucnoTu (Mr 8042_/11) MeHwe 50 MeHwwe 50 *]

;<I\I/|rrleK:ébO n:/l:le)paquO'l' kucrnotu (pH 4,8) MeHtue 50 MeHiue 50 o
3arasnbHa xopcTkicTb (Mr CaCO, /i) MeHwe 70 MeHwwe 70 9
Kap6oHatHa xopcTkicTb (Mr CaCO, /n) MeHwe 50 MeHwwe 50 9
BinbHuii giokena kpemHito (mr SIO, /) MeHwe 30 MeHwe 30 d
'gj‘OB"qKOBal aKete MeHwe 1,0 MeHwe 0,3 ] 9

aranbHWi BMIiCT 3anisa (mMr Fe/n)

3aranbHun BMicT migi (Mr Cu/m) MeHwe 1,0 MeHuwwe 0,1 *J

loH cipku (Mr SZ/n) MoBuHeH ByTu BiOCYTHIM. *J

loH amiaky (mr NH,*/n) MeHwe 1,0 MeHuwe 0,1 *J

3anuwkoswuit xnop (mr Cl/n) MeHwe 0,3 MeHwe 0,3 *J

BinbHa Byrnekucrota (mr CO,/n) MeHwe 4,0 MeHwe 4,0 )

Moka3Huk cTabinbHOCTI 6,8 ~8,0 - "] *)

@ NMPUMITKA

* (1) 3Ha4dok «@d» 8 mabnuui o3Ha4ae ghakmop, Wo cmocyemscsi meHOeHUii 0o kopo3ii abo earnHsHUX 8i0KIadeHb.
*  (2) 3HayeHHs, eKkasaHe 8 «{}» HasedeHo nuwe 0115 008i0KU 8i0rno8idHO A0 rMornepedHbOI 0OUHUY.

8.4 NIAKNKOYEHHA BOAONPOBIAHUX TPYB

€ PostawysaHHsa Tpy6 i poamip 3'cgHaHb

Brnok noctavaeTbes i3 3aBoay 3 ABOMA 3'€AHAHHAMU, 0O SIKMX HEOOXiAHO nig'eqHaTn BXigHWA/BUXIgHWI TpyGonpoBoam Boan. Ha
PUCYHKY HkYe 306paxeHo aeTanbHe po3TallyBaHHSA BOAOMPOBIAHUX TPYO, X po3Mipy Ta po3mipu 3'eAHaHb.

J—

— Onwuc Po3wmip 3'eaHaHHsA
Bxin Boan Bxin Boau Rp1”
Buxia Bogu Rp1”
®© e ® ®
— [} oUT /
— © o
== 9
. *‘:Z”‘H\tﬁ = . t
150 100 k

8.5 MiaBIlWLYBAHHA BOAOMNPOBIAHUX TPYB

Y neBHMX To4Kax TpybONpoOBOAM XOnoaoareHTy i BOAW NOBUHHI
OyTu niggileHi, Wob He gonyckaTy iX MPAMOro KOHTaKTy 3
OypiBreto: cTiHaMu, CTenet ToLo.

Hwx4ye HaBedeHO Kinbka Npuknaais cnocobis NiaBillyBaHHS.

NigsiwyBaHHSA
BaXKNX KOHCTPYKLi

Mpoknagka Tpy6
Y300BX CTiHU

LBnakuin
MOHTaX

Mpu NPSMOMY KOHTaKTi MiXX TpyGaMu MOXYTb BUHUKATH
aHomarbHi 3ByKk/ Yepes Bibpauito Tpyb. 3BepHiTb ocobnusy
yBary Ha Npoknaaky KopoTkux Tpy6.

He 3akpinntovite Tpybu ans xonogoareHTy Ta Boau
6e3nocepeiHbO 3a 4ONOMOro MeTaneBux IiTUHIIB (Tpyou
MOXYTb PO3LUMPIOBATUCS i CTUCKATUCS).
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EnexkTpuyHi Ta KOHTPONbHI HanalTyBaHHS

9 ENEKTPU4YHI TA KOHTPOJIbHI HAJTALUTYBAHHA

9.1 3ArAJlbHI NMEPEBIPKHA

lMepekoHanTecs, LWo npu yCTaHOBLI,i mpKepena XunBreHHA BUKOHYOTbCA Taki yMOBU:

- TIOTy>HICTb €NeKTPUYHOI YCTaHOBKM € [OCTaTHLOM, W06 3aa0BonbHUTM NoTpedn cuctemn YUTAKI (30BHilWHBOrO Grnoka +
6aka Bl (AKLLO 3aCTOCOBYETLCS)).

- Hanpyra xvBneHHs 3HaxoanTbcs B Mexax +/- 10% Big HOMiHaNbHOI Hanpyru.

- Ixepeno XMBMeHHA Mae AOCTaTHbO HU3bKUIA iMneaaHc, Wob YHUKHYTU nagiHHa Hanpyry Oinblue Hix Ha 15% Big HOMiHanbHOT
Hanpyru.

BignosigHo go ampektusn 2004/108/€C, WO CTOCYETLCSA €MEKTPOMAarHiTHOI CyMiCHOCTI 06nagHaHHs, B Tabnuui HWxX4ye BKa3aHo

MaKcMMarnbHO JONYCTUMUM iMnedaHc Z . ANA CUCTEMM B TOUU MIAKITIOYEHHS A0 eMEKTPOXMBEHHSA KOPUCTyBaYa 3rigHO BUMOr
craHgapty EN61000-3-11.

Mopenb [Xepeno X1BMNeHHSA Pexum pobotu zZ . (Q)
- 0,35
RASM-3VNE
3 HarpiBayem Gaka Bl 0,22
- 0,24
RASM-4VNE
3 HarpiBadem baka MBI 0,17
1~230B 50 'y
- 0,24
RASM-5VNE
3 HarpiBayem baka Bl 0,17
- 0,24
RASM-6VNE
3 HarpiBayem baka Bl 0,17
RASM-4NE - .
3 HarpiBayem 6aka Bl 0,31
RASM-5NE 3N~ 400 B 50 My - .
3 HarpiBayem Gaka Bl 0,31
RASM-6NE - .
3 HarpiBayem Gaka Bl 0,30

@ NMPUMITKA

[aHi dnsi Hazpigaya 6aka Bl pospaxosytombcsi 8 noedHaHHi 3 dodamkosum 6akom BT « DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E ».
CuTyauis 3 rapMOHikamu KOXxHoi mogeni BignosiaHo go ctanaapTtie IEC 61000-3-2 ta IEC 61000-3-12 € HacTynHoto:

Curtyauisa woao signosigHocTi Ao IEC 61000-3-2 Ta IEC 61000-3-12 Mogeni
RASM-3VNE
Ob6nagHaHHg Bignosigae ctaHgapty IEC 61000-3-2 RASM-4VNE
(*): MpodeciiHe BUKOPUCTaHHS RASM-5VNE
RASM-6VNE

O6nagHaHHs Bignosigae ctangapty IEC 61000-3-12 -

[MoBUWHHI 3acToCOBYBaTNCS 0OMEXEHHS eHepronocTayanbHUX OpraHidaLif LWoAo rapMoHik -

MepekoHanmTecCh, WO iCHytO4Ya YCTaHOBKA (OCHOBHI BUMUKaYi XVBIIEHHS, aBTOMATUYHI BUMUKaYi, kabeni, po3'eMu Ta KremHi
Korogku) BignoBigae mMicLeBMM Ta HauioHaNbHNUM HOPMaM.

BukopucTaHHs HarpiBada 6aka Bl geakTMBOBaHO B 3aBOACHKMX HanawTyBaHHAX. SKLLIO BM XO4YEeTe akTUByBaTh poboTy
HarpiBada 6aka Bl nig yac HopmarnbHOi poboTn 6noky, BcTaHOBITb KOHTAKT Ne 3 DSW4 Ha gpykoBaHi nnaTi B NOMOXEHHS
«BKI.» i nepegbayTte BignoBigHi 3acobu 3axucTy.
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9.2 EJNIEKTPUYHE NIAKNIOYEHHA 30BHIWHIX BITOKIB

€ EnexTpuuHe NigkniovyeHHs 30BHIlHBOro 6510Ky NoOKa3aHo Ha PUCYHKY HMXKYe:

RASM-(3-6)VNE

L1 | L2 1 2

O[O |0 (O

~—— —
[xepeno xuBneHHs Kabenb ynpasniHHA
1~230B,50y (5B)

RASM-(4-6)(V)NE

L1 L2 | L3 N 1 2

— —
[epeno »unBneHHs Kabenb ynpasniHHS
3N~ 400 B, 50 'y, (5B)

9.2.1 MNig'egHaHHA KabeniB XXMBNeHHA Ta nepepavi

L 2 IHCTpYKUii 3 TexHiku 6e3nekm

@ NMPUMITKA

lMepesipme sumoeu ma pekomeHOauii 8 po3dini «9 EnekmpuyHi ma
KOHMPOJIbHI HanawmyeaHHs».

A HEBE3MEYHO

IMeped nidknrovyeHHAM 6J10Ky 00 AXepesia XueJIeHHs 3aro8Himb
KOHmMyp o6izpiey (ma koHmyp [BIl, npu lioco HasieHOCMI)
sodoro ma nepeeipme muck eodu ma noeHy eiocymticms 6y0b-
sIKuXx if eumockie.

He nioknroyalime ma He pezynrolime xoO0HuUx kabesiie ma
3'e0HaHb, IKW,0 207108 HULI BUMUKaY He 8 UMKHEHUU.

Y pasi eukopucmaHHsi 6inbwe Hi> 00HO20 O)XepeJsia KUBJIEHHS,
neped 3anyckom 6510Ky HeobxiGHO nepeKoHamucsl, W0 eci OHU
BUMKHEHI.

He Odonyckalime KoHmMakmy efleKMPUYHOi yCMaHOBKU 3
mpy6amu  xosodoaz2eHmy, 800ssHUMU mpy6amu, Kpasmu
nnacmuH i eneKmpuYHUMU KOMMoHeHmamu ecepeduHi 6roky,
wob YHUKHYmu MowkKoOXeHb, SIKi MOXymb npu3eecmu 00
YPaXKeHHs1 e/IeKmpUYHUM CMpPYyMOM a6o KOPOMKO20 3aMUKaHHS.
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A NMOMNEPEOXEHHA!

Bukopucmosylime crieyiarnbHy fiHit0 eniekmpoxueneHHs 051s1 6I10KY.
He sukopucmosylime ii 0ns 308HiwHb020 6510Ky abo 6yOb-siKO20
iHWo20 Mpucmporo.

lNepekoHatimecs, wo sci kabeni ma 3axucHi npucmMpoi npasubHO
subpaHi, nidknoyeHi, ideHmMughikosaHi ma 3akpinneHi Ha 8idrnosioOHUX
Knemax 610Ky, ocobnueo 3axucHi (3asemreHHsi) i cunosi kaberi,
8paxosyryU YUHHI Micuyeei ma HauioHanbHi Hopmu. 3abesneyme
rpasuribHe 3a3eMIIeHHs, iHaKwe ye Moxe rpu3secmu 00 ypaXeHHS
e/1eKMpPUYHUM CMPYMOM.

Baxucmimb 6510k 6i0 NMPOHUKHEHHsT OpibHUX meapuH (Harnpukaol,
2pusyHie), fKi MOXymb rowkooumu 3rueHy mpyby ma eHympilHi
kabeni abo 6yOb-sKi ennekmpuyHi demarni ma crpuduUHUMU ypaXxeHHs
ef1eKmpuUYHUM cmpymMom abo KOpomke 3aMUKaHHS.

Hompumylimecb 6i0cmaHi MK KOXHUM Kabenem Kiemu ma
3agpikcytime (1020 3a 00rIOMO20k0 i3015UitIHOI cmpiyku abo 2inb3u, sK
roKka3aHo Ha pPUCYHKY.

Crpiuka abo
rinb3a
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EnexkTpuyHi Ta KOHTPONbHI HanalTyBaHHS

9.3 PO3MIP KABEJIO TA MIHIMAJIbHI BAMOIM 1O 3AXUCHUX NPUCTPOIB

A NOMNEPEOXEHHA!

» [lepekoHalimecs, Wo enekmpu4yHi KOMIOHEHMU, WO He 8X00simb 8 M0CMasKy i mocmayarombsCsi MOHMAaXHOK OpeaHidaujeto (OCHOBHI 8UMUKaYi
JKUBIEHHS], asmoMamuyHi uMukadi, kaberi, po3'emu ma kremHi Korooku), 6ynu npasusibHO 0bpaHi 8i0No8iOHO 00 ernekmMpPUYHUX OaHUX, 3a3Ha4YeHUX
y Uybomy po3dini, a makox eidrnosidaroms HauioHanbHUM ma Micuesum Hopmam. Y pasi nompebu 36epHimbcsi 0o 8i0rno8i0HO20 Micyeg020 opeaHy
ennadu, wob ompumamu iHghopmauito npo cmaHOapmu, HOPMU, MOSIOXEHHST MOWO.

*  Bukopucmosylime cneujarnbHy fiHit0 enekmpoxueneHHs1 0nsi 6roky. He eukopucmosytime ii 05151 308HiWHb020 6510Ky abo 6yOb-IK020 iHWO020
npucmporo.

BukopuctoBynTe kabeni, ki He nerwwui 3a rHyyki kabeni 3 nonixnoponpeHosoto obornoHkot (ko 60245 IEC 57).

[Kkepeno Makc. Ka6eni xuBneHHs Kabeni ELB
Mogenb Pexum po6oTu CTpym nepepa4i (k-cTb nontocis/A/
XUBMNEHHA (A)
(A) EN60335-1 EN60335-1 MA)
- 22 2 x 6,0 Mm? + 3a3emn. 25
RASM-3VNE
3 Harpisadyem 6aka Bl 34 2 x 10,0 mm2 + 3a3emn. 40 2/40/30
- 31 2 x 6,0 Mm? + 3a3emn. 32
RASM-4VNE
1~ 230 B 50 I'y 3 HarpiBayem baka Bl 43 2 x 10,0 mm? + 3azemn. 50 2/63/30
- 31 2 x 6,0 Mm? + 3a3emn. 32 2/40/30
RASM-5VNE
3 HarpiBayem 6aka MBI 43 2 x 10,0 mm? + 3a3emn. 50 2/63/30
- 31 2 x 6,0 Mm? + 3a3emr. 32 2/40/30
RASM-6VNE 2 x 0,75 mw?
3 HarpiBayem 6aka BI1 43 2 x 10,0 mm2 + 3azemn. 50 2/63/30
- 14 4 x 4,0 mm? + 3a3emn. 20
RASM-4NE
3 HarpiBayem 6aka BI1 27 4 x 6,0 Mmm? + 3a3emn. 30
- - 14 4 x 4,0 mm? + 3a3emn. 20
RASM-5NE SN~ 4008 4/40/30
50y 3 Harpisauem Gaka Bl 27 4 X 6,0 MM? + 3a3eMI1. 30
- 16 4 x 6,0 Mmm? + 3a3emn. 20
RASM-6NE
3 HarpiBayem baka BI1 29 4 x 10,0 mm? + 3a3emn. 40

@ NMPUMITKA
[aHi dnsi Hazpigaya 6aka Bl pospaxosytombcsi 8 noedHaHHi 3 dodamkosum bakom BT « DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E ».

A NOMNEPEOXEHHA!

» [lepekoHalimecs, wo 055 308HiWHb020 610Ky 8CMaHO8MEHO 8UMUKaY 8UMOKY Ha 3emio (ELB).

*  SKujo ycmaHoska obnadHaHa eumukadeM eumoky Ha 3emso (ELB), nepekoHalimecsi, w0 (i020 HOMiHanbHUl cmpym OocmamHil, w06
sumpumysamu cmpym 6r10Kie (308HiWwHb020 6110KY).

@ NMPUMITKA
*  3amicmb mazHimHux eumukadvie (CB) MmoxHa euxkopucmosysamu enekmpuyHi 3amobixHUKU. Y ubomy eunadky eubepimb 3amobiXHUKU 3
HOMIHanbHUMU 3Ha4YeHHSIMU, aHano2iyHUMuU asmomamuyHuM sumukadam (CB).

*  Bumukay sumoky Ha 3emmo (ELB), 32adaHull y yboMy MOCIOHUKY, MaKox WupoKo eidomull SK rpucmpili 3axucHoeo eidkntodeHHs (RCD) abo
asmomamuyHull suMuKad 3anuuwkosoezo cmpymy (RCCB).

*  AsmomamuyHi sumukayi (CB) makox eidomi sk mepmMomazHimHi asmomamuyHi sumukadi abo npocmo mazHimHi eumukadi (MCB).

618 | PMMLO0342B rev.6 - 01/2021



EnexkTpuyHi Ta KOHTPONbHI HanalTyBaHHS

HITACHI

9.4 OINUIOHANBHE MIAKIMOYEHHA BJIOKY (AKCECYAPW)

€ KopoTkui ornapg nigknioueHb KNeMHOI KOJIoAKU

1 127 13 147 157 16 17; 18] 19] 207 21} 22 (.20 2 27 2 307y 31y, 32 o 38 39 40
L Ll N Sl L e b e L T
(OUTD(]URN bum : ‘ N N ,' 1= [ﬁ @ | | / | Ry
05/6) RCS H-LINK | T T T Tz~ W-20mA {Line ON/OFF} Line { SWPw | SWE SVART I)Hﬂ SEC. Vmi WPII SECAQUASTAT E.Heater 3w 13N SuP WP\H AUX. HEAT i SOLARour
ol C[MTM DE‘AEE) (PC-ARFHE) | I)HWT Cm:u“ 1 AuxSensor! | AwSensor? T:mplﬁammv} \np H\npml Cormm.| Input 3§ Ingut 4 Input § | \nputﬁ \npm7 chuM(!nv NP chth Circuit 2 Circuit 2 (for WP2§  DHWT (EHa) DHWT | Qutput! | Output2 Outputd | Outputé
9 ©
Mo3Ha- =
HasBa pgetanen Onuc
YeHHs
KNEMHA KOJTOOKA Ne 2 (TB2)
1 35'930k H-LINK Mepenaya H-LINK noBuHHa 3gilicHioBaTUCS Mixx 6riokom Ta knemamu 1-2 6yab-sikoro
2 30BHiLWHbOro 6roky, ATW-RTU-05 a6o 6yab-aKkuM iHLWMM LEEHTparibHUM MPUCTPOEM.
3 3B'a30k H-LINK ans nynsra
. & Y Knemu ans nigknioyeHHs koHTponepa 6noky YUTAKI.
4 [OVCTaHLIRHOTO KepyBaHHS
5 [atunk Temnepatypu 6aka Bl Oatynk MBI BUKOpUCTOBYETLCS Arst KOHTPONO Temnepatypu 6aka BI1.
6 3aranbHun gaTtyvk TemnepaTtypu 3aranbHa knema ans gatyvka Temneparypu.
7 [atunk Temnepatypu Ans Bogu Ha [laTumnk BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS AN APYrOro KOHTPOMIO TemnepaTypy Ta NOBUHEH pO3TalloByBaTUCS
BMIXOZi OPYroro KOHTYpy nicrsa 3MillyBanbHOro KnanaHa Ta LMpKynsyinHoro Hacoca.
aT4ynK TeMnepartypu Ans Boau Ha . . .
8 A - paTypu A A [atunk Bogm Ans rigpasniyHoro cenapartopa, 6ydepHoro 6aka abo 6ovinepa.
BUXOZi Nicna rigpaeniyHoro cenaparopa
9 3aranbHun gatyvk TemnepaTypu BaranbHa knema Ans gaTyukis Temneparypu.
_ aTyMK BUKOPWUCTOBYETLCS AN KOHTPOMIO TemMnepaTtypy Boau B 6acenHi Ta NoBUHEH
10 | Oatuuk Temnepatypu Boau B 6aceiiHi A P Y A P paryp - .
pO3TaLlOBYBaTHCS B NIIACTUHYACTOMY TEMNOOOMIHHUKY BaceiHy.
[atynk TemMnepatypu Ans BUMipoBaHHS .
. [laTunk BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS ANSA APYroro KOHTPOSO TeMnepaTypy HaBKOMMLLHBOMO CEPeaoBMLLA i
11 Apyrol Temneparypu HaBKOMNLLIHLOIO ? o :
MOBUHEH BYTN PO3MILLIEHUI 30BHI.
cepeposuLLa
1" [o po3'emy CNS MoxHa nigKniounTX 30BHILLHI KOHTporep Ans 3abe3neyeHHs py4yHOro
perynioBaHHSA Temnepatypu Bogu. BxioHui ctpym (4—20 mA) Byae nepeTBopeHuin y Hanpyry
3acTocyBaHHs 4—20 MA 3asemneHum pesuctopom 240 Om (akcecyap ATW-MAK-01), nigkniodeHum go umx knem. LLlo6
12 aKkTuByBaTK Lo dyHKLito, KoHTakT Ne 3 DSW5 noBuHeH 6yTn B nonoxeHHi «BKJ1.», a SSW1
NMOBMHEH OyTW B NOKarNbHOMY PeXuMmi (aKTBOBaHa py4Ha poborta).
13 3aranbHa nidisa 3aranbHa niHia knem ansa Bxoais 1 2.
Cucrema TennoBoro Hacoca «MnoBiTps-BoAa» po3pobneHa Ans NiAKMIOYEeHHS AUCTaHLinHOro
14 | Bxig 1 (cnoxwuBaHHsa BKI1./BUKIL.) (*) TepmocTaTa Ans ePeKkTMBHOrO KOHTPOMIO TeMnepaTypu BaLlOi ocerni. 3anexHo Bif TemnepaTypu
NPUMILLEHHS, TepMOCTaT 3arnyckae abo 3ynnHsSe CUCTEMyY TEMOBOIO Hacoca «MNOBITPS-BOAAY.
. OCTYMHWI CUrHan, Lo A03BONA€ 3MEHLUNTUN 3adaHy TeMmnepar BOOW KOHT Ne 1, KOHT
Ne 2 abo o6ox.
16 | BaranbHa niHia BaranbHa niHia knem ans exogdis 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.
17 | Bxia 3 (Baceiin) (*) Jlnwe ons yctaHoBku 6aceiiHy: 30BHILLHIN BXig NOBUHEH ByTW NiAKMHOYEHWIA 4O TEMMOBOIO
Hacoca «MoBiTps-BoAa» Ans nogadi curHany, Konv BoAsiHWIA Hacoc H6aceliHy yBIMKHEHO.
18 | Bxig 4 (coHsa4Hi konekTopu) (*) Bxig, AOCTYNHWI ANSA NOEAHAHHA COHSAYHMX KonekTopis i3 6akom MBI,
[Ins nigKnoYeHHs 30BHILLHBLOIO MPUCTPOIO AN akTUBaLii Tapudis, SK1A BUMMWKAE TENOBUN
19 | Bxig 5 (®yHkuis Smart) (*) Hacoc Mif, Yac niky CNoXWBaHHS enekTpoeHeprii. 3anexHo BiA HanalTyBaHHS, TENIOBUIA HACOC
abo 6ak Bl 6yae 3abnokoBaHo, KONu cuUrHan BiAKPUTUI/3aKpPUTUN.
20 Bxig 6 (Migirpis MBI) (*) Bxig, 4OCTYNHWI AN MUTTEBOrO HarpiBaHHs rapsivoi Boau B Haky.
[MigkntoYeHHs 30BHILLUHBOrO BUMIptoBaYva NOTYXHOCTI JO3BOMSE Ai3HAaTUCA NPO peanbHe
CcnoxuBaHHS eHeprii. KinbkicTb iMNynbCiB BUMiptoBaya NOTYXXHOCTi € 3MiHHO, SIKY MOXHa
) ) ] perynoBat. TakMM YMHOM, KOXEH iIMMYNbCHUI BXif 40AAETLCS Y BiAMOBIOHWIA peXuM poboTu
21 | Bxia 7 (BumiptoBay noTyHOCT) (o6irpis, oxonomkeHHs, MBIT). [1Ba MOXuBi BapiaHTy:
— OavH NiYnnbHKK NOTYXXHOCTI Ans Beiei yctaHoBku (BB + 36).
— [1Ba oKkpeMi NiYnnbHUKN NOTY>XHOCTi (oavH Ans BB Ta oanH ans 3B).
22 | 3anobixHuk Aquastat Ansi KOHTYpY 1 TepmiHanu ons nigknodeHHs 3anobixHuka Aquastat (akcecyap ATW-AQT-01) 4nsa KOHTpomnto
23 | (WP1) Temneparypu BoAn B KOHTYpi Ne 1.
24(C) | 3akpuTu 3millyBanbHWUIA KnanaH
. . o Konu ans rOro KOHTPOSO TEMMepaTypy HeobxigHa 3millaHa cucTema, Li BUXoam HeoobXiaHi
25(0) | BigkpuTu 3miwyBanbHUi knanaH A ﬂpy . P patyp A H A A
ONs yNpaeriHHS 3MiLLyBanbHUM KranaHoM.
26(N) | 3aranbHa HeWTpanbHa knema
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Mo3Ha-
YEeHHs

27(L)

28
29
30(N)
31(L)
32(C)

33(L)
34(N)
35(L)
36(L)
37
38

39
40

Ha3Ba getanen

BoasaHwui Hacoc 2 (WP2)

3anobixHuk Aquastat Ans KoHTypy 2
(WP2)

Buxig enektpoHarpiaya 6aka "Bl

3aranbHa niHis
3-xodoBuit knanaH 6aka MBI

N 3aranbHa

Buxig 1 (3-xomoBun knanaH ons
Gaceriny) (*)

Buxig 2 (BogsaHun Hacoc 3 (WP3)) (*)

Buxig 3 (gonomixHui 6orinep abo
enekTpoHarpisay) (*)

Buxia 4 (coHsiuHi konekTopm) (*)

@ NMPUMITKA

(*): BxiOHi ma suxioHi OaHi, 3a3HaqeHi 8 mabnuyj, € 3a800CbKUMU HanawmysaHHIMU. 3a 00MOMO20K0 KOHMPOIriepa ycmaHo8KU MOXHa Hanawmysamu
ma sukopucmosysamu 0esiKi iHwi goyHKYji 8xodie ma suxodis. [ns ompumaHHs dodamkoeoi iHghopmauii 36epHimbcsi o rnocibHUKa o ekcrilyamauii.

Onuc

Mpu 3acTocyBaHHi Apyroi Temnepatypu BTOPUHHUIA HACOC € LIMPKYNALINHAM HacoCoM Anis
BTOPUHHOTIO KOHTYpY 06irpiBy.

TepMmiHanu ans nigknoyeHHs 3anobikHrnka Aquastat (akcecyap ATW-AQT-01) ans KoHTporno
Temneparypu BoAu B KOHTYpi Ne 2.

Akwo 6ak MBI MicTUTb eNeKTpUYHWIA HarpiBaY, TENMOBUI HACOC «MOBITPS-BOAA» MOXE aKTMBYBaTU
10ro, SIKLLO TEMNMOBUIN HACOC He MOXeE CaMOCTIHO JocArTv HeobxigHoi Temnepatypu BIT.
3aranbHa knema gns 3-xogoBoro krnanaHa 6aka MBI.

TennoBwuiA Hacoc «MNOBITPs-BOAa» MOXe BUMKopucToByBaTucs Anst Harpisy BI. Llen Buxin 6yne
yBIMKHEHO npw akTuBauii MBr1.

3aranbHa HelTparnbHa krnema ansi 3-xogoBoro knanaHa 6aka Bl i Buxogis 1 2.

TennoBwuii HacocC «MNOBITPS-BOAa» MOXe BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS ANsi HArpiBy GaceriHy. Liei Buxig
6yae yBiIMKHEHO Mpw akTuBaLii 6acenHy.

Mpu HasiBHOCTI rigpaBniyHoro cenaparopa abo bydepHoro 6aka HeobxiAHO MaTn JooAaTKOBUIA
BoAsiHWM Hacoc (WP3).

Bonnep MoxHa BMKOPWUCTOBYBaTU Af151 YePryBaHHS 3 TENIOBMM HAacOCOM, SKLLO TEMOBUi
HacoC He MOXe CaMOCTIHO AOCAITM HEOOXiAHOT TeMnepaTypu.

EnekTpoBogoHarpiBay (sik akcecyap) MoXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATU Aflsi 4OAATKOBOro obirpisy,
HeobXiAHOro B HANXOMOAHILLI AHi POKY.

Bwuxia, poctynHuii onst noegHaHHSA COHAYHMX KonekTopis i3 6akom MBIT.

9.5 HAJNALWTYBAHHA DIP-NMEPEMUKAYIB TA MOBOPOTHUX NEPEMUKAYIB

9.5.1 HanawTtysanHa DIP-nepemukayis gns

IPM-PCB
ON 4HP
3HP iﬁ 5HP

¢ DSW2

3aBofchki HanawTyBaHHA

ey

4 DSW3: notyxHicTs

9.5.2 HanawTtyBaHHs DIP-nepemuxkayis gpna PCB1

3aBoacbki HanawTyBaHHA

€ KinbkicTb i nonoxxenHsa DIP-nepeMukavis

PCB1
SEG1
LED3 DSWs
o] i
< ¥ 8E
o o O

DSW4

PSW1 PSW2 PSW3 DSW6

RSW1

3

3

J

¢ DSW1: TecToBMM 3anycK

3aBoAChbKi HamalTyBaHHs

EMI:I

1to JP6

DSW3

© © O [ [zl [y

DSW2

it
e T M TP LT
B (B e

~mo
Ny W

w il
~NE
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¢ DSW4 /| RSW1

DSw4 RSW1
\ _ ON
aBOACHKi
HanaLTyBaHHS H H H H H H
123456
¢ DSW5
ON
3aBoAChKi HanaLTyBaHHs ﬂ H
12
¢ DSW6
ON
3aBOoACHKI HanalTyBaHHSA E H
12

9.5.3 PosrawyBaHHsa DIP-nepemuxkauis ta
MOBOPOTHMUX NEepemMuKauvis
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€ ®yHkuii DIP-nepeMukauis Ta MOBOPOTHUX
nepemMmmkavis

@ NMPUMITKA

* [losHauka «m» 8Kasye Ha ronoxeHHs DIP-nepemukauis.

*  BidcymHicmb o3Hayku «m» 03Hayae, W0 rooxXeHHsI KOHmakma He
3MIHIOEMBCS.

*  Lugppu noka3dyromb HanawmyeaHHs npu nocmasuyi 3 3agody abo
nicns ix subopy.

* «He eukopucmosyembcsi» 03Hayae, WO KOHMakm He nidnszae
3amiHi. Vloeo 3amiHa moxe rnipudsecmu 00 HecrpagHoOCMi.

A NMOMNEPEOXEHHA!

lNeped HanawmysaHHsiM DIP-nepemukadie, He0bXiOHO crioHamky 8UMKHymu
OXKeperio XueneHHsl, a nomim ecmaHosumu rnonoxeHHs1 DIP-nepemukadie.
SKkwo yb020 He 3pobumu, HanawmyeaHHs 6y0ymb HedilicHUMU.

€ DSW1: flopaTkoBe HanawTtyBaHHa 0

3aBofcbki HanawTyBaHHS. HanawtyBaHHSA He noTpibHe.

3aBofCbki HanalTyBaHHs EH H n

4

@ NMPUMITKA

Y pasi ecmaHoeneHHs1 akcecyapa «Komnnekm 0nsi pobomu 8 pexumi
OXOroOXeHHs1», ecmaHosimb koHmakm Ne 4 DSWT y nonoxeHHs
«BKIJ1.», wob akmugysamu QQyHKUit0 OXONOOKEHHSI.

4 DSW2: HanawTyBaHHSA NOTY>XHOCTI 6noky

HanawtyBaHHs1 He NoTpibHe.

3,0 HP 4,0 HP
ON ON
Tun (m'm
123 4 123 4

5,0 HP 6,0 HP

e "y

¢ DSW3: flopaTkoBe HanawTtyBaHHsa 1

3aBoAChKi HanalTyBaHHSA

-l O
SE 2| om 2

ol |

N

1-cTyniHYacTumn HarpiBay ans 3-chasHoro
Groky

-l O
w W
N 1

¢ DSW4: lopaTKoBe HanawTyBaHHA 2

3aBoAChKi HanalTyBaHHSA

-l 0
N
ol |
N
S
ol |
~H
ol |

PoamopoxyBaHHs Bl

-l 0
ol
wll ]
~l |
ol |
~H |
|

[MpumycoBe BigKMOYEHHS HarpiBaya

ol | | |oH |

-l O
N s
wll ]
N
ol |
~ .
ol |
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[©

Sl
ol |
o M

3axuct Tpy6 Bnoky Ta yCTaHOBKU Bif
3amep3aHHs

~H
ol |

CrangapTHU/ECO pexum poboTn BoasHOTO
Hacoca

Sl E| Nl E
w

-l O
il |
N
o M
ol |
~H |
ol |

ABapiiHnin pexxum poboTu enekTpoHarpisava
abo Gonnepa

-l O
N
will ]
S |
ol |
ol |
~H |
ol |

Po6ota HarpiBaya 6aka Bl

2
w
Sl
ol |
ol |
~H
ol |

[MpumycoBe BknoYEHHS 3-X040BOro KnanaHa
i po3LumptoBanbHoro knanaHa MBI

-l O
N W%
will ]
~l |
ol |

oll |
~H
ol |

/\ nonEPEAXEHHS!
*  Hikonu He emukatime eci koHmakmu DIP-nepemukavie DSW4. Y ubomy
sunadky npoepamHe 3abesneqyeHHsi npucmporo byde sudasneHo.

*  Hikonu He emukatime oOHoyacHo «[lpumycose 8iOK/IHOHEeHHS Hagpigadax
ma «AeapiliHul pexxum pobomu erekmpoHaepisaya abo bolnepar.

4 DSW5: lopatkoBe HanawTyBaHHsA 3

Y Bunagkax, Kornu 30BHiLLHi 610K BCTAHOBMOETLCH B MicL, Ae
MNOro BNAaCHWIM 30BHILLHIM AaT4MK TeMnepaTypu HaBKOMULIHBbOTO
cepefoBuLLa He MOXe 3abe3neynTy BiANOBIAHE BUMIPIOBAHHS
Temneparypu 4ns CUcTeMu, siKk akcecyap AOCTYMHUIA APYrnii
30BHILLHIN aTyvK TeMnepaTypu HaBKOMMLLHBOIO cepefoBuLLa.
3a ponomoroto HanawTyBaHHA DSW1&2 moxHa BubpaTu
GaxxaHu JaTynK Onst KOXKHOTO KOHTYPY.

3aBoACbKi HanalTyBaHHSA

-l O
“ll |
~l

[aTyrk 30BHiLIHBOrO 6oKy Ans KoHTypiB 1 i 2

-l 0

|
IN

[aTymk 30BHILLHBOrO GMOKY ANs KOHTYpy 1 Ta
[O04ATKOBUIA AaTYMK NS KOHTYpY 2

-~ O

)|
|

[lonomixHWI JaTumk Ans KOHTYpY 1 Ta AaTymk
30BHILLHBOrO BMOKy Ans KOHTYpY 2

)
|

[ogaTkoBuin aTuMK 3aMicTb gaTymka
30BHIiLLHBOrO BoKy Ansi 060X KOHTYPIB

-~ HQO| |- MO

|
A

HanawTtyBaHHs Temnepatypu 4-20 MA
(mvwe ans poboTu B py4HOMY pexumi)

N E SO SECE| SO A | R E | SEF

= O
w M

B

[ns peryntoBaHHA TemnepaTypy BOAU
BUKOPUCTOBYWTE MakCMMaribHe 3Ha4YeHHS
Temnepatypu Mk Two3 (gatynkom
Temnepatypu 6olnepa/Harpisaya) Ta Two
(maTynkom TemnepaTypu Ha BUMYCKHOMY
TpybonpoBoai Boau).

= O
N 12
w ]
~
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4 DSW6: He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS

3aBoAChbKi HanalTyBaHHs

- O
E 2

(He 3miHOBaTK)

€ DSW7: flopaTkoBe HanawrtyBaHHA 4

3aBoACbKi HanalTyBaHHs

2 —‘Eg
will
S

(@]

CymicHictb 3 ATW-RTU-04 (konu notpi6eH
PEXUM OXONOAKEHHS)

N

W)
IN

=

4 DSW18: He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS

3aBofCbki HanawTyBaHHA

- 0
ol 2

(He 3miHOBaTK)

€ DSW15 ta RSW2/ DSW16 Ta RSW1: He
BMKOPUCTOBYETLCH

mzes

€ SSW1: iuctaHuinHe/nokanbHe KepyBaHHA

3aBoachki
HanawTyBaHHs

(He 3miHOBaTK)

3aBoacbki HanawTyBaHHs AvctaHuiiH.
(mncTaHUiiHe KepyBaHHS) TNokanbHe
[ucTaHuivH.
JlokanbHa po6oTa
JlokansHe
¢ SSW2: O6irpis/oxonomKkeHHs
3aBofcbki HanawTyBaHHS OGirpis |E|
(npouec obirpiBy) OXONOmKeHHs
OxonomxkeHHs Ta obirpis y BUNagky Obirpis
NOKasibHOro KepyBaHHS S —
9.5.4 CeitnogiogHi ingaukaropm
Ha3Ba Konip IHaukaTop
LED1 3eneHun | lHAMKaATOP XUBNEHHS
LED2 YepBOHUI | |HOMKATOP XMBMEHHS
LED3 YepBoHun | PoboTa Tennosoro Hacoca (Thermo-ON/OFF)
LED4 KOBTUI ABapMHa curHanisauis (bnumvae 3
iHTepBanom B 1 cekyHay)
LED5 3eneHun | He BMKOpPUCTOBYETLCSA
LED6 XKoetun | Mepepaya H-LINK
LED7 XKoetuir | Mepepava H-LINK ans koHTponepa 6rnoky
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10 BBEOEHHA B EKCIIJTYATAUIIO

10.1 NEPEA NMOYATKOM POBIT

A NOMNEPEOXEHHA!

Skuio cucmema 00820 He npautosarna, niokoYime i 00 eniekmpomepexi
npubnusHo 3a 12 200uH do 3arnycky. He 3anyckatime cucmemy gidpasy
ricnsi nodadi XueneHHsl, OCKiNbKU Uye Moxe rpusdsecmu 00 MomoMKu
Komrpecopa Yepes lio2o HeAocmamHe HazpieaHHs.

Konu cucmema 3anyckaembcsi riicrisi moeo, sk 8oHa byna eUMKHeHa
npomsizcom 6inbw Hix 3 micauie, pekomeHOyembcsi, wob eoHa byna
repesipeHa 8awum nocmayanbHUKOM Mocrye.

SAkwo cucmema 6yde rnpocmorgamu  IPOMSZOM  MPUBANIo2o
rnepiody yacy, 8UMKHIMb 20/108HUL 8UMUKaY. B iHwomy sunadky 6yde
sumpayamucsi efliekmpoeHepaisi, OCKiNbKU MacrsiHUll Hagpiead 3aexou
3Haxo0umbCs M0 Harpyeor, Hagimb KOU KOMIIPEecop He Npautoe.

10.2 NOMNEPEAHI NMEPEBIPKU

lMicns 3aBepLUEHHA MOHTaXXHUX pOBIT BMKOHaVTE BBEAEHHS B eKCryaTaLito, AOTPMMYYMCb HAaBedEHOI HUKYe npoLleaypu, nepeq
TUM, SIK 34aBaTN CUCTEMY 3aMOBHUKY. BBeAeHHs B ekcnnyarauito NOBUHHO NPOBOAMTUCS 3riAHO 3i BCTAHOBNEHMMW npoLiegypamu, 3
nepeBipKo NPaBUbHOCTI NiAKNIOYEHHS eNeKTPONPOBOAKM Ta TPybGonpoBoAiB.

HanawTtysaHHs 6nokis YUTAKI M NOBMHHO BMKOHYBaTMCA MOHTaXXHUKOM A5t 3a0e3neqeHHs ix ineanbHoi koHirypadii Ta poboTtu.

10.2.1 MNMepeBipka 6noky

MepeBipTe 30BHiLLHIN BUrNag 6roky Ha HasiBHICTb Oyab-
AKMX NOLUKOXKEHb, SKi Mornu OyTu 3anogisHi nig yac
TpaHCNOpPTYBaHHSA Ta BCTAHOBIEHHS.

[MepekoHanTeCh, LLO BCi KPULLKM MOBHICTIO 3aKPUTI.
MepesipTe, Y 4OTPUMAHO PEKOMEHAO0BaHUA NPOCTip ANS
npoBeAeHHs TEXHIYHOro 06CnyroByBaHHS (AUB. poO3ain
«5.1 MNpocmip dns mexHiYHO20 0bCTy208y8aHHS»).

MepeBipTe, Yn GNOK NPaBUIBHO BCTAHOBMEHUIA.

10.2.2 MNMepeBipka enekrpoobnagHaHHA

A NMOMNEPEOXEHHA!

He e8800bme cucmemy 8 ekcrilyamauito, Moku He 6ydymb 8UKOHaHI 8Ci
KOHMPOIIbHI nepesipKu:

Bumipsitime oriip MiX KrieMoro 3a3eMeHHs] ma KieMoro efeKmpuyHUX
KOMoHeHmig i nepekoHalimeck, wo eiH nepesuwye 1 MOm. Skwo
onip HWkYul Ub020 3HAYEHHS], HEe suKopucmosylme cucmemy, MoKu
He byde 8USIBIIEHO Ma yCyHEeHO 8UMOKU erekmpuku. He nodaeatime
Harpyau Ha knemu rnepedadi ma 0amyuku.

lMepekoHalimecb, W0 ycmaHoeka rniokrio4deHa 00 Oxeperna XueneHHs
binbwe 12 200uH, wob 0amu MacrsiHOMy Haegpieady yac Haspimu
Komrpecop.

Y mpucgbaszHomy brioui nepesipme nidkmo4eHHs1 nocnidoeHocmi ¢has Ha
KnemHil Kornoouj.

lNepesipme Harpyay xusneHHs (+ 10% 8i0 HoMiHanbHOI Harnpyau).

lMepesipme, wWo enekmpuyHi KOMMOHEHMU, WO He 8x008mb 8
rnocmasky i rmocmadyarombCsi MOHMAXHOK oOp2aHi3auieto (OCHOBHI
BUMUKaYi KUBMEHHS, asmoMamuyHi euMukadi, Kabeni, 3'€OHysaqi
kabernenpogodie ma KnemHi Komooku), 6ynu npasusnbHO obpaHi
8i0MoeioHO o enekmMpuYHUX OaHUX, 3a3Ha4yeHUX y UboMy OOKYMEHMI,
a makox gidrnogidarome HaujoHarbHUM ma Micyesum cmaHdapmanm.

He mopkalimecsi X00HUX eeKMPUYHUX KOMIOHeHMmIe Gifbwie mpbox
X8UJITUH MiC/Isl BUMKHEHHSI 20/108HO20 UMUKaYa.

lMepesipme, w0 HanawmysaHHs1 DIP-nepemukaqa 6110ka 8UKOHaHO, 5K
3a3Ha4yeHo y 8i0nogidHomy po30irii.
lNepekoHalimecb, WO enekmpuyHi 3'€OHaHHS 610Ky BUKOHaHO, fIK
3a3HaqyeHo y 8i0rnosidHoMy po30difi.
lNepekoHalimecb, WO 308HIiWHS NpPoeodKa 3akpinneHa npasusibHo,

wob yHUKHymu rnpobrem 3 eibpauisiMu, wWyMoM ma MOWKOOKEHHS
Kaberig nnacmuHamu.
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10.2.3 Mepesipka rigpaBniuyHOro KOHTypy

(o6irpie i FBI)

[MepekoHanTecs, WO KOHTYP NPOMUTUIA HANEXHUM YAHOM i
3anoBHEHWI BOAOIO, @ YCTaHOBKA CMOPOXHEHA: TUCK KOHTYpY
o6irpiBy noBuHeH ctaHoBuTK 1,8 Bap.

BukoHanTe nepesipKky Ha HasBHICTb BUTOKIB Y BOOSAHOMY
KOHTYpi. 3BepHiTb 0CcOONMBY yBary Ha 3'€¢AHaHHS
BOAONPOBIAHMX TPy6.

[MepekoHanTech, WO BHYTPILLHIA 06’eM BOAM B CUCTEMI
npaBuIbHUN.

lMepekoHanTecs, WO KNanaHu rigpasnivyHoOro KOHTYpy
MOBHICTIO BiAKPWTI.

[epekoHanTecs, WO enekTpoHarpisay NoBHICTHO 3anoBHEHUN
BOZOLO Mia Aieto poboyoro TUCKy 3anobikHOro knanaHa.

MepekoHanTecs, Wwo goaaTkosi BoasHi Hacocu (WP2 Ta/abo
WP3) npaBunbHO NigKMHOYeEHi 4O KNEMHOT KONMOAKN.

A NMOMEPEOXEHHA!

Ekcnnyamauisi cucmemu i3 3akpumumu KrianaHamu rnpussede 0o
OWKOOXKEHHST BITOKY.

lNepekoHalimecb, wo knanaH Orns1 eideedeHHs1 nosimps eiokpumud,
a 3 e2idpaeniyHo2o KoHmypy 6yno eudaneHo rnosimpsi. YcmaHO8HUK
8idrosidae 3a NMoBHy 04YUCMKY yCmaHO8KU 8i0 nogimpsi.

lMepekoHalimecb, w0 600sHUll Hacoc KoHmypy obiepigy npauyre 6
poboyomy diarna3oHi Hacoca ma sumpama 800U repesullye MiHimanbHe
3HayeHHs1 Ond Hacoca. Skujo sumpama e8o0u MeHwe 12 nimpie Ha
xeunuHy (6 nimpie Ha xeusnuHy Ons 6nokie 3,0HP) (3 donyckom pene
Momoky), Ha npucmpoi 8idobpaxamumembcs agapiliHul cugHar.

lMam'smatime, wo nioKmMo4YeHHs 600U MOBUHHO 8idnogidamu micuesum
HOpMaM.

Skicmb 800u nosuHHa eidnosidamu dupekmusi 98/83/€C.

Poboma enekmpu4H020 Hazpigada, SIKU,0 8iH He M08HICMI0 3aro8HeHUL
8000, npuseede 00 U020 MOWKOOKEHHS.
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10.2.4 MNMepeBipKa KOHTYPY XONoQoareHTy

* [lepekoHanTeCh, L0 ra3oBui Ta PiANHHWIA 3anipHi KnanaHu
NOBHICTIO BiAKPUTI.

» [lepeBipTe BHYTPILLHIO YacTUHY BIOKY Ha HasiIBHICTb BUTOKIB
xorofgoareHTy. [1py BUABNEHHI BUTOKY XOrogoareHTy
3aTenegoHynTe CBOEMY AUNeEpY.

* He TopKanTecs pykamu o AeTanen, po3TallioBaHUX B 30Hi
BiBOAY rasy, OCKinbK/n KOMMNpecopHa kamepa Ta Tpyou B Ui
30Hi HarpiBatoTbcsa Ao Temnepatypu Buie 90 °C.

+  HE HATUCKAWTE KHOTKY MAIHITHOIO BUMMKAYA YiA
BUMUMKAUYIB, Le Moxe CnpuYnHUTY CEpNo3HY aBapito.

» [lepekoHaWTecs y BiOCYTHOCTI BUTOKIB xorogoareHTy. Moxe
cTaTucA Tak, Lo Mif Yac TPAaHCMOPTYBaHHS HaKMOHI ranku
ocnabntolTbes BHaCiAokK Bibpallii.

10.2.5 TecTu Ta nepesBipku

HapeLwuTi, BUkOHanTe TeCTV Ta NepeBipKN TakuUX MyHKTIB:
¢ HasBHiCTb BUTOKIB BOAMU
* HagaBHICTb BUTOKIB X0onogoareHTy

» EnekTpwyHi 3'egHaHHA

10.3 NPOLIEAYPA BBEAEHHA B EKCIJTYATALUIKO

Lis npouenypa AincHa HesanexHo Big 4o4aTKOBOI OCHACTKM,
BCTaHOBMEHOI B MOAYTIi.

* [licnsa 3aBepLUEHHSA YCTaHOBKU Ta BUKOHAHHS BCIX
HeobXigHMX HanawTyBaHb (koHdirypauii DIP-nepemMukadis
Ha [pyKOBaHWUX Mratax Ta KoHTporiepa KopucTyBada)
3aKpUTe Po3NoAiNnbHY KOPOOKY i pO3MICTITh ENEeKTPOLLUT, AK
nokasaHo B MOCIOHYKY.

* HanawTtynTte mancTtep 3anycky Ha KOHTPONnepi Kopuctysaya.

*  3pobiTb TECTOBUIA 3aMyCK, SIK MOKA3aHO B MyHKTI
«10.4 Tecmosuti 3anyck/npodyska rnogimpsim».

» [licna 3aBepLUEHHA TECTOBOrO 3anycKy 3anycTiTb BeCb Orok
abo 06paHuii KOHTYP, HAaTUCHYBLUM KHOMKY «OK».

@ Mepwmnin 3anyck NpyM HU3BKUX 3OBHILLHIX
TeMneparypax

Mig yac BBeAeHHS B ekcnryaTaLiio Ta Konv TemnepaTypa Boam
AyXe HWU3bKa, Baxnveo, WWob Boga HarpiBanacst noctynoso. Ans
3anycky B yMOBaXx HV3bKOi TeMnepaTypy BOAM MOXHa 4OAATKOBO
BMKOPWCTOBYBATU OMLioOHanNbHy OyHKUit0: YHKLSI CYLLUKN CTSXKMN:

- (PyHKLIS CTSKKM BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS BUKIMHOYHO AMs nNpoLecy
CYLUIHHSA WONHO YKNaAeHo! CTSHKKU cucTemu Tennoi nignoru.
Mpouec 6a3yeTbcs Ha YacTuHi 4 ctaHaapTy EN-1264.

- Konu kopuctyBay akTuBye (yHKLtO CTSXKKM, 3HAYEHHS
3a4aHoi TemnepaTypv BOAW SOTPMMYETLCS 3a3aaneriab
BWU3HAYeHOoro rpadiky:

1 Temnepatypa Boau NiaTpUMyeTLCA NOCTiNHOW npn 25 °C
npoTsarom 3 gHi..

2 3HaveHHsi 3afjaHoi TemnepaTypy BOAW BCTAHOBMIOETLCS Ha
MakcuMmarnbsHy TemnepaTtypy B nofar4omy Tpy6onpoBoa;
ob6irpiBy (ane 3aBxam obmexyeTtbes < 55 °C) npotsrom 4 gHiB.

A NMOMEPEOXEHHA!

»  Obiepie 3 HUx4YO memnepamyporo 8oou (npubnusHo 10—15 °C) ma
HUXYUMU 308HiWHiMu memnepamypamu (< 10 °C) moxe nowkodumu
merinosull Hacoc nid 4ac PO3MOPOXYBaHHSI.

*  Tomy nipu 308HiWHIt memnepamypi Hux4e 10 °C Haepie do 15 °C
30iliCHIEMbBCS e/1eKmpoHazpieaqem.

@ NMPUMITKA

Y pa3i npumycoeozo 8iOKMHYEHHsT Hazpieada (rpu HanawmyeaHHI
dodamkoeozo DIP-nepemukaqa) ui ymosu He 8UKOHyombcs, i obiepie
30iticHroembcs  mernnosumM HacocoMm. Komnawis Hitachi He Hece
gidnosidansHocmi 3a tio2o pobomy.

A NMOMEPEOXEHHA!

PekomeHOyembcsi  3anmyckamu  npucmpill  (nepwe  88IMKHEHHS) 3
PUMYCO8UM BUMKHEHHSIM Haepieaya ma kKomrpecopa (ous. Po3adin
«9.5 HanawmysaHHs DIP-nepemukadie ma rnogopomHux nepemuxadies )
3 Memor YupKynsauii eodu 3a OoroMozoto 8005HO20 Hacoca ma
guOarieHHs1 MOXIUB8020 r108impsi 8 Haepisadi (MepekoHalimech, WO
Hazpieay rmosHicmio 3anosHeHul).

10.4 TECTOBUN 3ANYCK/MPOOYBKA NOBITPAM

TecToBUIA 3aNycK — Lie PeXUM poBOTH, KNI BUKOPUCTOBYETHCS Mif,
Yyac BBeOEHHS B eKCryaTaLlito ycTaHOBKW. [lesiki HanalTyBaHHS
npu3HayeHi A4ns nonerweHHs poboTy ycTaHoBHUKA. DyHKLis
npoayBKM NOBITPSIM NPUBOAWTL B A1iH0 HACOC ANSt BULANEHHS
6ynb6alLoK NOBITPS 3 YCTAHOBKY.

MeHto 3i cneujianbHO YHKUIE BBEAEHHS B eKcrnyaTauito
3'ABNSIETLCS NPU HATUCKaHHI KHOMoK «MeHto» + «Hasagy» npotsrom
3 CeKyHA Y MeHIo ycTaHoBHMKa (kHomku «OK» + «Haszag»).

vl
O
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Lle meHto nokasye, Lo NoTpiOHO 3anycTUTK Taki TECTOBI dYHKLI:
» TecTtoBwui 3anyck broka
» [lpoagyBka noBiTpsAM

*  CyLuKa CTSXKN

07.56 17/01/15
Unit Test Run

hMode Cooling

Start Test Run

A 0°° (o] ]




KOHTPOIEP BOKY HITACHI

07:58 17/01i15 * [lpu BMKOHaHHI TECTOBOIO 3aryCcKy KOHTpOsep BUXOANUTb 3
Air Purge Procedure PEXUMY YCTaHOBHMUKA.
e AKWo nif Yac TeCcToBOro 3anycky HaTUCHYTY KHOMKY
Start Air Purge «O6paHa yHKLiA», LA (yHKLiA Byae BUKOHYBATUCS A0 TUX
nip, NOKN KOPUCTYBa4 He HAaTUCHE OMLil0 cKacyBaHHSA (Yac He
obmexeHnin).
* KopucTtyBad Moxe ckacyBaTy TECTOBUIA 3anyCcK He3anexHo
&0 [0 %] Bif Yacy, WO 3a1LINBCA A0 VIOT0 3aBEepLUEHHS.
Micna Bubopy onuii « TecToBuin 3anyck» abo «Mpoayska *  3Ha4OK TECTOBOIO 3amycky BIAOOPaXAETLCS B 30H
MoBITPAM» KoHTponep yctaHosku YUTAKI sanpocuts Bkasatut NOBIAOMIEHD, ane came NOBIAOMNEHHA NPo e TeCTOBMN
TpMBanicTb BUNPOGYBaHHS. 3anyck HagxoauTb i3 H-LINK.
Y pasi TeCToBOro 3anycky KOp1McTyBay TakoX MoXe BUbpatu [Micnsa 3akiH4eHHsA TecToBOro 3anycKy Ha ekpaHi 3'aBrseTbCcs
pexum (oxonogeHHsi abo obirpis). NOBIAOMMEHHS, HATUCHYBLUW KHOMKY «TPURHATUY BU
Micns nigTBEpAXEHHS KOPUCTYBAYeM TECTOBOIO 3anycky abo NOBEPHETECH Ha 3arankHWIA EKpaH.
npoayBku NoBiTpst KoHTponep 6rnoky YUTAKI Hagcunae komangy @
6noky. NMPAMITKA
MMig Yac BUKOHaHHSA TECTOBOrO 3anycky BifobpaxaeTbes * [lpu ycmaHosui i esedeHHi 8 ekcrniyamauiio 6r10Ky Oyxe 8axiugo
HaCTYMHUI eKpaH: gukopucmosyeamu yHkuito «[lpodyska rnosimpsi» Ons sudaneHHs
3 8005IHO20 KOHMYypy 8cboeo nosimps. [1i0 yac npodysku e00sHUl
02:22 - 18/01/15 Hacoc 3arlyckae npouedypy asmomMamuy4yHo20 8udarieHHs! nosimpﬂ,
Unit Test Run ska cknadaembCsi 3 peeynoeaHHs weudkocmi | 8i0kpummsi/
Remaining 3aKkpumms 3-x0008020 KnanaHa 0515l sUOaneHHs noeimpﬂ 3 cucmemu.
0 h30m *  Skwo ecmaHosneHull Haepiead abo 6olnep, neped 3aryckom
mecmoeoz2o 3arycKy HeobxiOHO 3ynuHumu ix pobomy.
Cancel
A0 [0 Jo4]

11 KOHTPOIJIEP BJIOKY

11.1 ONMUC KHOMOK

(1] PigkokpucTtaniyHmn gucnnen

Lle ekpaH, Ae BinoGpaxaeTbCcsl NporpamHe 3abeaneyeHHs!
KOHTpornepa.

Q KHonka «OK»

HITACHI

[ns BUGopy 3MiHHKX, L0 NiaNsraTb pegaryBaHHo Ta
p) nigTBepaXKEHHs1 BUOpaHMX 3HaYEeHb.

© Knasiwi 3i cTpinkamm

3 iX JONOMOro KOpMCTyBay NepeMillaeTbCs MO MEHI0 Ta
ansa nepernsgy.

o KHonka BKNoYeHHA/BUKNOYEHHA

BoHa BUMKOPUCTOBYETLCS NS BCiX 30H, SKWO He BUbpaHa
)KoAHa i3 H1X, abo TiNbKn Anst OgHIET 30HM, KONK LSt 30HA
BMOpaHa.

© Kuonka «MeHto»

Mpw i HaTUCKaHHI BigoOpaXakTbCs pPi3Hi napameTpu
KOHQpirypaujii KoHTporepa Kop1cTyBaya.

(6] KHonka «Has3ag»
HaTucHIiTb ANns NoBEepHEHHS Ha NonepeaHin ekpaH.
@ Knonka «O6paHi yHKUii»

Mpwy HaTMcKaHHI Liei kHonku byae 6esnocepeaHbO
BMKOHYBaTHCs obpaHa Bamu dyHkuis (ECO/Komdopr,
BuxigHi gHi, MpocTtuii Taimep abo nigirpis MBIT).
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KOHTPOJEP BJIOKY

11.2 FONNIOBHUW EKPAH

3anexHo Big pexvmMy poboTn KOHTponepa, rofioBHUIN eKpaH BiAoOpaxaeTbCs B Till UM iHLWIA hopMi. AKLLO KOHTPONep KopucTyBaya
npautoe ik KOHTPOrep rofioBHOroO 6roky, Ha ekpaHi BigobpaxaeTbesa AeTanbHa iHhopMaLis 3 ycima eneMeHTamu, a SKLWO BiH Npauoe
AK TepMOCTaT NPUMILLEHHS (PO3TalLOBaHWI B OOHIM 3 KOHTPONbOBAHUX 30H), Ha ekpaHi BigobpaxaTnmeTbcs 3BegeHa iHpopmalis.

11.2.1 3aranbHuMM T™MN

42 47°q'

Tanmep: y UbOMY MEHIO MOXHa BUOpaTK i HanawTyBaTm
npocTui Tarimep abo Tanmep posknaay.

- Migirpis BlN: aktuBye Harpisay Bl gnga HeranHoi
po6otu cuctemun MBI.

O Yacipara -

BigobpaxaeTbcs iHhopmalisi Npo NoToYHMI Yac Ta aary. Lis
iHbopmaList Moxe ByTy 3MiHEHa B MEHIO KOHirypatii.

O Pexum po6oTu (obGirpiB/oxonomxeHHsi/aBTOMaTUYHUN) - CTaH: TYT MOXHa 03HAIMOMUTICS 3 AESKIMU POBOUMI

Lleit 3Hauok nokasye pexxum poboTu obnagHaHHs. Moro ymoBamm.
noTpibHO BiapedarysaTu, HATUCHYBLUWN KHOMKY «OK».
BiH fo3Bonse nepemukatucsa Mixk pexvmMamn obirpisy,

OXONOMKEHHS Ta aBTOMaTUYHUM (SIKLLO OMLis akTMBOBaHa).

Mpun npoBeaeHHi 3axoaiB 6opoTbbu 3 BGakTepigMu nerioHenu Len
3HaYOK BigOOpaxaeTbCs HUXYE BCTAHOBMNEHOI TEMMNepaTypu.

© Ynpaeninns KOHTYypamu 1i 2 © Ynpasninns 6aceiivom

B ubomy noni BinobpaxaeTbCa Npo HanalTyBaHHS
Temnepatypu 6acerHy, a Takox 3Ha4oK NPOAYKTUBHOCTI, L0
BKa3ye BifJCOTOK (haKTUYHOI TeMMepaTypu no BiAHOLLIEHHIO
[0 3afaHol Temneparypu.

B ubomy noni Bigo6paxaeTbca 3afaHa Temnepartypa, pospa-
XOBaHa [1151 KOXXHOTO KOHTYPY, @ TaKoX 3Ha40K NPoAyKTUBHOCTI,
LLIO BKa3ye BiACOTOK (haKTUYHOI TemnepaTypm no BifgHOLWEHHIO
[0 3afjaHoi Temnepatypu. TyT Takox Moxe Bigobpaxarncs
pexum ECO Ta akTuBauis Tanmepa, SKLLO BOHN BKIOYEHI. 3afgaHy Temneparypy MOXxHa 3MiHUTM 32 AOMOMOIOKO KraBilll

. 3i CTpiNKamu Ha LbOMY 300pakeHHi.
3apaHy TemnepaTypy MOXHa 3MiHUTK 32 JOMOMOrOH P H y P

KnaBill 3i CTPifikamMun Ha LibOMY 300paXKeHHi (SKLLO pexnm Mpwu HaTuckaHHi kHomkn «OK» BimoOpakatoTbCst HACTYNHI onuii:

pO3paxyHKy BOAW BCTAHOBMEHUI 5K (DIKCOBAHWNI). - Taliimep: y LbOMYy MEHIO MOXHa BMOpaTy i HanawTyBaTm1

Mpwn HaTuckaHHi kHonkn «OK» BigobpaxatoTbCst HACTYMHI Onujii: npocTuit Taiimep abo Tarimep posknagy.

- CraH: TYT MOXHa 03HaNoOMUTUCS 3 AeSKUMN poBoYMMM
yMOBaMMm.

- Tarmep: y LbOMYy MEHIO MOXHa BMOpaTh i HanawTyBaTu
npocTui Taimep abo Tarmep posknaay.

- OTC: HanawTyBaHHs Temnepatypy OTC (kopucTtysau @O Curnanu npo ctaH obnagHaHHs

MoXe 3BepTartuca nuwe go pexumy OTC i horo
HanalTyBaHHsi TeMnepartypu).

- KomdopT/ECO: nepemMmKaHHsa MiX pexvMamu

Y Ui YyacTuHi ekpaHa BigobpaxxaroTbCsl BCi 3HAYKM COBILLEHb,
SKi HagaoTb 3aranbHy iIHPOPMaLilo MPo CTaH 0bGnagHaHHS.

«KomdpopT» i «kECO».

- CraH: TYT MOXHa 03HaNOMUTUCS 3 AEAKUMM pO6OLWIMI/I
ymoBamMu.

O Ynpaeninus BN

B ubomy noni BigobpaxaeTbCca 3agaHa Temneparypa,
po3paxoBaHa ans Bl1, a Takox 3HAa4YOK NPOAYKTUBHOCTI, LLO
BKa3ye BiACOTOK DaKTUYHOI TEMNepaTypu Mo BiAHOLLEHHIO
[0 3adaHoi Temnepatypu. TyT TakoxX MOXyTb Bigobpaxartucs
napameTpu poboTu enekTpuyHoro Harpisaya B, aktmuBauis
Tanmepa Ta nigirpis 'BI, AKLLO BOHW BKITHOYEH.

3apaHy TemnepaTtypy MOXHa 3MIiHUTX 32 JOMOMOrIOH0 KNaBilll
3i CTpinKamMm Ha LboMYy 300paxeHH.

Mpw HaTuckaHHi kHomnkn « OK» BigoOpaxkaroTbCst HAaCTYMHI onuii:
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[eski i3 LMx 3HauKiB: onepaLis po3amMOpoXyBaHHS, BOASAHI
Hacocu, komnpecop(-1), poboTa Gornnepa, BXigHWU Tapud,
TECTOBWI 3anycK, HIYHUIA PEXUM...

@ IHavkaTop 30BHILIHLOI TeMnepaTypu/curHanisauii

Mpu HopmarnbHin pobOoTi TeMNepaTypa 30BHILLHLOrO NOBITPS
BigoOpaXxaeTbCs NMOPyY 3 CUrHaNoOM 3Hauka 3arycky.

Mpw HewTaTHIN pobOTi 3HAYOK aBapiviHOI curHanisauii
Bigo6paxaeTbcs 3 BiANOBIAHMM KOOOM aBapiliHOrO CUrHany.

© OocTynHi kHonkm / Pexum ycTaHOBHMKa

TyT BigoGpaxatoTbCsl KHOMKM KOHTpoOsiepa KopucTyBaya, siki
MOXHa BMKOPUCTOBYBATU B Liet MOMEHT.

Konu pexxum ycTaHOBHMKa BBIMKHEHO, Liei 3Ha40K
BigoOpaxaeTbCsa B NpaBiii YaCTUHI LIbOro 306paKeHHs.
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HITACHI

11.2.2 Tun TepMocTaTta NpUMilLeHHA

0032

______________ 1

2EM17145,

O Yac i gpata

BinobpaxaeTbcs iHhopmaLisi npo NoTouHWIM Yac Ta aaty. Lis
iHcbopMmaLis Moxe ByTu 3MiHEHa B MEHIO KOHdpirypauii.

© BusHaueHHs KOHTYpY

TyT Bigo6paxaeTbcs iHdopMaLis Npo Te, AKUIN KOHTYP
BMKopucToByeTbCA (1 abo 2).

© dakTnuHalzagana Temneparypa npuMilLeHHSA

TyT BigobpaxaeTbcsa hakTnyHa TemnepaTypa NpUMILLEHHS.
3apaHy TemnepaTtypy MOXHa peryrnoBaTi 3a JOMOMOro
KnaBill 3i CTpinikamu BBepx/BHU3. B LibOMy BMNagKy npu 3miHi
3aaHoi TemnepaTypu 3Ha4oK hakTUYHOI TemnepaTypu B
NpUMILLIEHHI BigoOpaxaeTbes Nig 3agaHoo TeMnepaTypoto
(3HavoK y BUrnsaai 6yamHky).

O Pexum TepmocTaTa NPUMILLEHHS

B uii yacTuHi ekpaHy MOxHa BUOpaTU MK PYYHUM i
aBTOMaTUYHUM peXMMamMy TepMmocTaTa nNpuMmiLLeHHst. Mpu
BMOpaHOMY aBTOMATMYHOIO PEXUMi MOXYTb BigobpaxaTtuncs
ABa MOXIMBUX 3HAYKa: OAMWH, AKLWO OyB BUOpaHui nepiop,
Tanmepa, i iHLWWIA, SKLWO BiH He OyB BUOpaHUIA.

O Pexum po6oTu (obirpiB/oxonomxeHHsi/aBTOMaTUYHUNA)

BinobpaxaeTbcs iHbopMaLlisi Tpo NOTOYHMI PEXUM poboTu.
[nsi noro koHirypauii HaTUCHITb kHoMKy «OK», 1106 yBiATK
00 WBMAKUX PYHKUiN («ABTOMAT.», SIKLLO OrLisi akTMBOBaHa).

0O Yac 3akiHueHHs Aji Tanmepa/BUXigHUX OHIB

Y uin 30Hi Nig BIANOBIAHMM 3HAYKOM BKa3yeTbCs Yac

3aKiHYEeHHs MPOCTOro TanMepa, BUXiAHUX AHIB ab0 HacTynHoI

4ii 3a po3knagom.

¢ KHonka «OK»

Mpw HaTuckaHHi kHomkn «OKy BigobpakatoTbes WBMAKI (YHKLT:

(7] HacTynHui koHTYp

TyT BigobpaxaeTbes iHdopmauis Npo Te, Lo Ans APYroro
KOHTYpY € TEpMOCTaT NPUMILLIEHHS, | AOCTYN A0 HOrO MOXHa
OTpMMaTK, HaTUCHYBLUW NpaBy KHOMKY.

© 3Hauku noBigomneHb

Y Uit 4yacTuHI ekpaHa BigobpaxaroTbCs BCi 3HAYUKM
CMOBILLEHb, AKi HaAalTb 3aranbHy iHpopmauio Npo cTaH
obnagHaHHs.

Hesiki i3 umx 3HauykiB: pexxum ECO, poboTa Tarimepa...
© IngukaTop 30BHIWHLOT TeMnepaTypu/curHanisauii

Mpun HopmanbHi poboTi TemnepaTypa 30BHILLHLOrO MOBITPA
BigoGpaxkaeTbCa NOPYY 3 CUrHaNOM 3Hadka 3arnycky.

Mpw HewTaTHIN pobOoTi 3HAYOK aBapiiHOT curHanisawii
BiooOpaxaeTbCcs 3 BiANOBIAHMM KOLOM aBapiliHOro curHany.

(10) [ocTynHi kHonku / PeXxum ycTaHOBHMKA

TyT Bio6GpakaloTbCs KHOMKM KOHTpONepa KopucTyBaya, siki
MOXHa BUKOPWUCTOBYBATM B Lieii MOMEHT.

Konu pexxum ycTaHOBHMKa BBIMKHEHO, LI 3Ha4Y0K
BijoOpaxxaeTbCs B NpaBiii YaCTUHI LibOro 306paxKeHHs1.

+ Tavimep: y LLbOMY MEHIO MOXHa BMOpaTV i HanawTyBaTn NPOCTUI Tanmep abo Tanmep posknaay.

«  Pexum poboTu: fo3Bornisie BUGpaTn po6oTy obnagHaHHs B peXuMi oGirpiy, OXonomyKeHHs Ta aBTOMaTUYHOMY PEXUMI (AKLLO
onuisi aKTMBOBaHa).

+  ECO/KoMgopT: nepemmkaHHsa Mix pexxumammn «ECO» i «KomdopT».
* BwxigHi gHi: go3Bonse novaTtu nepion BUXiOHWX OHIB A0 3a4aHOi 4aTh | Yacy NOBEPHEHHS.

» CraH: TyT MOXHa 03HaNOMUTUCS 3 AeAKUMN POBOYMMM yMOBaMMU.
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11.3 ONUC 3HAYKIB

11.3.1 3aranbHi 3HAYKH

3Hauok HasBa

OFF

CTaH KOHTYpiB

1,2, Bl Ta
— GaceiiHy.
e }
* ' +
= O = Pexum
+ *+
| ]

[ ] Sanam
U remnepatypu
n ABapinHi

curHanu
{D Tavivep
-
_E;ﬁ" OBMeXeHHst
E Pexum
yCTaHOBHMKa
E BriokyBaHHsi
MEH}O
*-:h 30BHiLLHA
Temneparypa

Mo3Ha-

YeHHA

o il

MosicHeHHs

KoHTyp | a6o Il 3HaxoauTbes B
pexumi «bes cnoxmBaHHA»

KoHTyp | a6o Il 3HaxognTbes B
pexwumi Thermo-OFF

KoHTyp | a6o Il npautoe B
mexax 0 < X < 33% Big obpaHoi
TemnepaTtypu BOAM HA BUXOAI.

KoHTyp | a6o Il npautoe B mexax
33 < X < 66% Big obpaHoi
TemMnepaTtypv BOAM Ha BUXOAI.

KoHTyp | a6o Il npautoe B mexax
66 < X < 100% Big obpaHoi
TemMnepaTtypu BOAM Ha BUXOAI.

O6irpiB

OxonomXeHHs

ABTOMaT.

BinobpaxaeTbcs 3agaHa
Temneparypa KOHTYpy 1, KOHTYpy
2, Bl Ta baceiiHy

KoHTyp 1, KOHTYpP 2, Bl Ta
6aceinH 3ynnMHATLCS KHOMKOHO
abo Tanmepom

HasBHicTb aBapiiHoro curHany.
Ller 3Hayvok 3'ABNSAETLCA 3 KOOOM
aBapiiHOro curHarny

MpocTtui Tanvep

TwxHeBUn Tanmep

Konu € BigxuneHHs Big
HanalToBaHOro TamMepa.

[NoBigomnse, Wo KoHTponep
KOpuCTyBaya yBifLLIOB B PEXUM
yCTaHOBHMKa 3i creuianbHUMu
npuBinesMu.

3'ABNSETHCA, KON MEHIO
3abnokoBaHo LieHTpanbHUM
ynpaeniHHaMm. [Npu BTpaTi 3B'A3Ky
Lien 3Ha4OK 3HUKae

TemnepaTtypa HaBKOMULLHLOTO
cepefoBvLLa BKa3aHa npaBopy4
Bi L€l KHOMKKN
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11.3.2 3Haukm ansa NOBHOro ornagy

3Ha4yok

TEST
RUH

AHTI
LEG

&

=

HasBa

Hacoc

Pexumun
Harpisava

obirpisay 'BI

COHSIYHI

Komnpecop

Borinep

Tapud

Poamopoxy-
BaHHS

LleHTpanbHui/
noKanbHUn

npumycose
BiAKNIOYEHHS

ABTOMaATUYHE
BKI1./BUKIJL.

TecToBui
3anyck

3axucT Big
nerioHen

Migirpis BI1

Pexum ECO/
Komdopt ans
KOHTYpIB 1
Ta?2

HivHni pexum

Mo3Ha-
YeHHA

1%

O

o]
|
n

TEST
RUH

AHTI
LEG

s T

MosicHeHHs

Llen 3Havok iHdhopmye npo poboTty
Hacoca.

Y cuctemi € Tpu JOCTYMHI

Hacocu. BoHW npoHymepoBaHi,

i ix BignoBigHWM Homep
BijOGpaXKaeTbCA Nig 3HA4YKOM
Hacoca, Konwu BiH npaLitoe.

Bkasye, skuii i3 3 MOXIMBUMX
pexumiB HarpiBava
3aCTOCOBYETLCS Ans 06irpiBy.

MoBigomnsie npo po6oTy HarpiBaya
'BIM. (Akwo onujis akTMBOBaHa)

[MoeaHaHHS 3 CUCTEMOID COHAYHUX
KornekTopiB

Komnpecop yBiMKHEHO

Mpautoe gonomixkHu Gonnep

TapudHui curHan nosigomnsie
Npo BapTiCTb €N1eKTPOCNOXKMUBAHHS
cuctemu

DyHKLisi pPO3MOPOXKYBaHHS
aKTVBHa.

BiacyTHicTb 3Ha4ka o3Ha4ae
noKanbHUN pexum

LleHTpanbHuit pexum (Tpu Tunu
ynpaeniHHA: BoAa, NoBiTps abo
KOMMIIEKCHUIA)

Konv HanawToBaHo npumycoBe
BVMKHEHHSI BXiHOTO CUrHamny

Ta OTPMMaHO Len curHan,

yCi HanawToBaHi enemeHTun

Y KOMMNJIEKCHOMY MOAAHHI

(C1, C2, I'BIN ta/abo SWP)
BigobpaxkaloTbCs BUMKHEHUMU, 3
LM HEBEJIMKMM 3HAYKOM HIDKYE.

Konu cepegHbogoboBa
Temneparypa BuLle Temnepatypu
aBTOMAaTUYHOTO BifKIMHOYEHHS
BMiTKY, KOHTYpuY 1 Ta 2 NpMMyCOBO
BUMMKaIOTbCS (NULLE SIKLLO
aKT1BOBAHO aBTOMaTU4He
BKITHOYEHHS/BUKTOYEHHS)

IHopMye Npo akTMBaLito yHKUIT
«TecToBuUi 3anyck»

AKTMBaLis PYHKLiT 3aXMCTy Bif,
nerioHen

AkTtuBye Harpisad Bl gns
HeranHoi pobotu cuctemu MBI

BigcyTHicTb 3Ha4ka o3Havae
pexum «KomdopT»

Pexxum ECO

IHdopmMye npo poboTy B HiIYHOMY
pexumi



OCHOBHI 3AMOBIKHI MPUCTPOT HITACHI

11.3.3 3Haukm KiMHaTHOro repmocrara

3Hayvok HasBa Mo3HayeHHA MosicHeHHA
Py4Hunin pexxum
=
,{b PyuHuit/aBToMaTUYHN pexnm I-ﬂ."’__(g ABTOMaTUYHWIA PEXUM i3 HanaLWTyBaHHAM Takmepa
ABTOMaTMYHUI pexnM 6e3 HanalTyBaHHS TaiMepa

3apaHa Temnepartypa/
Temnepartypa NpUMiLLEHHS

&,
+
&- BapaHa Temnepatypa

Temnepatypa npuMiLLEHHS

Yac 3akiH4yeHHs gii Tanvepa Yac 3akiH4eHHs Ail Tanmepa BKasaHo nig LM 3Ha4YKoM

!E
Yac 3akiH4YeHHS aii BUXigHnx . . . .
s Yac 3akiH4yeHHs Ail BUXigH1X OHIB BKa3aHo nig, LM 3Ha4YKoM

Llen 3Hayok 3'ABNS€TbCA Mg Yac 3MiHU 3a4aHoi TeMnepaTtypu Ta BKadye Ha hakTUYHy

3agaHa TemMneparypa Temneparypy

Konu TepmocTaT npuMmilLieHHs HanawToBaHU Ans KOHTYpiB 1 Ta 2, Len 3Ha4vok

3'ABNSAETLCA B MPaBii YaCTWHI eKpaHa, BKa3yloun Ha HasiBHICTb TepMocCTaTa iHLIOro
NPUMILLEHHSI

- -
e HacTynHuit ekpaH e
=

12 OCHOBHI 3AMOBKHI NPUCTPOI

€ 3axuct Komnpecopa
Pene Bucokoro TUCKY:
Ll,e|7| BUMUKaY 3yNnnHAE pO6OTy KomMnpecopa, Konu Tuck HarHiTaHHA nepesullye BCTaHOB/EHE 3HAYEHHA.

€ 3axucr gBMryHa BeHTURATOpA

Konu Temnepatypa Ha gatyuky TemnepaTtypu SOCSrae 3a4aHoro 3Ha4yeHHs, NOTYXXHICTb ABUNYHa 3MEHLLYETBCS.

| HaBMakm, KON TemnepaTypa MeHLUe 3aaHOro 3HaYEeHHS, Lie 0BMEXKEHHS! CKacOBYETLCS.

Mopenb RASM-3VNE RASM-(4-6)VNE RASM-(4-6)NE
[na komnpecopa
e T ) ABTOMaTUYHE CKMAAHHS, HE PETYMIOETHCS
(no ogHOMY AN KOXHOro komnpecopa)
Bucok. Bigkntountn MPa 4,15
BknounTn MPa 3,20

Huabk. Bigkntountn MPa 0,30

Ons KepyBaHHSA BknirounTtn MPa 0,20
3anobikHN1K -

1~230 B 50 'y A 40 0 -

3N~ 400 B 50 I'y A - - 2x20
Tanmep CCP - He perynioeTbes

HanawTyBaHHs Yacy XB. 8

[ina aBUryHa BeHTUNsATOpa KoHAeHcaTopa
N - ABTOMaTUYHE CKMOAHHS, HE PerynoeTbes (Mo OAHOMY AN KOXHOMO ABUryHa)
BHyTpilwHi TepmocTaTt
[N KOHTYpY KepyBaHHS

3anobipHUK Ha ApyKOoBaHiv nnari
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